
1 CENTRAL EUROPE. Noricum (West). Obol. Obv: Plain bulge. Rev: 

Expanding cross. Cf. Lanz 241-88. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.60 g. 

Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

2 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠOY. 

Youth on horse right, holding palm frond. Controls: Below horse, Λ above 

torch; monogram below raised foreleg. Cf. Lanz 355-6; cf. OTA 10/2. 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 13.82 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

3 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon. Tetradrachm (2nd-

1st centuries BC). "Baumreiter" type. Obv: Stylized laureate head of Zeus 

right. Rev: Stylized horse and rider left; Λ above, palm frond below. OTA 

44a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 13.60 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

4 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd century BC). 

Tetradrachm. Zopfreiter type. Obv: Stylized laureate head of Zeus left. Rev: 

Stylized horse with rider left; triskeles below. Lanz 728-31; OTA 436. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.76 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

5 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Tetradrachm. Kapostaler type. Obv: Stylized laureate head of Zeus 

right. Rev: Stylized horse with rider left; ornament below. Lanz 766-75; OTA 

484. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 13.41 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

6 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Tetradrachm. Velemer type. Obv: Stylized diademed beardless head of 

Zeus right. Rev: Stylized horse with rider left. Lanz 746-62; OTA 471. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.24 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

7 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Drachm. Kapostaler type. Obv: Stylized laureate head of Zeus right. 

Rev: Stylized horse prancing left. Lanz 822-3; cf. OTA 503/3. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.36 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



8 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip III Arrhidaios of Macedon (3rd-2nd 

centuries BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. 

Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: Two monograms in left field, Ξ below throne. OTA 579. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.78 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

9 UNCERTAIN. Obol (?) (Circa 4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Head right. Rev: 

ΣΙИO. Sword and shield. Asia Minor Coins online -. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 0.62 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

10 GAUL. Messalia. Ae (Late 1st century BC). Obv: Helmeted bust of Athena 

right. Rev: Winged kerykeion. Depeyrot 74. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.99 g. 

Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

11 CALABRIA. Brundisium. Ae Sextans (Circa 215 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Poseidon right; to left, Nike above trident; two pellets (mark of value) below. 

Rev: BR - VN. Phalanthos, holding Nike and kithara, riding dolphin left; two 

pellets (mark of value) below. HN Italy 737; SNG ANS 779. Condition: Near 

very fine, some deposits. Weight: 5.13 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

12 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Ae (Circa 225-200 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Leukippos right. Rev: META. Demeter standing facing, holding long cross 

torch. Johnston, Bronze, 66; HN Italy 1702. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

4.36 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

13 SICILY. Motya. Ae (Circa 400-397 BC). Obv: Male head right; grain ear to 

left. Rev: Crab. CNS 10; HGC 2, 947. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.87 

g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

14 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 310-304/3 BC). Obv: 

Bearded head of satyr right. Rev: Π - Α - Ν. Forepart of griffin left; below, 

sturgeon left. Anokhin 1023; MacDonald 69; HGC 7, 113. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 7.52 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



15 THRACE. Ainos. Drachm (Circa 357-342/1 BC). Obv: Head of Hermes 

facing slightly right, wearing petasos. Rev: AINION. Cult statue of Hermes 

Perpheraios on throne; grain ear to left. May 442-7; BMC 25; HGC 3.2, 

1280. Rare Condition: Near very fine, holed. Weight: 3.58 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

16 THRACE. Maroneia (as Agothokleia). Ae (Early 3rd century BC). Obv: 

Macedonian helmet right. Rev: Large A below wreath. Numismatik Naumann 

60, lot 63 var. (A within wreath); CNG E-322, lot 96 var. (same); HGC 3.2, -. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.87 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

17 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of 

Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / 

ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left, holding club and lion skin. Control: M to 

inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1039; HGC 6, 359. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 17.09 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

18 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Byzantion. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, 

wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left 

on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls: Monogram to 

inner left, BV on throne; in exergue, filleted trident left. Obolos 8, lot 166; cf. 

HGC 3.2, 1402-7. Condition: Good very fine, some marks on the obverse. 

Weight: 16.82 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

19 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Magnesia pros Maiandros. Obv: Diademed head of the deified 

Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. 

Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. 

Controls: To outer left, monogram within wreath. Thompson 101; HGC 3.2, 

1750e. Condition: Good very fine, a few marks on the reverse. Weight: 17.18 

g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

20 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Lampsakos(?). Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander 

right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena 

seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls: Herm 

to outer left, A to inner left. Thompson -; HGC 3.2, 1750b. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 16.49 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



21 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. 

Ephesos. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn 

of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, 

holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls: To inner left, bee left 

between E - Φ. Thompson 168; HGC 3.2, 1753d. Condition: Good very fine, 

scrape on the obverse. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

22 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Ae Unit. 

Uncertain mint in Thrace, possibly Lysimacheia. Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right. Rev: BAΣIΛΕΩΣ / ΛYΣIΜΑΧΟΥ. Lion leaping right; below, 

spearhead right. Müller 61; SNG Copenhagen 1149. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 5.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

23 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). GOLD Stater. Abydos. Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. Charioteer driving biga right. 

Controls: Below horses, dolphin right. SNG ANS -; cf. Heritage 3064, lot 

30030 = Nomos 15, lot 64. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.59 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

24 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). Tetradrachm. Amphipolis. 

Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. Youth riding horse right, 

holding palm frond. Controls: Aplustre below, monogram below raised 

foreleg. Le Rider pl. 46, 17-8; SNG ANS 738-46. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 14.3 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

25 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336). Tetradrachm. Amphipolis. Obv: 

Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY. Youth riding horse right, 

holding palm frond. Control: Prow below. SNG ANS 541; HGC 3.1, 865. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.38 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

26 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). Ae Unit. Uncertain mint in 

Macedon. Obv: Diademed head of Apollo right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. Youth on 

horse rearing right. Control: Spearhead below. SNG ANS 850-1; HGC 3.1, 

882. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.97 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



27 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). GOLD 

Stater. Uncertain mint. Possible contemporary imitation. Obv: Helmeted 

head of Athena right. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Nike standing left, holding wreath 

and stylis. HGC 3.1, 893 (for prototype). Condition: Good fine. Weight: 8.59 

g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 600 EUR 

Estimate: 750 EUR 

28 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Uncertain mint. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: Monogram to inner left; quiver in exergue. Price -. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.78 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

29 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Amphipolis. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Control: Laurel branch in left field. Price 117. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

17.09 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

30 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae Unit. 

Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: BAΣI. Bow-in-quiver left; below, club right above star and Δ. 

Price 394. Condition: Near extremely fine, some minor roughness. Weight: 

5.98 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

31 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Amphipolis. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, Λ above torch. Price 443. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 16.90 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

32 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Amphipolis. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, Λ above torch; below throne, Δ above strut. Price 458. 

Condition: Very fine, some crystallization and chipping. Weight: 16.97 g. 

Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



33 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Amphipolis. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, Λ over torch; monogram below throne. Price 465. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.83 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

34 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Ouranopolis. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, cone surmounted by star over X; Π below throne. Price 

514. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.16 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

35 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Pella. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. 

Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: Grape bunch 

below throne. Price 566. Rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.00 g. 

Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

36 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Pella(?). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Crested helmet in left field, monogram below throne. Price 623. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.18 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

37 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Corinth. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne decorated with 

Nikai, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Amphora in left field; NO below 

throne. Price 691; HGC 3.1, 1009 var. (Demetrios Poliorketes; unlisted mint). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.13 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

38 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Uncertain mint in Greece or Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, A above boukranion. Price 834. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 17.07 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



39 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Uncertain mint in Greece or Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: Amphora in left field. Price 863. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 17.03 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

40 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Mesambria. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, crested helmet right above ΔA; monogram 

below. Price 1059; HGC 3.2, 1568. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.81 

g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

41 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Lampsakos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, dolphin left above forepart of lion left; monogram below 

throne. Cf. Price 1440 & 1443. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.12 

g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

42 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). GOLD 

Stater. Abydos. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. 

Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis. Controls: Monogram to left, 

cornucopia below left wing. Price 1556. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

8.60 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 1'200 EUR 

Estimate: 1'500 EUR 

43 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Magnesia pros Maiandros. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. 

Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: To left, monogram above horse rearing right; maeander pattern in 

exergue. Price 2004. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.26 g. Diameter: 

28 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

44 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). GOLD 

Stater. Miletos. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. 

Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis. Controls: Monogram in left field, 

labrys below right wing. Price 2114; HGC 3.1, 934h (Alexander IV). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.56 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 1'600 EUR 

Estimate: 2'000 EUR 



45 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Miletos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. 

Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: To left, 

monogram above star and lion standing right, head left; thunderbolt to inner 

right. Price 2162; Deppert-Lippitz p. 66, 8. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

17.15 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

46 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae Unit. 

Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Bow in quiver left; below, club right and torch left. 

Price 2800; HGC 3.1, 951 (Alexander IV). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.70 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

47 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Phaselis. Dated CY 11 (208/7 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion 

skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, IA (date) above Φ. Price 2849. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 14.06 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

48 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Uncertain mint, possibly Side. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. 

Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle 

and sceptre. Controls: Wreath in left field, ΔΙ below throne. Price 2949; HGC 

3.1, 943b (Alexander IV). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.17 g. Diameter: 27 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

49 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Babylon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram within wreath; monogram below 

throne. Price 3723. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.17 g. Diameter: 27 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

50 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). GOLD Stater. 

Abydos. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. Nike 

standing left, holding wreath and stylis. Controls: In left field, monogram 

above serpent coiled right. Price P31; HGC 3.1, 968b. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 8.59 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 1'600 EUR 

Estimate: 2'000 EUR 



51 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Obol. 'Babylon'. 

Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY. Zeus 

seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: M below throne. 

Price P185A var. (M in left field); HGC 3.1, 979 var. (same). Very rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.73 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

52 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Babylon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY / 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: 

In left field, wheel above N; monogram below throne. Price P200; HGC 3.1, 

973f. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.15 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

53 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Susa. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY / 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: 

below throne, ΛΑ above strut. Price P208. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 17.14 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

54 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Babylon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY / 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: 

In left field, wheel above monogram; monogram below throne. Price P189; 

HGC 3.1, 973f. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.00 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

55 MACEDON UNDER ROMAN PROTECTORATE. Ae (Circa 142-141 BC). 

Thessalonika. Obv: Facing head of Silenos, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: 

MAKE / ΔONΩN. Legend in two lines; D above; all within ivy wreath. SNG 

Copenhagen 1324-6; BMC 55; HGC 3.1, 1117. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

10.6 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

56 KORKYRA. Korkyra. Drachm (Circa 338-250 BC). Obv: KOPKYPAI. 

Forepart of cow standing right. Rev: K - I. Double stellate pattern; grape 

bunch to left, kantharos to right. Fried group V; SNG Copenhagen 170; HGC 

6, 41. Ex Apostolo Zeno Collection (Part III, Dorotheum, 26 March 1957). 

Very rare. Apostolo Zeno (1668-1750) was Court Poet to Holy Roman 

Emperor Karl VI and wrote libretti for operas by Scarlatti and Vivaldi. His coin 

collection, formed before 1750 and rivaling that of the emperor himself, was 

sold at auction between 1955-7 by Dorotheum Wien. At the time of the sale, 

it was one of the oldest provenanced collections to be offered for sale. 

Condition: Near very fine, some cleaning marks. Weight: 5.08 g. Diameter: 

17 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



57 KORKYRA. Korkyra. Roman rule (Circa 229-48 BC). Half Victoriatus. Obv: 

Pegasos flying left; monogram below. Rev: Head of Aphrodite left; 

monogram to right. SNG Copenhagen 208; HGC 6, 68. Rare Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.92 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

58 KORKYRA. Korkyra. Roman rule (Circa 229-48 BC). Half Victoriatus. Obv: 

Pegasos flying left; monogram below. Rev: Head of Aphrodite left; 

monogram to right. SNG Copenhagen 208; HGC 6, 68. Ex Apostolo Zeno 

Collection (Part III, Dorotheum, 26 March 1957). Apostolo Zeno (1668-1750) 

was Court Poet to Holy Roman Emperor Karl VI and wrote libretti for operas 

by Scarlatti and Vivaldi. His coin collection, formed before 1750 and rivaling 

that of the emperor himself, was sold at auction between 1955-7 by 

Dorotheum Wien. At the time of the sale, it was one of the oldest 

provenanced collections to be offered for sale. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

1.35 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

59 ATTICA. Athens. Obol (Circa 500/490-485/0 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and 

crescent to left; all within incuse square. Seltman group G; HGC 4, 1658. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.66 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

60 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 465-460 BC). Transitional issue. Obv: 

Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing 

right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. 

Starr Group V; HGC 4, 1596. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 17.23 

g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

61 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.24 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

62 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.20 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 



63 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Near extremely fine, lustrous. Weight: 17.25 g. Diameter: 

24 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

64 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 17.24 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 600 EUR 

Estimate: 750 EUR 

65 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Extremely fine, test cut on the edge. Weight: 17.20 g. 

Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

66 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

67 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

68 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

69 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.26 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



70 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.23 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

71 ATTICA. Athens. Obol (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena 

right. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to 

left; all within incuse square. Kroll 13; HGC 4, 1665. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.64 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

72 ATTICA. Athens. Obol (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena 

right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig 

and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 13; HGC 4, 1665. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.66 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

73 CYCLADES. Melos. Ae (Circa 400-314 BC). Obv: Helmet right. Rev: 

Pomegranate. BMC 5-6; HGC 6, 843. Very rare Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 1.50 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

74 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain southern mint. Stater (Circa mid 5th century BC). 

Obv: City walls with three towers. Rev: Forepart of bull right; monogram to 

lower right; all within incuse square. Cf. CNG 109, lot 190; cf. Heritage 3067, 

lot 30189 (as Tarsos[?]). Extremely rare and a new type for a possibly 

heretofore undiscovered mint, as well as one of the earliest architectural 

types. The chronology for this type can be safely given to this time period as 

the present specimen is struck over a warrior/triskleles type from Aspendos 

(circa 465-430 BC). Condition: Very fine, overstruck on an Aspendos type. 

Weight: 11.04 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

75 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion. 

Rev: MAP. Owl standing left, head facing; olive sprig to right; all within 

incuse square. Numismatik Naumann 45, lot 154; CNG E-338, lot 103; CNG 

E-274, lot 160. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.58 g. Diameter: 7 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



76 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Hemiobol (5th century BC). Obv: Helmeted head 

(of Athena?) right. Rev: Star or stellate pattern consisting of central pellet 

and four rays, with four pellets between rays; all within incuse lozenge. CNG 

E-311, lot 832; CNG 84, lot 640; Gorny & Mosch 176, 1246. Very rare 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.43 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

77 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Ae (Circa 2nd-1st centuries BC). Artemidoros(?), 

magistrate. Obv: Laureate head (of Zeus?) right; uncertain letters below. 

Rev: EΠI APTE / MIΔ - O [...]. Bull charging right, head facing. Isegrim -; 

Asia Minor Coins online -. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.19 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

78 BITHYNIA. Kios. Hemidrachm (Circa 345-315 BC). Poseidonios, magistrate. 

Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΠOΣEIΔΩNIOΣ. Prow of galley left, 

decorated with star. SNG von Aulock 503; HGC 7, 553. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.35 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

79 BITHYNIA. Kios. Hemidrachm (Circa 345-315 BC). Proxenos, magistrate. 

Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΠPOΞENOΣ. Prow of galley left, 

decorated with star. SNG Ashmolean 360-1; HGC 7, 553. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 2.37 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

80 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Prousias II Kynegos (182-149 BC). Ae. Nikomedeia. 

Obv: Head of Prousias right, wearing winged diadem. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΠΡΟΥΣΙΟΥ. Herakles standing left, holding lion skin and resting hand upon 

club; monogram to inner right. RG 25; HGC 7, 634. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

81 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Prousias II Kynegos (182-149 BC). Ae. Nikomedeia. 

Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing tainia. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΠΡΟΥΣΙΟΥ. 

Facing statue of Hermes(?). RG 32; HGC 7, 637. Very rare Condition: Good 

fine. Weight: 0.90 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

82 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Nikomedes II, III, or IV (Circa 149-74 BC). Ae. 

Uncertain mint, possibly Nikomedeia. Obv: ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ. Athena standing 

left, resting hand upon shield; spear to right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΝΙΚΟΜΗΔΟΥ. Owl standing right, head facing. SNG von Aulock 6893; HGC 

7, 644 (Nikomedes II-IV). Very rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.10 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



83 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Nikomedes II, III, or IV (Circa 149-74 BC). Ae. 

Uncertain mint, possibly Nikomedeia. Obv: ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ. Star of nine rays. 

Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΝΙΚΟΜΗΔΟΥ. Cornucopia. RG 41; HGC 7, 643 

(Nikomedes II-IV). Very rare Condition: Good fine. Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 

10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

84 PAPHLAGONIA. Sinope. Siglos or Drachm (Circa 330-300 BC). Phageta-, 

magistrate. Obv: Head of nymph left, with hair in sakkos. Rev: ΦΑΓΕΤΑ / 

ΣINΩ. Sea-eagle standing left, with wings spread, on dolphin left. SNG BM 

Black Sea 1490-1; HGC 7, 399. Condition: Choice extremely fine, a few 

scattered marks. Weight: 5.01 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

85 PAPHLAGONIA. Sinope. Drachm (Circa 330-300 BC). Theot-, magistrate. 

Contemporary imitation. Obv: Head of nymph left, with hair in sakkos; 

aphlaston to left. Rev: ΘΕΟΤ / ΣINΩ. Sea-eagle standing left, with wings 

spread, on dolphin left. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 1469 (for prototype); cf. HGC 

7, 391 (same). Condition: Very fine, a few marks on the reverse. Weight: 

5.14 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

86 KINGS OF PAPHLAGONIA. Pylaimenes II/III Euergetes (Circa 133-103 BC). 

Ae. Obv: Facing boukranion. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΠYΛAIMENOY 

EYEPΓETOY. Winged kerykeion. SNG BM Black Sea 1555-6; HGC 7, 441. 

Rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

87 PONTOS. Amisos (as Peiraieos). Siglos (Circa 435-370 BC). Aigy-, 

magistrate. Obv: Head of Hera left, wearing ornamented stephanos. Rev: AI 

- ΓY / ΠEIPA. Owl, with wings spread, standing facing on shield; grain ear to 

left. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 1053-68 & 1070-93; HGC 7, 229. Condition: 

Good very fine, test cut on the obverse. Weight: 5.70 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

88 TROAS. Assos. Drachm (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena left. Rev: AΣΣION. Facing boukranion; grape bunch to left. BMC 5; 

Numismatik Naumann 44, lot 236. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.02 g. 

Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



89 TROAS. Dardanos. Tetartemorion (5th century BC). Obv: Head of cock right. 

Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Gitbud & Naumann 21, lot 203; cf. 

Numismatik Naumann 50, lot 170 (hemiobol); cf. Numismatik Naumann 44, 

lot 241 (same). Very rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.17 g. 

Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

90 TROAS. Ilion. Tetradrachm (Circa 188-133 BC). Dionysodoros, magistrate. 

Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΑΘΗΝΑΣ / ΙΛΙΑΔΟΣ / 

ΔΙΟΝΥΣΟΔΩΡΟΥ. The Palladion: Athena Ilias standing right, holding distaff 

and filleted spear; monogram to inner left; to inner right, owl standing left, 

head facing. Bellinger T41. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 16.41 g. Diameter: 

35 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

91 TROAS. Kebren. Hemiobol (Circa 420-412 BC). Obv: Confronted heads of 

rams; floral sprig between them. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. SNG 

Copenhagen 259; cf. CNG E-199, lot 167; Numismatik Naumann 64, lot 119. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.37 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

92 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hemihekte (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Head of tunny left; 

above, smaller tunny right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 2; 

SNG BN -; Boston MFA -; NAC 78, lot 1453. Rare Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 1.30 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

93 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Stater (Circa 550-450 BC). Obv: Head of goat left; to 

right, tunny upward. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 48; 

Boston MFA 1421 = Warren 1560; SNG BN 186. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 16.15 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 1'600 EUR 

Estimate: 2'000 EUR 

94 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hemihekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Triton left, holding 

tunny by its tail. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 78; 

Jameson 1396; Rosen 456. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.36 g. 

Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

95 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hemihekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Forepart of 

winged bull left; below, tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Nomisma VII 60; SNG BN 191; cf. Boston MFA 1439 = Warren 1546 (stater). 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.31 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



96 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion; 

below, tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 129; SNG 

BN -; cf. Boston MFA 1445 (stater); Greenwell 75. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

97 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Lioness or panther at 

bay left on tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 86; 

SNG BN 219-20; Boston MFA 1472. Condition: Very fine, a few bankers' 

marks on the obverse. Weight: 2.64 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

98 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (5th-4th centuries BC). Obv: Head of Pan or satyr 

right, wearing ivy wreath; below, tunny right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

square. Cf. Nomisma VII 192 (unlisted denomination); Hurter & Liewald II -; 

cf. SNG BN 331 (stater); Boston MFA -; cf. Roma 7, lot 659 (hemihekte; 

realized a hammer of £3,200); cf. CNG E-377, lot 79 (1/24 stater; realized a 

hammer of $700); Numismatik Naumann 62, lot 184. Extremely rare 

denomination. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.65 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

99 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hemihekte (Circa 5th-4th centuries BC). Obv: Dionysos, 

holding kantharos and with head left, reclining facing on panther or lion 

springing right; below, tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma 

VII -; SNG BN -; cf. Boston MFA 1541-2 (stater and hekte); Rosen -. Very 

rare Condition: Good fine. Weight: 1.28 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

100 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hemihekte (Circa 5th-4th centuries BC). Obv: Dionysos 

reclining left on panther skin, holding kantharos; shell to outer left; below, 

tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. von Fritze 155 (stater and 

hekte); cf. SNG BN 302-3 (stater); SNG von Aulock -; Hurter & Liewald II, 

155; Gitbud & Naumann 32, lot 116 (which realized a hammer of €1,000). 

Extremely rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.31 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

101 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 450-330 BC). Obv: Head of Attis right, 

wearing Phrygian cap; below, tunny right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Nomisma VII 142; SNG BN 292-3; Boston MFA 1523. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 2.66 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



102 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 450-330 BC). Obv: Owl standing right, 

head facing, on tunny right; stars of four points flanking. Rev: Quadripartite 

incuse square. Nomisma VII 180; Boston MFA -; SNG BN -; CNG E-415, lot 

201; CNG 105, lot 193. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.66 g. Diameter: 

10 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

103 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Fourrée Hemihekte (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Forepart of 

Pegasos left on tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. Nomisma 

VII 102 (for prototype); cf. SNG BN 243 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

0.87 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

104 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Janiform female head. 

Rev: Helmeted head of Athena left within incuse square. SNG BN 1126. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.10 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

105 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Janiform female 

head. Rev: ΛΑΜΨ. Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse circle. SNG 

BN 1195-6. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.42 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

106 MYSIA. Miletopolis. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; 

below, tunny right. Rev: MIΛH (partially retrograde). Bull advancing left. SNG 

BN 1301 corr. (tunny not described). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.48 

g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

107 MYSIA. Miletopolis. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. 

Rev: MIΛHTO. Bull advancing left; below, owl standing left, head facing. 

SNG von Aulock 7412. Rare Condition: Very fine, some cleaning marks. 

Weight: 1.81 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

108 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: ΠΑ / ΡΙ. Bull, with head 

right, standing left on ground line; star below. Rev: Facing gorgoneion within 

incuse circle. SNG BN 1368-70. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.30 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



109 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: ΠΑ / ΡΙ. Bull, with head 

right, standing left on ground line. Rev: Facing gorgoneion within incuse 

circle. SNG BN 1356-7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.42 g. Diameter: 13 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

110 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: ΠΑ / ΡΙ. Bull, with head 

right, standing left on ground line. Rev: Facing gorgoneion within incuse 

circle. SNG BN 1356-7. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.41 g. Diameter: 

13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

111 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: ΠΑ / ΡΙ. Bull, with head 

right, standing left on ground line; star above. Rev: Facing gorgoneion within 

incuse circle. SNG Copenhagen 262; cf. SNG BN 1368-70 (star below). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.41 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

112 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: ΠΑ / ΡΙ. Bull, with head 

right, standing left on ground line. Rev: Facing gorgoneion within incuse 

circle. SNG BN 1356-7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.27 g. Diameter: 14 

mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

113 MYSIA. Parion. Ae (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Bull butting left. Rev: ΠΑ / ΡΙ in 

two lines within wreath. Cf. SNG BN 1397. Rare Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

114 MYSIA. Parion. Ae (Circa 2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion; 

c/m: Monogram within circular incuse. Rev: ΠΑ - ΡΙ / ANΩN. Eagle standing 

right, with wings spread; monogram to right; all within wreath. Cf. SNG BN 

1404. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.09 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

115 MYSIA. Parion. Ae (Circa 2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion. 

Rev: Π - Α / Ρ - Ι. Owl, with head facing, standing right on palm frond right. 

SNG BN 1409. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.87 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

116 MYSIA. Parion. Ae (Circa 2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Draped bust of 

Hermes right, wearing petasos and with kerykeion over shoulder. Rev: Π - 

Α / Ρ - Ι. Lyre; c/m's: Star and monogram within circular incuses. BMC 71. 

Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.67 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



117 MYSIA. Pitane. Ae (Circa 4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Head of Zeus right, 

wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΠΙ - Τ - Α. Pentagram. SNG BN 2357-8. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

118 MYSIA. Plakia. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Turreted head of Kybele right. 

Rev: ΠΛΑΚΙΑ. Lion, devouring prey, standing right on grain ear right. SNG 

BN 2378-82. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.90 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

119 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (6th century BC). Obv: Tunny left, holding stem of 

lotus flower in its mouth. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. CNG E-389, lot 

219. Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

120 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo (Dionysos?) right. Rev: Draped female bust (Artemis?) right within 

linear square border. Bodenstedt 95; HGC 6, 1021(obv. head described as 

Dionysos). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

121 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Forepart of bull left; 

small M to lower left. Rev: Incuse head of roaring lion right; rectangular 

punch to left. Bodenstedt 2; HGC 6, 927. Rare Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 2.58 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

122 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion 

right. Rev: Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; 

HGC 6, 938. Condition: Good very fine, a few marks. Weight: 2.55 g. 

Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

123 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion 

right. Rev: Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; 

HGC 6, 938. Condition: Extremely fine, a few light marks. Weight: 2.57 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

124 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Forepart of winged 

boar right. Rev: Incuse head of roaring lion right; rectangular punch to left. 

Bodenstedt 15; HGC 6, 940. Rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.57 g. 

Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 



125 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of ram right; 

below, cock standing left, with head lowered. Rev: Incuse head of Herakles 

right, wearing lion skin; segmented rectangular punch below. Bodenstedt 18; 

HGC 6, 943. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.45 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

126 LESBOS. Mytilene. Fourrée Hekte (Circa 454-428/7 BC). Obv: Forepart of 

boar right. Rev: Head of roaring lion right within linear square border; all 

within incuse square. Cf. Bodenstedt 41 (for prototype); cf. HGC 6, 967 

(same). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.09 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

127 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-428/7 BC). Obv: Head of Aktaeon 

right, wearing horn of stag. Rev: Facing gorgoneion within incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 54; HGC 6, 980. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.49 g. Diameter: 

10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

128 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Ares right. Rev: Head of Amazon right, wearing ornate "helmet"; all within 

linear square border within incuse square. Bodenstedt 65; HGC 6, 991. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

129 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Hermes 

right, wearing petasos. Rev: Lion standing right within linear square border; 

all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 83; HGC 6, 1009. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 560 EUR 

Estimate: 700 EUR 

130 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Hermes 

right, wearing petasos. Rev: Lion standing right within linear square border; 

all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 83; HGC 6, 1009. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 2.50 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

131 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Persephone 

right, wearing grain wreath. Rev: Bull butting left within linear square border; 

all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 88; HGC 6, 1014 corr. (bull butting 

right). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



132 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos 

right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: Facing head of Silenos within linear square 

border. Bodenstedt 90; HGC 6, 1016. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. 

Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

133 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right; to left, serpent coiled right. Rev: Head of Artemis right, with hair 

in sphendone; all within linear square border within incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 100B; HGC 6, 1026. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.58 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

134 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Apollo 

Karneios right, with horn of Ammon. Rev: Eagle standing right, head left, 

within linear square border; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 104; HGC 

6, 1030. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.48 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

135 AEOLIS. Boione. Ae (Circa 300 BC). Obv: Female head left, wearing 

sphendone. Rev: BOIΩNI[...]. Bull standing right. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 28. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.07 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

136 AEOLIS. Elaia. Ae (Circa 4th-3rd centuries BC). Polyxe-, magistrate. Obv: 

Helmeted head of Athena left. Rev: Ε - Λ. Grain within wreath; ΠΟΛΥΧΗ 

below. SNG Copenhagen 175 var. (ΠΟΛΥ); BMC 10-4 var. (same). 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.58 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

137 AEOLIS. Elaia. Trihemiobol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena left. Rev: ΕΛΑ within wreath. SNG München 383; Numismatik 

Naumann 55, lot 223. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.85 g. Diameter: 9 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

138 AEOLIS. Tisna. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Horned head of river god Tisnaios 

left. Rev: TIΣ / NAION. Oinochoe (one-handled cup). SNG Copenhagen 283. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.25 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



139 IONIA. Uncertain. EL Ingot (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Smooth, plain surface. 

Rev: Smooth, plain surface. Cf. CNG E-401, lot 184 (for smaller size); cf. 

CNG E-358, lot 109 (same); cf. CNG E-344, lot 106 (same). Very rare and 

interesting. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.35 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

140 IONIA. Achaemenid Period. Uncertain Satrap (Circa 350-334 BC). Ae. 

Uncertain mint. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding 

spear and bow, quiver over shoulder. Rev: Two concentric squares with line 

jutting from bottom. SNG Tübingen 2754 (Memnon of Rhodes?); BMC 10; 

Sunrise 72. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.84 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

141 IONIA. Achaemenid Period. Uncertain Satrap (Circa 350-334 BC). Ae. 

Uncertain mint. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding 

spear and bow, quiver over shoulder. Rev: Incuse relief map of the 

hinterland of Ephesos. Mildenberg, Münzwesen, pp. 25-26 and pl. XIII, 112; 

BMC p. 324, 7. Rare Condition: Very fine, some roughness. Weight: 1.17 g. 

Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

142 IONIA. Chios. 1/3 Stater or Tetrobol (Circa 435-425 BC). Obv: Sphinx seated 

left; to left, grape bunch above amphora . Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Mavrogordato 28; HGC 6, 1126. Condition: Near very fine, some porosity. 

Weight: 2.47 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

143 IONIA. Chios. Ae (Circa 80-30 BC). Artemes, magistrate. Obv: Sphinx 

seated on serpent, raising forepaw. Rev: APTEMHΣ / XIOΣ. Amphora within 

vine wreath. Mavrogordato 67; HGC 6, -. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

2.95 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

144 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 500-420 BC). Obv: Bee with curved wings; 

tendrils above. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 140; BMC 

12. Condition: Very fine, some porosity. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

145 IONIA. Ephesos. Ae (Circa 390-380 BC). Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev: Forepart of 

stag right, head left. SNG Copenhagen 244. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 1.60 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



146 IONIA. Ephesos. Ae (Circa 370-350 BC). Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev: Stag left, 

head right. SNG von Aulock 1838 & 7823. Condition: Good very fine, a few 

edge faults. Weight: 1.99 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

147 IONIA. Erythrai. Drachm (Circa 480-450 BC). Obv: Nude male leading horse 

left; barley grain to upper right. Rev: E - P - V - Θ. Rosette pattern within 

incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 558-9 var. (symbol on obv.); BMC 18. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.5 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

148 IONIA. Klazomenai. Trihemiobol(?) (Circa 480-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of 

winged boar left. Rev: Gorgoneion within incuse square. Cf. SNG 

Copenhagen 12 (diobol; boar right); cf. CNG 73, lot 320 (same). Very rare 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.97 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

149 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Seal swimming left; 

two annulets above, annulet below. Rev: Incuse punch. Bodenstedt 1.4 var. 

(head right); cf. CNG 82, lot 616. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.46 

g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

150 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena left; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 91. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

151 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Head of female left, 

wearing stephanos ornamented with palmettes; below, small seal left. Rev: 

Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 95. Very rare Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.50 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

152 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of ram left; below, 

small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 37; Boston 

MFA 1896. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

153 IONIA. Phokaia. Fourrée Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of ram left; 

below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. Bodenstedt 37 

(for prototype); cf. Boston MFA 1896 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

1.88 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



154 IONIA. Priene. Ae (Circa 150-125 BC). Achilleides, magistrate. Obv: 

Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΠPIH / AXIΛΛEIΔHΣ. Owl, with head 

facing, standing right on overturned amphora; piloi of the Dioskouroi to left 

and right. SNG von Aulock 2156; BMC 48. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

9.50 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

155 IONIA. Samos. Ae (Circa 408/4-380/66 BC). Obv: Head of Hera left. Rev: 

ΣΑ. Facing scalp of lion. SNG Copenhagen 1694; HGC 6, 1249. Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 2.67 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

156 KINGS OF LYDIA. Alyattes (Circa 620/10-564/53 BC). Fourrée Hekte. 

Imitating Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with star on forehead; 

inscription to right. Rev: Two incuse square punches. Cf. Traité I 52 (for 

prototype). Condition: Good fine. Weight: 1.95 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

157 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Cyrus to Darios I (Circa 550/39-520 BC). Siglos 

or Half Stater. Sardes. Obv: Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two 

incuse square punches. Berk 22; Traité I 409-11; SNG Kayhan I 1024-6. 

Condition: Very fine, some porosity. Weight: 4.97 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

158 LYDIA. Apollonis. Eumenes III (Aristonikos) (Pretender to the throne of 

Pergamon, 132-130/29 BC). Cistophor. Dated year 3 (of his revolt = 132/1 

BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: ΑΠΟΛ. 

Bowcase between two serpents; BA to inner left, EY to inner right, Γ (date) in 

middle. Kleiner & Noe Series 2; SNG von Aulock 2897. Very rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 12.26 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

159 LYDIA. Blaundos. Ae (2nd-1st century BC). Theotimidos, magistrate. Obv: 

Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: BΛAYNΔΕΩN / ΘEOTIMIΔO. Eagle 

standing left, head right, with wings spread; filleted kerykeion to left, grain 

ear to right. BMC 1-3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.24 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

160 PHRYGIA. Laodikeia. Ae (Circa 158-138 BC). Obv: Head of Aphrodite right, 

wearing stephane. Rev: ΛAOΔI / KEΩN. Double cornucopia. BMC 32; HGC 

7, 736. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.79 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



161 KINGS OF GALATIA. Amyntas (39-25 BC). Ae. Obv: Draped bust of Artemis 

right, with bow and quiver over shoulder, Є to left, ς to right. Rev: Stag 

standing right; monogram in exergue. RPC I 3506. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 7.91 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

162 KINGS OF GALATIA. Deiotaros (Circa 63-59/8 BC). Ae. Obv: Laureate head 

of Zeus right. Rev: Monogram and Galatian shield. SNG BN 2332; SNG von 

Aulock 6101; HGC 7, 776. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.17 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

163 CARIA. Kaunos. Hemidrachm or Triobol (Circa 490-470 BC). Obv: Winged 

female figure in kneeling-running stance right, head left. Rev: Griffin standing 

left, raising forepaw; all within pelleted square border within incuse square. 

Konuk Period I; SNG Keckman 813-6 var. (rev. type right); Rosen 622. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

164 CARIA. Kos. Hemiobol (Circa 500-480 BC). Obv: Crab. Rev: Quadripartite 

incuse square. SNG Keckman 903; HGC 6, 1297. Very rare Condition: 

Extremely fine, some roughness. Weight: 0.46 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

165 CARIA. Kos. Ae (Circa 250-210 BC). Demetrios, magistrate. Obv: Head of 

Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΚΩΙ / ΔΗΜΗΤ. Crab. BMC 101-2 var. 

(magistrate); HGC 6, 1338. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.24 g. 

Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

166 CARIA. Rhodes. Didrachm (Circa 340-316 BC). Obv: Radiate head of Helios 

facing slightly right. Rev: POΔION. Rose with bud to right. Controls: To left, 

star above Δ; all within incuse square. Ashton 169; HGC 6, 1433. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 6.64 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

167 CARIA. Rhodes. Didrachm (Circa 340-316 BC). Obv: Radiate head of Helios 

facing slightly right. Rev: POΔION. Rose with bud to right. Controls: To left, 

grape bunch above E; all within incuse square. Ashton 98; HGC 6, 1433. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.62 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



168 CARIA. Rhodes. Didrachm (Circa 250-229 BC). Timotheos, magistrate. Obv: 

Radiate head of Helios facing slightly right. Rev: TIMOΘEOΣ / P - O. Rose 

with bud to right. Controls: To left, term left; all within incuse circle. Ashton 

209; HGC 6, 1439. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.68 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

169 CARIA. Rhodes. Didrachm (Circa 250 BC). Obv: Radiate head of Helios 

facing slightly right. Rev: POΔION. Rose with bud to right. Controls: To left, 

harpa above EY; all within incuse circle. Ashton 205; HGC 6, 1438. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.60 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

170 CARIA. Rhodes. Didrachm (Circa 225-205 BC). Eukrates, magistrate. Obv: 

Radiate head of Helios facing slightly right. Rev: POΔION / EYKPA - THΣ. 

Rose with bud to right. Controls: Inverted anchor to left; all within incuse 

circle. Ashton 220; HGC 6, 1440. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.79 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

171 CARIA. Rhodes. Hemidrachm (Circa 170-150 BC). Artemon, magistrate. 

Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing slightly right. Rev: APTEMΩN / P - O. 

Rose with bud to right; club to left; all within incuse square. Jenkins Group B; 

HGC 6, 1462. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.43 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

172 CARIA. Rhodes. Hemidrachm (Circa 125-88 BC). Menestheos, magistrate. 

Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing slightly right. Rev: ΜΕΝΕΣΘΕΥΣ / P - O. 

Rose with bud to left; sun to right; all within incuse square. Jenkins Group D; 

HGC 6, 1463. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.32 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

173 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Hidrieus (Circa 351/0-344/3 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: 

ΙΔΡΙΕΩΣ. Zeus standing left, holding lotus-tipped sceptre and labrys; E to 

inner right. Traité II 100; SNG Copenhagen Supp. 340. Condition: Very fine, 

heavily cleaned and porous. Weight: 14.46 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

174 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Ēkuwēmi (Circa 480-460 BC). Stater. Uncertain mint. 

Obv: Forepart of boar right. Rev: Triskeles within pelleted square border; all 

within incuse square. Müseler III.8 = Tkalec 2001, lot 143 (which realized a 

hammer of ChF 3,400). Very rare Condition: Very fine, obverse weakly 

struck. Weight: 9.26 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



175 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Perikles (Circa 380-360 BC). Tetrobol. Uncertain 

mint, possibly Limyra. Obv: Facing scalp of lion. Rev: Triskeles within incuse 

circle. Müseler VIII.47-51; SNG von Aulock 4254-5. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 2.82 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

176 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Perikles (Circa 380-360 BC). Tetrobol. Uncertain 

mint, possibly Limyra. Obv: Facing scalp of lion. Rev: Triskeles within incuse 

circle. Müseler VIII.47-51; SNG von Aulock 4254-5. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.79 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

177 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Perikles (Circa 380-360 BC). Tetrobol. Uncertain 

mint, possibly Limyra. Obv: Facing scalp of lion. Rev: Triskeles within incuse 

circle. Müseler VIII.47-51; SNG von Aulock 4254-5. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 2.85 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

178 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Perikles (Circa 380-360 BC). Tetrobol. Uncertain 

mint, possibly Limyra. Obv: Facing scalp of lion. Rev: Triskeles; uncertain 

bust or control in one angle; all within incuse circle. Cf. Müseler VIII.44. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.06 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

179 LYCIA. Phaselis. Stater (Circa 500-440 BC). Obv: Prow of galley left in the 

form of forepart of boar. Rev: ΦΑΣ. Stern of galley right within incuse square. 

Heipp-Tamer Series 4; SNG von Aulock 4393. Condition: Fine, test cut on 

the reverse. Weight: 11.00 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

180 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing 

right, holding shield and spear. Rev: EΣTFEΔI. Triskeles over lion springing 

left; ΠΦ below; all within incuse square. SNG BN 12. Very rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 11.01 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

181 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing 

right, holding shield and spear. Rev: E - Σ. Triskeles within incuse square. 

SNG BN 6 var. (orientation of ethnic). Condition: Good fine. Weight: 10.91 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



182 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing 

right, holding shield and spear. Rev: Triskeles within incuse square; c/m: 

Four-spoked wheel within incuse circle. Cf. SNG BN 1-7. Condition: Good 

fine, test cut on the reverse. Weight: 10.89 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

183 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two 

wrestlers grappling; ΑΦ between. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing 

stance right; triskeles to right; all within pelleted square border. Tekin Series 

4; SNG BN 83. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.83 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

184 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380-325 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers 

grappling; no letters between. Rev: ΕΣΤFΕΔΙΙΥΣ. Slinger in throwing stance 

right; triskeles to right; all within incuse square. SNG BN 49. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 10.86 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

185 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Stater (Circa 460-430 BC). Obv: Pomegranate. Rev: 

Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse square. SNG BN 627. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.81 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

186 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Stater (Circa 460-430 BC). Obv: Pomegranate. Rev: 

Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse square. SNG BN 627. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.93 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

187 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Tetradrachm (Circa 145-125 BC). Kleuch-, magistrate. 

Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΚΛΕ - ΥΧ. Nike advancing left, 

holding wreath; pomegranate to left. SNG BN 697. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 15.88 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

188 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes V Eusebes Philopator (Circa 163-130 

BC). Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 33 (130/29 

BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / APIAPAΘOY / 

EYΣEBOYΣ. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting hand 

upon shield; monogram to outer left and inner left; ΓΛ (date) in exergue. 

Simonetta 23a (Ariarathes IV); HGC 7, 811. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

4.10 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



189 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes VI Epiphanes Philopator (Circa 130-

116 BC). Drachm. Mint B (Eusebeia under Mt. Tauros). Dated RY 6 (125/4 

BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / APIAPAΘOY / 

EΠIΦANOYΣ. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting 

hand upon shield; to inner left, O above M; Λ to inner right; ς (date) in 

exergue. Simonetta 17; HGC 7, 820. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

190 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes VII Philometor (Circa 116-100 BC). 

Drachm. Mint C (Komana). Dated RY 11 (105/4 BC). Obv: Diademed head 

right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑIΡAPAΘOY / ΦΙΛΟMHTOPOΣ. Athena standing 

left, holding Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield; AI (date) in 

exergue. Simonetta 12; HGC 7, 832. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.41 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

191 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes IX Eusebes Philopator (Circa 100-85 

BC). Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Uncertain RY date. Obv: 

Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / APIAPAΘOY / EYΣEBOYΣ. Athena 

standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield; 

monogram to inner left; uncertain date in exergue. Cf. Simonetta 3e; HGC 7, 

845. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.92 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

192 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes IX Eusebes Philopator (Circa 100-85 

BC). Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 5 (96/5 BC). 

Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / APIAPAΘOY / EYΣEBOYΣ. 

Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield; 

monogram to inner left; E (date) in exergue. Simonetta 4a; HGC 7, 845. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

193 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes IX Eusebes Philopator (Circa 100-85 

BC). Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Uncertain RY date. Obv: 

Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / APIAPAΘOY / EYΣEBOYΣ. Athena 

standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield; 

monogram to inner left; uncertain date in exergue. Cf. Simonetta 9a; HGC 7, 

845. Condition: Good very fine, a few edge splits. Weight: 4.09 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



194 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes IX Eusebes Philopator (Circa 100-85 

BC). Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 3 (98/7 BC). 

Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / APIAPAΘOY / EYΣEBOYΣ. 

Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield; 

monogram to inner left, Σ to inner right; Γ (date) in exergue. Simonetta 12 

(Ariarathes V); HGC 7, 844. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

195 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Uncertain date, possibly RY 

13 or 14 ated RY 22 (83-81 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, 

holding Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield; monogram to inner 

left, M to inner right; uncertain date in exergue. Cf. Simonetta 11 & 15; HGC 

7, 846. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

196 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint C (Komana). Dated RY 13 (83/2 BC). Obv: Diademed head 

right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena 

standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield; 

monogram to inner left; IΓ (date) in exergue. Simonetta 13c; HGC 7, 849. 

Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

197 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint D (Ariaratheia). Dated RY 14 (82/1 BC). Obv: Diademed head 

right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena 

standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield; 

monogram to inner left and inner right; ΔI (date) in exergue. Simonetta 17c; 

HGC 7, 850. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.02 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

198 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint B (Eusebeia under Mt. Tauros). Dated RY 15 (81/0 BC). Obv: 

Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / 

ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting 

hand upon shield; IE (date) in exergue. Simonetta 24a; HGC 7, 848. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



199 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 22 (74/3 BC). Obv: 

Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / 

ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting 

hand upon shield; monogram to inner left; KB (date) in exergue. Simonetta 

29; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.36 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

200 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 22 (74/3 BC). Obv: 

Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / 

ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting 

hand upon shield; monogram to inner left; KB (date) in exergue; all within 

filleted border. Simonetta 30b; HGC 7, 847. Rare Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 4.21 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

201 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 24 (72/1 BC). Obv: 

Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / 

ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting 

hand upon shield; monogram to inner left; KΔ (date) in exergue. Simonetta 

35b; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

202 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 29 (67/6 BC). Obv: 

Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / 

ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting 

hand upon shield; monogram to inner left; ΘΚ (date) in exergue. Simonetta 

40a; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

203 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 30 (66/5 BC). Obv: 

Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / 

ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting 

hand upon shield; monogram to inner left; Λ (date) in exergue. Simonetta 

44a; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



204 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 31 (65/4 BC). Obv: 

Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / 

ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting 

hand upon shield; monogram to inner left; AΛ (date) in exergue. Simonetta 

45a; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.54 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

205 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). 

Drachm. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Uncertain RY date. Obv: 

Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / 

ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting 

hand upon shield; monogram to inner left; uncertain date in exergue. 

Simonetta 47; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.24 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

206 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Head of Herakles facing 

slightly left, wearing lion skin headdress. Rev: Head of Aphrodite left, 

wearing earrings, necklace and stephane decorated with palmette between 

two circles. Göktürk -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante 242. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 0.62 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

207 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus left. 

Rev: Head of Herakles left, wearing lion skin. Göktürk -; SNG BN -; SNG 

Levante 198-9. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.64 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

208 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Helmeted and bearded 

male head (Ares?) right. Rev: Owl, with head facing, standing left between 

two olive leaves. Göktürk 55; CNG E-334, lot 151 (which realized a hammer 

of $1,200). Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.68 g. Diameter: 10 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

209 CILICIA. Elaioussa Sebaste. Ae (1st century BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Zeus right; Σ to left. Rev: EΛAIOYΣΣΙΩN. Nike advancing left, holding wreath 

and palm frond; ΔIO to left. SNG BN 1131 var. (E on obv.); SNG Levante 

823 var. (same). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.72 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



210 CILICIA. Issos. Tiribazos (Circa 386-380 BC). Stater. Obv: Winged figure of 

Ahura-Mazda facing, head right, holding wreath and lotus; AMI to left. Rev: 

Baal standing left, holding eagle and sceptre. Cf. SNG BN 416; cf. SNG 

Levante 175-7. Rare Condition: Very fine, some porosity. Weight: 9.72 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

211 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Stater (Circa 430-420 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip 

and reins, dismounting from horse rearing left; A below. Rev: ΚΕΛ. Goat 

kneeling left, head right; ivy leaf above. Cf. SNG BN 46; SNG Levante -. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.64 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

212 CILICIA. Mallos. Stater (Circa 440-390 BC). Obv: Winged male figure 

(Kronos?) in kneeling-running stance left, holding solar disk with both hands. 

Rev: MAP. Swan standing left. Cf. SNG Levante 149; SNG BN 375-6 var. 

(swan right). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.38 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

213 CILICIA. Mallos. Stater (Circa 440-390 BC). Obv: Winged male figure 

(Kronos?) in kneeling-running stance left, holding solar disk with both hands. 

Rev: MAP. Swan standing left. SNG Levante -; SNG BN 375-6 var. (swan 

right). Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.10 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

214 CILICIA. Mallos. Obol (Circa 440-390 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, 

wearing lion skin. Rev: Swan standing right; M and ankh above, grain ear to 

right. Cf. Casabonne Type 4; Göktürk -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante 163; CNG 

E-311, lot 806. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.76 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

215 CILICIA. Mallos. Obol (Circa 385-333 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, 

wearing lion skin. Rev: MA. Swan, with head right, standing left on barley 

grain. Göktürk 33; SNG BN 384; SNG Levante 161. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 0.68 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

216 CILICIA. Nagidos. Obol (Circa 400-380 BC). Obv: Head of Aphrodite right. 

Rev: ΝΑΓΙΔΕΩΝ. Bearded head of Dionysos right. Cf. Göktürk 3; SNG BN 

14 var. (ethnic); SNG Levante 3 var. (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

0.56 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



217 CILICIA. Nagidos. Obol (Circa 400-380 BC). Obol. Obv: Baal seated left on 

throne, holding lotus-tipped sceptre. Rev: N - A. Turreted head of Tyche left. 

Göktürk 5; SNG BN -; SNG Levante -. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

0.71 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

218 CILICIA. Seleukeia. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right; E (downward) to left. Rev: ΣΕΛΕΥΚΕΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΩΙ 

ΚΑΛΥΚΑΔΝΩΙ. Forepart of horse right; ΔΙ above, ΑΘ below. SNG BN 917-

28 var. (same); SNG Levante 690-8 var. (same). Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

219 CILICIA. Soloi. Ae (Circa 1st century BC). Obv: Gorgoneion at center of 

aegis. Rev: ΣΟΛΕΩΝ. Aphrodite riding bull right; to right, eagle standing 

right. SNG BN 1195 & 1197-9 var. (monograms); SNG Levante 869-70 var. 

(same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.81 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

220 CILICIA. Soloi. Balakros (Satrap of Cilicia, 333-323 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, holding lotus-tipped sceptre; grain ear and 

grape bunch to left; below throne, M below strut; B to right. Rev: Draped bust 

of Athena facing slightly left, wearing triple-crested helmet. SNG BN 196-8 

var. (letters); SNG Levante 52-3 var. (same). Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 10.93 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

221 CILICIA. Soloi. Balakros (Satrap of Cilicia, 333-323 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, holding lotus-tipped sceptre; grain ear and 

grape bunch to left; below throne, O above strut, Σ below strut. Rev: Draped 

bust of Athena facing slightly left, wearing triple-crested helmet. SNG BN 

196-7; SNG Levante 52. Condition: Very fine, large test cut. Weight: 10.70 g. 

Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

222 CILICIA. Soloi. Balakros (Satrap of Cilicia, 333-323 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, holding lotus-tipped sceptre; grain ear and 

grape bunch to left; below throne, uncertain letter below strut; A to right. Rev: 

Draped bust of Athena facing slightly left, wearing triple-crested helmet. SNG 

BN 196-8 var. (letters); SNG Levante 52-3 var. (same). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 10.69 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



223 CILICIA. Soloi. Balakros (Satrap of Cilicia, 333-323 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, holding lotus-tipped sceptre; grain ear and 

grape bunch to left; below throne, M below strut; B to right. Rev: Draped bust 

of Athena facing slightly left, wearing triple-crested helmet. SNG BN 196-8 

var. (letters); SNG Levante 52-3 var. (same). Condition: Good very fine, 

large test cut. Weight: 11.00 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

224 CILICIA. Soloi. Stater (Circa 440-410 BC). Obv: Amazon kneeling left, with 

bowcase at side, holding bow; ivy leaves around. Rev: ΣΟΛΕΩΝ. Grape 

bunch; laurel branch to right; all within pelleted square border within incuse 

square. Cf. SNG Levante 38-40/37 (for obv./rev.); cf. SNG BN 124. Rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.56 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

225 CILICIA. Soloi. Stater (Circa 440-410 BC). Obv: Amazon kneeling left, with 

bowcase at side, holding bow; ivy leaves around. Rev: ΣΟΛΕΩΝ. Grape 

bunch; laurel branch to right; all within pelleted square border within incuse 

square. Cf. SNG Levante 38-40/37 (for obv./rev.); cf. SNG BN 124. Rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.35 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

226 CILICIA. Tarsos. Stater (Circa 425-400 BC). Obv: Satrap, holding flower(?), 

riding horse left; to right, eagle left on branch; monogram below. Rev: Archer 

in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow; all within pelleted square 

border within incuse square. SNG Levante -; cf. SNG BN 213. Very rare 

Condition: Good very fine, large test cut on the reverse. Weight: 10.45 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

227 CILICIA. Tarsos. Stater (Circa 425-400 BC). Obv: Satrap, holding flower(?), 

riding horse left; to right, eagle left on branch; monogram below. Rev: Archer 

in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow; to left, two downward 

branches above monogram; Aramaic legend to right; all within pelleted 

square border within incuse square. SNG Levante -; cf. SNG BN 213; 

Heritage 3067, lot 30188. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.93 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

228 CILICIA. Tarsos. Tarkumuwa (Datames) (Satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia, 

384-361/0 BC). Obol. Obv: Draped bust of female (Aphrodite?) right, wearing 

tainia. Rev: Bearded and helmeted head right, with drapery around neck; 

Aramaic legend to right. Casabonne Series 1; Göktürk 25; SNG BN 278-81; 

SNG Levante 81. Condition: Good very fine, minor porosity. Weight: 0.62 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



229 CILICIA. Tarsos. Tarkumuwa (Datames) (Satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia, 

384-361/0 BC). Stater. Obv: Baal seated right on throne, head and torso 

facing, holding grain ear and grape bunch and, cradling eagle-tipped 

sceptre; Aramaic legend to left, thymiaterion in background; all within 

crenellated wall. Rev: Ana standing right, extending hand and pointing to 

Tarkumuwa, standing left, leaning upon staff and raising hand; thymiaterion 

and Aramaic legend between; all within pelleted square border within linear 

square border. Casabonne Series 3; SNG BN 291-7. Condition: Very fine, 

some roughness. Weight: 9.84 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

230 CILICIA. Tarsos. Time of Pharnabazos and Datames (Circa 380-360 BC). 

Hemiobol. Obv: Female head facing slightly left. Rev: Diademed bust of 

Aphrodite right. Göktürk -; cf. SNG BN 310-11 (obol); Gitbud & Naumann 16, 

lot 616. Rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.33 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

231 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, head facing, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, 

grain ear, eagle and grape bunch; Aramaic letters to left; Aramaic legend to 

right. Rev: Lion left attacking stag left; Aramaic legend above, grain ear 

below. Cf. SNG BN 330-50 (for overall type); cf. SNG Levante 100-6 (same). 

Condition: Very fine, large test cut. Weight: 10.88 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

232 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, head facing, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, 

grain ear, eagle and grape bunch; Aramaic letter to left and below; Aramaic 

legend to right. Rev: Lion left attacking stag left; Aramaic legend above, 

grain ear below. Cf. SNG BN 332 (for obv.); cf. SNG Levante 103-4 (same). 

Condition: Very fine, large test cut. Weight: 10.40 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

233 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, head facing, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, 

grain ear, eagle and grape bunch; Aramaic letters to left and letter below; 

Aramaic legend to right. Rev: Lion left attacking stag left; Aramaic legend 

above, grain ear and Aramaic letter below. Cf. SNG BN 334-5 (for obv.); cf. 

SNG Levante 100-6 (for overall type). Condition: Very fine, large test cut. 

Weight: 10.95 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



234 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, head facing, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, 

grain ear, eagle and grape bunch; Aramaic letter to left and below; Aramaic 

legend to right. Rev: Lion left attacking stag left; Aramaic legend above, 

Aramaic letters below. Cf. SNG BN 338-47 (for rev.); cf. SNG Levante 100-2 

(same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.87 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

235 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, holding eagle-tipped sceptre; to left, grain ear 

and grape bunch above Aramaic letter; Aramaic letter below throne; Aramaic 

legend to right. Rev: Lion left, attacking bull right above crenellated walls; 

Aramaic legend around from above. Cf. SNG BN 359; cf. SNG Levante 115. 

Condition: Good very fine, large test cut. Weight: 10.93 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

236 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, holding eagle-tipped sceptre; to left, grain ear 

and grape bunch above Aramaic letter; Aramaic letter below throne; Aramaic 

legend to right. Rev: Lion left, attacking bull right above crenellated walls; 

Aramaic legend around from above. SNG BN 360; SNG Levante 113. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.93 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

237 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, holding eagle-tipped sceptre; to left, grain ear 

and grape bunch above Aramaic letter; Aramaic letter below throne; Aramaic 

legend to right. Rev: Lion left, attacking bull right above crenellated walls; 

Aramaic legend around from above. SNG BN 360; SNG Levante 113. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.98 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

238 CYPRUS. Salamis. Euelthon (or successors) (Circa 530/15-500 BC). Stater. 

Obv: Recumbent ram left; Cypriot legend above and below. Rev: Ankh; 

Cypriot legend within, to left and to right; all within incuse square. Cf. BMC 

pl. IX, 14. Condition: Fine. Weight: 21 g. Diameter: 11.27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

239 CYPRUS. Salamis. Gorgos(?) (Circa 500-480 BC). Stater. Obv: Recumbent 

ram left; Cypriot legend above and below. Rev: Ankh; Cypriot letter within, 

leaves in corners; all within incuse square. Cf. BMC pl. X, 5. Condition: Near 

very fine, test cut on the reverse, a few countermarks. Weight: 10.83 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



240 CYPRUS. Kition. Azbaal (Circa 449-425/0 BC). Stater. Obv: Herakles in 

fighting stance right, holding club and bow, with lion skin draped from neck. 

Rev: Lion attacking stag right; all within pelleted square border within incuse 

square. BMC 10-8. Condition: Near very fine, heavily cleaned. Weight: 11.17 

g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

241 CYPRUS. Salamis. Evagoras I (Circa 411-374 BC). 1/3 Stater. Obv: 

Herakles seated right on rocks, holding club and cornucopia; Cypriot legend 

around. Rev: Goat kneeling right; Cypriot legend around. Cf. BMC 57-9; cf. 

Numismatik Naumann 57, lot 325. Rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

3.17 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

242 CYPRUS. Kition. Melekiathon (Circa 392/1-362 BC). Obol. Obv: Herakles 

advancing right, wearing lion skin and holding bow and club. Rev: Lion 

advancing right, head facing; star above. Cf. Newell, ANSNNM 30, 1 (stater); 

Gitbud & Naumann 37, lot 322 (which realized a hammer of €550). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.67 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

243 KINGS OF SOPHENE. Arkathias I (Circa 150 BC). Ae Tetrachalkon. 

Arkathiokerta(?). Obv: Head left, wearing bashlyk. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

APKAΘIOY. Nike advancing right, holding wreath; banker's mark (hook?) to 

left. Kovacs 22; AC -. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

244 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Babylon I. In the name and types Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon. Obv: 

Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. 

Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, 

monogram within wreath; MI below throne. SC 82.5b; Price 3747; HGC 9, 

10f. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

245 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Babylon I. In the name and types Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon. Obv: 

Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. 

Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, 

monogram within wreath; H below throne. SC Ad57E (= 82.6 var. 

[monogram]); Price 3704 var. (monogram); HGC 9, 10f. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 17.18 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



246 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Babylon I. In the name and types Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon. Obv: 

Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. 

Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, 

monogram within wreath; MI below throne. SC 82.5b; Price 3747; HGC 9, 

10f. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.12 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

247 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Babylon II. In the name and types of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon. 

Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY / 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: 

In left field, inverted anchor and monogram; Π below throne. SC C94.7a; 

Price 3353; HGC 9, 10g. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.06 g. Diameter: 28 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

248 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos III 'the Great' (222-187 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ (T inverted). Apollo seated left on omphalos, holding arrow and 

bow. Control: Monogram to outer left. SC 1045.9; HGC 9, 447u. Rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.00 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

249 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VI Dionysos (144-142 BC). Serrate Ae. 

Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Radiate and diademed head right. Rev: 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ / ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΔΙΟΝΥΣΟΥ. Elephant advancing left, 

holding torch in trunk; to right, ΣTA above star. SC 2006c; HGC 9, 1043. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.61 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

250 SELEUKIS & PIERIA. Apameia. Ae (1st century BC). Dated SE 295 (18/7 

BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΑΠΑΜΕΩΝ ΤΗΣ 

ΙΕΡΑΣ / ΚΑΙ ΑΣΥΛΟΥ. Fillleted thyrsos; ΓЧΣ (date) to left, X - P across field. 

RPC I 4352; HGC 9, 1425. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 9.14 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

251 JUDAEA. Jewish War (66-70). Ae Prutah. Dated year 2 (67/8). Obv: 

Amphora. Rev: Grape leaf on vine. Meshorer 197; Hendin 1360a. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



252 ARABIA. Southern. Saba' (2nd-3rd centuries). Unit or Denarius. Obv: 

Diademed male head left; curved symbol of Almaqah to left, symbol of Athtar 

to right. Rev: Facing boukranion; curved symbol of Almaqah to left, 

monogram to right. SNG ANS 1531-48. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.65 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

253 NABATAEA. Rabbel II with Gamilat (70/1-105/9). Drachm. Petra. Uncertain 

RY. Obv: Laureate and draped bust of Rabbell right. Rev: Veiled and draped 

bust of Gamilat right. Cf. Meshorer, Nabataea, 153-4. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.54 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

254 KINGS OF MAURETANIA. Ptolemaeus (24-40). Denarius. Caesarea. Dated 

RY 17(?) (35/6). Obv: REX PTOLEMAEVS. Diademed head right. Rev: R A 

XVII. Capricorn right; cornucopia above. Cf. MAA B.341; cf. SNG 

Copenhagen 463. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.74 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

255 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Sauromates II with Septimius Severus 

(174/5-210/1). Ae 2 Denarii. Obv: BACIΛЄωC CAVPOMATOV. Diademed 

and draped bust of Sauromates right. Rev: Sauromates, raising hand and 

holding sceptre, riding horse right; star above; to right, laureate head of 

Septimius Severus right above B (mark of value). MacDonald 546. 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 16.75 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

256 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Rhescuporis IV (Circa 242/3-276/7). BI Stater. 

Dated BE 563 (266/7). Obv: ΒACIΛЄωC PHCKOYΠOPIΔO. Diademed and 

draped bust of Rhescuporis right; trident to right. Rev: Laureate head of 

Gallienus right; K to right, ΓΞΦ (date) below. MacDonald 622. Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 6.81 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

257 MOESIA INFERIOR. Callatis. Pseudo-autonomous (3rd century). Ae 

Diassarion. Obv: KTICTHC. Bareheaded bust of Herakles right, wearing lion 

skin around neck. Rev: KAΛΛATIANΩN. Kybele seated left on throne, 

holding patera and resting elbow upon tympanum; B (mark of value) to right. 

AMNG 292. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



258 MOESIA INFERIOR. Nicopolis ad Istrum. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: 

AVT KAI KOMOΔOC. Laureate head right. Rev: NIKOΠOΛI ΠPOC ICTP. 

Nemesis standing left, holding bridle and raising hand to mouth; wheel 

behind to left. Cf. RPC IV online 9856.1 = Peus 369, lot 1192. Very rare 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.96 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

259 MOESIA INFERIOR. Nicopolis ad Istrum. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. 

Obv: AV K Λ C CЄVHPOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

NIKOΠOΛITΩN ΠPOC ICTP. Homonoia standing left, holding patera and 

cornucopia. Varbanov 2570 var. (legends). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.81 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

260 MACEDON. Uncertain (Philippi?). Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Obv: AVG. 

Bare head right. Rev: Two founders driving yoke of oxen right, plowing 

pomerium. RPC I 1656; SNG BN 1439-48 (Parium). Condition: Extremely 

fine, a few light cleaning marks. Weight: 4.12 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

261 CORINTHIA. Corinth. Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Obv: M AVR 

ANTONINVS AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: C L I COR. 

Pegasus rearing left. RPC IV online 5161. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

5.87 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

262 BITHYNIA. Uncertain. Claudius (41-54). Ae. G. Sertorios Brocchos, 

magistrate. Obv: TI KΛAYΔIOΣ KAIΣAP ΣEBAΣTOΣ ΓEPMANIKOΣ. 

Laureate head left; uncertain c/m to right. Rev: ΕΠI Γ ΣEPTΩPIOY 

BPOKXOY ANΘYΠATOY. Zeus seated left on throne, head right, holding 

sceptre; monogram to right. RPC I -; RPC Supp. 2101A. Very rare Condition: 

Fair. Weight: 19.07 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

263 BITHYNIA. Koinon of Bithynia. Titus (Caesar, 69-79). Ae Diassarion. M. 

Maecius Rufus, proconsul. Obv: AYTOKPA TITOΣ KAIΣAP ΣEBAΣ YIOΣ. 

Laureate head right. Rev: EΠI M MAIKIOY POYΦOY ANΘYΠATOY. Palm 

tree; trophy to left, shield and spears to right. RPC II 604; RG 16. Rare 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 9.29 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

264 BITHYNIA. Cius(?) Pseudo-autonomous (3rd century). Ae. Obv: TON 

KTICTHN. Bare head of Herakles right. Rev: KIANΩN. Warrior advancing 

right, holding shield and sword. Isegrim -; Asia Minor Coins online -. Very 

rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.82 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



265 BITHYNIA. Nicaea(?) Commodus with Faustina II (Caesar, 166-177). Ae. 

Obv: Λ AVP KOMOΔOC KAI. Bareheaded and draped bust of Commodus 

right. Rev: CЄBACTHN ΦAVCTЄINAN NIKAIЄIΩN. Draped bust of Faustina 

right. RPC IV online -; Asia Minor Coins online -. Extremely rare Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 14.36 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

266 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Valerian I with Gallienus and Valerian II (251-260). Ae. 

Obv: Radiate busts of Valerian I and II right, and of Gallienus left, facing one 

another. Rev: Three prize crowns: the middle containing two palm fronds, 

the outer two containing one palm frond. Cf. SNG von Aulock 721. Condition: 

Fine, numerous cleaning marks. Weight: 7.77 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

267 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Valerian I with Gallienus and Valerian II (251-260). Ae. 

Obv: Radiate busts of Valerian I and II right, and of Gallienus left, facing one 

another. Rev: Three prize crowns: the middle containing two palm fronds, 

the outer two containing one palm frond. Cf. SNG von Aulock 721. Condition: 

Fine. Weight: 9.29 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

268 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Macrianus (Usurper, 260-261). Ae. Obv: TIT ΦOVΛ IOV 

MAKPIANOC CEB. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

NIKAIEΩN. View of city walls in shape of octagon, seen from aerial 

perspective; arched central gateways above and below. RG 867; SNG von 

Aulock 733; SNG Copenhagen 543; Price & Trell 293 (fig. 190 [for a similar 

rev. of Gallienus]). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.65 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

269 BITHYNIA. Nicomedia. Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Μ ΑVΡ 

ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝΟС. Bare head right. Rev: ΝΙΚΟΜΗ / ΔΕΙΑС. Two tunny fish 

swimming in opposite directions. RPC IV online 6089; RG 102. Condition: 

Fine, rough surfaces. Weight: 3.04 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

270 TROAS. Alexandria. Commodus (177-192). Ae Quadrans. Obv: CAI COMM 

A. Bare head right. Rev: COL AVG TRO / A. Tripod. RPC IV online 189; 

Bellinger A231. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

271 TROAS. Alexandria. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: IMP CAI M AVR 

COMMOD AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: COL AVG 

TROAD. Eagle, with wings spread, standing right on head and neck of bull 

right. RPC IV online 165; Bellinger A205. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.53 

g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



272 TROAS. Alexandria. Caracalla (198-217). Ae As. Obv: AVREL ANTONIN. 

Laureate head right. Rev: COL ALEXAND AVG. Drunken Herakles right, 

being supported by three satyrs around. Bellinger A299. Rare Condition: 

Good fine. Weight: 7.79 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

273 TROAS. Alexandria. Julia Paula (Augusta, 219-220). Ae. Obv: IVLIA PAVLA 

A. Draped bust right. Rev: COL ALE AVG. Statue of Apollo Smintheus right, 

with patera and bow; lighted tripod to right. RPC VI online 3955; Bellinger 

A321. Rare Condition: Very fine, some roughness. Weight: 7.57 g. Diameter: 

23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

274 TROAS. Alexandria. Maximus (Caesar, 235/6-238). Ae. Obv: IMP MAXIMVS 

CAE. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: TRO COL. 

Tetrastyle triumphal arch, surmounted by facing Nike holding globus and 

between two trophies. RPC VI online 4060; Bellinger A384. Very rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.36 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

275 TROAS. Alexandria. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Trebonianus Gallus (251-

253). Ae As. Obv: COL TROA. Turreted and draped bust of Tyche right; 

vexillum to left. Rev: COL AVGO TROA. Eagle, with head left and wings 

spread, standing facing on head and neck of bull right. RPC IX 483; Bellinger 

A491. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.13 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

276 TROAS. Alexandria. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gallienus (253-268). Ae 

Quadrans. Obv: APOL ΖΜΙΝΤΗΕ. Statue of Apollo Smintheus right, with 

quiver, bow and patera over tripod to right. Rev: COL AVG TROAD. Raven 

standing right, head left; branch behind over shoulder. Bellinger A499. 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 2.25 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

277 MYSIA. Cyzicus. Diadumenian (Caesar, 217-218). Ae. Obv: M OΠЄΛ 

ΔIAΔOVMЄNIAN K. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: KVZIKHNΩN 

NЄO / KOP. Cow standing right. SNG BN 794-6 var. (obv. legend). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.38 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

278 MYSIA. Germe. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Commodus (177-192). Ae. 

Obv: ΤVΧΗ ΠΟΛЄΩС. Turreted and draped bust of Tyche right. Rev: 

ΓЄΡΜΗΝΩΝ. Athena standing left, holding patera and resting hand upon 

shield; spear to right. RPC IV online 9446 var. (altar on rev.). Very rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.84 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



279 MYSIA. Hadrianothera. Geta (Caesar, 198-209). Ae. Obv: Λ CЄΠTI ΓЄTAC 

KAI. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

AΔPIANOΘHPITΩN. Zeus seated left on throne, holding patera and sceptre. 

SNG von Aulock 1157 & 7249. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.80 g. 

Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

280 MYSIA. Lampsacus. Julius Caesar (Circa 45 BC). Ae. Q. Lucretius and L. 

Pontius, duoviri, and M. Turius, legatus. Obv: C G - I L. Laureate head right. 

Rev: Q LVCRETIO / L PONTIO / IIVIR / M TVRIO LEG. Priest plowing right 

with yoke of two oxen. RPC I 2268; SNG BN 1260-1. Condition: Fine. 

Weight: 6.94 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

281 MYSIA. Lampsacus. Trebonianus Gallus (251-253). Ae. Sossios, magistrate. 

Obv: ΑVΤ Κ ΟVΙΒ ΤΡ ΓΑΛΛΟС. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: ΛΑΝΨΑΚΗΝ ЄΠΙ СΤΡ СΟССΙΟV. Athena standing left, holding 

crowning Nike and shield. RPC IX 392; SNG Copenhagen 243. Ex Dr. P. 

Vogl collection; ex Bankhaus Aufhäuser (sold summer 1990, with dealer's 

ticket) Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.39 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

282 MYSIA. Miletopolis. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Uncertain magistrate. Obv: 

AVT K M AV ANTΩNEINOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: ЄΠI CTPATHΓɄ [...] / MIΛHTOΠOΛITΩN. Hermes seated left, holding 

winged caduceus. Cf. CNG E-123, lot 80 = Asia Minor Coins online #2759 

(for a coin of Septimius Severus with a similar rev. type). Very rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 26.86 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

283 MYSIA. Parium. Julius Caesar (Circa 45 BC). Ae. C. Matuinus and T. 

Ancius, aediles. Obv: C - G / I - P. Diademed female head right. Rev: C 

MATVINO / T ANICIO / AED. Praefericulum. RPC I 2256; SNG BN 1419-20. 

Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.97 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

284 MYSIA. Parium. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae Quadrans. Obv: AVG. Bare 

head right. Rev: Capricorn right. RPC I 2264; SNG BN 1438. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 2.34 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

285 MYSIA. Pergamum. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Obv: KΛΑΥΔΙΟΝ ΚΑΙCΑΡΑ 

CЄBACTON. Bare head right. Rev: CЄBACTON / ΠЄPΓAMHNOI. Tetrastyle 

temple, with shield in pediment and containing statue of Augustus. RPC I 

2370; BMC 257. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.84 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



286 MYSIA. Pergamum. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟС СЄB. 

Laureate head of Trajan right. Rev: ΖЄVС ΦΙΛΙΟС. Bare head of Zeus right. 

RPC III 1719; SNG BN 2067-9. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.42 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

287 MYSIA. Perperene. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Obv: ΓAIOY KAICAPOC 

HΓЄMONIA. Draped and laureate bust (of Hegemonia?) right. Rev: 

ΠЄPΠЄPHNIΩN. Grape bunch on vine with leaf. RPC I 2352; SNG BN 

2316. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

288 MYSIA. Pitane. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Domitian (81-96). Ae. Obv: 

ΘЄA PΩMH. Turreted head of Roma right. Rev: ΠITANAIωN. Pentagram 

within shield. RPC II -; RPC Supp. II 956B var. (obv. legend); SNG von 

Aulock 1431; SNG Copenhagen 539. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.07 

g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

289 AEOLIS. Aegae. Britannicus (41-55). Ae. Struck under Claudius. Obv: 

BPЄTANNIKOC KAICAP. Bare head left. Rev: Zeus standing left, holding 

eagle and sceptre. Cf. RPC I 2431. Condition: Fair. Weight: 3.63 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

290 AEOLIS. Elaea. Commodus (Caesar, 166-177). Ae. Obv: KAICAP 

KOMOΔΟC. Bare head right. Rev: EΛΑΙΤΩΝ. Basket containing poppies 

and grain ears. RPC IV online 221; SNG Copenhagen 198. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 2.11 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

291 AEOLIS. Temnus. Gaius Asinius Gallus (Proconsul of Asia, 6-5 BC). Ae. 

Apollas, son of Phainios, magistrate. Struck under Augustus. Obv: ACINIOC 

ΓAΛΛOC AΓNOC. Bare head of Asinius Gallus right. Rev: AΠOΛΛAC 

ΦAINIOV TAMNITAN. Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. RPC I 

2447; SNG Copenhagen 276. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.88 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

292 IONIA. Ephesus. Augustus and Livia (27 BC-14 AD). Ae Unit. Obv: Jugate 

heads of Augustus, laureate, and Livia right. Rev: Stag standing right. . 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.86 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



293 IONIA. Ephesus. PB Tessera (Circa 2nd-3rd centuries). Obv: Draped male 

bust (Serapis?) facing, wearing calathus. Rev: Blank. Gülbay/Kireç -. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.03 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

294 IONIA. Metropolis. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: Laureate head of Trajan right; 

c/m: ΔΑΚΙ within rectangular incuse. Rev: Helmeted bust of Athena right. 

RPC III 2012. Condition: Very fine, some roughness. Weight: 11.38 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

295 IONIA. Miletus. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Obv: ΓAIOΣ KAIΣAΡ ΓEΡMANIKOΣ 

ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Laureate head right; star to right. Rev: MIΛHΣIΩN ΔΙΔYMEYΣ. 

Statue of Apollo right, with bow and stag. RPC I 2703. Rare Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 5.33 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

296 IONIA. Smyrna. Caligula with Germanicus and Agrippina I (37-41). Ae. 

Marcus Acilius Aviola, proconsul; Menophanes, magistrate. Obv: ΓAION 

KAICAΡA ΓЄΡMANIKON ЄΠI AOYIOΛA. Laureate head of Caligula right. 

Rev: ΓЄΡMANIKON AΓΡIΠΠЄINAN ZMYΡNAIωN MHNOΦANHC. Bare 

heads of Agrippina and Germanicus facing one another. RPC I 2471; SNG 

von Aulock 2201; SNG Copenhagen 1340-2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

5.79 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

297 IONIA. Smyrna. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Commodus (177-192). Ae. Ai. 

Herakleides, strategos. Obv: ΙΕΡΑ ϹVΝΚΛΗΤΟϹ. Draped bust of the Senate 

right. Rev: ϹΤΡ ΗΡΑΚΛΕΙΔΟV ϹΜVΡΝΑΙΩΝ. Nemesis standing right, 

plucking chiton and holding bridle; wheel to right. RPC IV online 275. Very 

rare Condition: Good very fine, a few edge splits. Weight: 6.93 g. Diameter: 

28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

298 IONIA. Smyrna. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Elagabalus to Severus 

Alexander (218-235). Ae. Obv: СΜVΡΝΑΙΩΝ. Draped bust of Serapis right, 

wearing calathus. Rev: СΜVΡΝΑΙΩΝ. Prow right. RPC VI online 4689. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

299 LYDIA. Hierocaesarea. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: 

ΠЄΡСΙΚΗ. Draped bust of Artemis right, with quiver over shoulder; bow to 

right. Rev: ΙЄΡΟΚΑΙСΑΡЄΩΝ. Bull standing right. RPC III 1861A. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.17 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



300 LYDIA. Hierocaesarea. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: Bee 

within wreath. Rev: ΙЄΡΟΚΑΙСΑΡЄΩΝ. Stag standing left. RPC III 1868. 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

301 LYDIA. Hypaepa. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Athenagoras, magistrate. 

Obv: CEBACTOC. Bare head of Augustus right. Rev: YΠAIΠHNωN / 

AΘHNAΓOPAC. Laureate head of Zeus right. RPC I -; cf. RPC Supp. 2528B. 

Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.14 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

302 LYDIA. Magnesia ad Sipylum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines 

(138-192). Ae. Obv: ΜΑΓΝΗΤΩ СΙΠVΛΟV. Bearded male head (Mt. Sipylos 

or Herakles[?]) right. Rev: ЄPMOC. River god Hermos reclining left, holding 

reed and cornucopia, and resting elbow upon overturned urn from which 

liquid flows. RPC IV online 1228; SNG von Aulock 2997 var. (obv. legend). 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 2.31 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

303 LYDIA. Philadelphia. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Zenon, grammateus philokaisar. 

Obv: ΓAIOC KAICAP. Bare head right; lituus right. Rev: ΦΙΛΑΔЄΛΦЄωΝ / 

ZHNωΝ. Winged thunderbolt. RPC I -; RPC Supp. S-3030A. Rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.87 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

304 LYDIA. Sardis. Germanicus and Drusus (Died 19 and 23, respectively). Ae. 

Restruck by Asinios Pollio, proconsul. Obv: ΔΡΟΥΣΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΓΕΡΜΑΝΙΚΟΣ 

ΚΑΙΣΑΡΕΣ ΝΕΟΙ ΘΕΟΙ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΙ. Germanicus and Drusus seated left 

on curule chairs, one of whom holds lituus. Rev: ΓΑΙΩ ΑΣΙΝΝΙΩ ΠΟΛΛΙΩΝΙ 

ΑΝΘΥΠΑΤΩ. KOINOY / AΣIAΣ in two lines within wreath. RPC I 2995; SNG 

von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 518; BMC 106-9. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 13.48 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

305 LYDIA. Sardis. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: Radiate, draped and cuirassed 

bust right. Rev: CAPΔIANΩN B / NЄΩKOPΩN. Lion advancing left, raising 

forepaw; bee to left, star above. Cf. BMC 165. Condition: Fine. Weight: 9.79 

g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

306 LYDIA. Sardis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Trajan (98-117). Ae. Lo. Io. 

Libonianus, strategos. Obv: СΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ. Draped bust of Dionysos right, 

wearing ivy wreath. Rev: СΤΡ ΛΟ ΙΟ ΛΙΒΩΝΙΑΝΟV. Filleted thyrsus; bee to 

right. RPC III 2393. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.16 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



307 LYDIA. Sardis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Caracalla to Elagabalus (198-

222). Ae. Obv: ϹΑΡΔΙϹ. Turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche right. 

Rev: CΑΡΔIANΩN Β NЄΩKOΡΩΝ. Facing statue of Kore; grain ear to left, 

poppy to right. RPC VI online 4467; Weber 6904. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.95 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

308 LYDIA. Sardis. Pseudo-autonomous (Early-mid 3rd century). Ae. Roufos, 

magistrate. Obv: SЄVC ΛVΔIOC. Draped bust of Zeus Lydios right, wearing 

taenia. Rev: CAPΔI / ANΩN. Bull standing right; to right, two altars 

surmounted by serpents coiled left. BMC 87. Condition: Good very fine, 

some porosity. Weight: 1.90 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

309 LYDIA. Thyatira. Plotina (Augusta, 105-123). Ae. Obv: ΠΛΩTЄINA 

СЄΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ΘVΑΤЄΙΡΗΝΩΝ. Tyche standing facing, 

head left, holding rudder and cornucopia. RPC III 1828.3 = SNG München 

627. Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.73 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

310 LYDIA. Thyatira. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Severus Alexander to Philip I 

the Arab (222-249). Ae. Obv: ΙЄΡΑС СΥΝΚΛΗΤΟС. Draped bust of the 

Senate right. Rev: ΘΥΑΤЄΙΡΗΝΩΝ. Athena seated left on throne, holding 

crowning Nike and spear; shield below. RPC VI online 4410. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

311 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Germanicus and Agrippina I (Died 19 and 33, 

respectively). Ae. Struck under Caligula. Obv: Γ KAI CЄBACTOC 

ΓЄPMANIKOC. Laureate head of Germanicus right. Rev: Draped bust of 

Agrippina right. RPC I -; RPC Supp. -; cf. SNG Righetti 1131. Very rare 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

312 PHRYGIA. Eucarpea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Hadrian (117-138). Ae. 

Pedia Secunda, epimeletheisa. Obv: ЄVΚΑΡΠЄΙΑ. Turreted and draped 

bust of Tyche right. Rev: ЄΠΙ ΠЄΔ СЄΚΟVΝΔΗС. Tyche standing left, 

holding rudder and cornucopia. RPC III 2591. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.82 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



313 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Po. Ailios 

Dionysios Sabinianos, magistrate. Obv: ΑV ΚΑΙ ΤΙ ΑΙ ΑΔΡ ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝΟС. 

Laureate head right. Rev: ΠΟ / ΑΙΛΙΟС / ΔΙΟΝVСΙΟС / ΛΑΟΔΙ / ΚЄΩΝ. 

Legend in five lines within wreath. RPC IV online 2084; BMC 202-3. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.40 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

314 PHRYGIA. Nacolea. Domitian (81-96). Ae. Obv: AYT ΔOMITIANOΣ KAIΣAP 

ΣEB ΓEP. Radiate head right. Rev: NAKOΛEΩN. Herakles standing left, 

holding club and lion skin. RPC II 1418; SNG Copenhagen 623. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 4.77 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

315 PHRYGIA. Otrus. Plautilla (Augusta, 202-205). Ae. Obv: ΦOVΛ 

ΠΛAVTIΛΛAC. Draped bust right. Rev: OTPOHNΩN. Demeter standing left, 

holding grain ears and torch. Von Aulock, Phrygiens I, 802-8. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 4.34 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

316 PHRYGIA. Philomelium. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. Obv: ΑV Κ Μ ΑV 

СЄV ΑΛЄΞΑΝ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΦΙΛΟHΜΛЄ (sic) ЄΠΙ ΠΑVΛΟ. 

Eagle, with head left and wings spread, standing slightly right. RPC VI online 

5775. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.03 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

317 PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Tiberius (14-37). Kaikilios Plokamos, magistrate. 

Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: KAIKIΛIOΣ ΠΛOKAMOΣ 

ΠΡΥΜΝΗΣΣΕΩΝ. Dikaiosyne standing left, scales and grain ears. RPC I 

3202. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.61 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

318 PHRYGIA. Sebaste. Nero (54-68). Ae. Julios Dionysios, magistrate. Obv: 

ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: ΣEBAΣTHNΩN 

IOVΛIOΣ ΔIONVΣIOΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. RPC I 3155; SNG von Aulock 3951. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 6.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

319 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Tiberius (14-37). Ae. 

Klaudios Valerianos, magistrate. Obv: ΟVΑΛЄΡΙΑΝΟV. Eagle, with head left 

and wings spread, standing right. Rev: CVΝΝΑΔЄΩΝ. Owl, with head facing, 

standing right on amphora right. RPC I 3182; BMC 8-9. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.02 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



320 GALATIA. Ancyra. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: ANTΩNINOC 

AYΓOYCTOC. Laureate head right. Rev: MHTPOΠOΛЄΩC AN / KVPAC. 

Octastyle temple. Cf. SNG von Aulock 6158. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

16.20 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

321 GALATIA. Pessinus. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: ANTΩNINOC 

AVΓOVCTOC. Laureate head right. Rev: ΠЄCCINOVNTIΩN. Nike 

advancing left, head right, holding wreath and palm frond. Cf. SNG BN 2628 

(for rev. type). Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 18.37 g. 

Diameter: 50 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

322 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendus. Julia Mamaea (Augusta, 222-235). Ae. Obv: 

IOVΛIA MAMЄA CЄB. Draped bust right. Rev: ACΠЄNΔIΩN. Tyche 

standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. Cf. Imhoof, KM, p. 321, 46 (for 

a similar type of Severus Alexander and Mamaea). Extremely rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 8.00 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

323 PAMPHYLIA. Attalea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus Aurelius (161-

180). Ae. Obv: Diademed bust of Poseidon right, with slight drapery; trident 

to right. Rev: ΑΤΤΑΛЄωΝ. Apollo advancing right, drawing bow. RPC IV 

online -; BMC 11. Rare Condition: Very fine, some deposits. Weight: 2.81 g. 

Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

324 PAMPHYLIA. Perga. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv: TIBЄPIOC CЄBACTOC. 

Bare head left. Rev: APTЄMIΔOC ΠЄPΓΑIAC. Artemis advancing right, 

holding bow and torch; c/m: Head right within incuse oval. RPC I 3369. 

Condition: Good very fine, some cleaning marks. Weight: 7.75 g. Diameter: 

23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

325 PAMPHYLIA. Perga. Julia Mamaea (Augusta, 222-235). Ae. Obv: IOV 

MAMЄA CЄB. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent. 

Rev: ΠЄΡΓΑΙΩΝ. Nike advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond. RPC 

VI online 6152; SNG BN 483. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.76 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

326 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: NEPΩN KAIΣAP. Bareheaded 

and draped bust right. Rev: CIΔ - HT. Athena advancing left upon serpent, 

holding shield and spear over shoulder; pomegranate to upper left. RPC I 

3399. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.80 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



327 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Gallienus (253-268). Ae 10 Assaria. Obv: AVT KAI ΠOV 

ΛI ЄΓN ΓAΛΛIHNOC CЄBΑ. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right; I 

(mark of value) to right. Rev: CIΔHTΩN NЄΩKOPΩN / NAVAPXIC. Galley 

sailing left. SNG BN 881 var. (rev legend); CNG E-413, lot 260. Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 20.95 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

328 PISIDIA. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). 

Ae. Obv: Draped bust of Mên left, wearing Phrygian cap and set upon 

crescent. Rev: Stag standing right. RPC IV online -; Krzyźanowska -. Very 

rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.16 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

329 PISIDIA. Antioch. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: IMP CAE M AVR 

ANTONINVS PIVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: VIRT AVG COL 

ANTIOCH / S R. Caracalla, brandishing spear, on horse rearing right. SNG 

BN -; cf. Krzyźanowska dies XXVIII/47. Condition: Veryfine. Weight: 27.29 g. 

Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

330 LYCAONIA. Iconium (as Claudiconium). Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIAN AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: COL IVL AVG / 

ICONI. Priest plowing left with yoke of oxen. RPC II 1609. Very rare 

Condition: Very fine, some cleaning marks. Weight: 10.08 g. Diameter: 24 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

331 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero (54-68). Hemidrachm. Obv: NERO CLAVD 

DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GERMANI. Laureate head right. Rev: ARME - 

NIAC. Nike advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond. RPC I 3644; 

Sydenham 81. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.66 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

332 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Titus (79-81). Ae. A. Caesennius Gallus, 

Augustan legate. Dated RY 3 (80/1). A. Caesennius Gallus, legatus Augusti. 

Obv: AYTOKPATωP TITOC KAICAP CЄBAC. Laureate head right. Rev: ЄΠI 

ΓAΛΛOY / ЄT Γ. Mt. Argaeus surmounted by inverted crescent. RPC II 1684; 

SNG von Aulock 6368; Sydenham 119. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

5.04 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

333 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Septimius Severus (193-211). Drachm. Dated RY 

18 (209/10). Obv: AY KAI Λ CЄΠ CЄOYHPOC AVΓ. Laureate head right. 

Rev: MHTPO KAICAP NЄΩ / ЄT IH. Mt. Argaeus; star at summit. Sydenham 

Supp. 405a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.15 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



334 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Dated RY 4 (240/1). 

Obv: AV K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right; 

uncertain c/m to left. Rev: M - H / TP - KAI / C ЄNTIX / B N Є TO / Δ. 

Turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche right among legend in five lines; 

all within wreath. SNG von Aulock 6527 var. (rev. legend). Condition: 

Extremely fine, edge split. Weight: 10.48 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

335 CAPPADOCIA. Tyana. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Year 4 (195/6). 

Obv: AY Λ CЄΠ CЄOYHPOC. Laureate head right. Rev: TYANЄωN T Π T 

IЄP ACYΛOY K AY / ЄT - Δ. Perseus standing facing, head right, holding 

harpa and severed head of Medusa. Lindgren I A1741A = CNG 51, lot 971. 

Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.04 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

336 CILICIA. Aegeae. Diadumenian (217-218). Ae. Dated CY 264 (217/8). Obv: 

M OΠЄΛ ANTΩNЄINOC KAI. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust of 

Diadumenian right. Rev: Head of Alexander the Great right, with loose hair; 

goat below, ΔΞ/C (date) to right. Cf. SNG Levante 1752. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 14.88 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

337 CILICIA. Carallia. Geta (Caesar, 198-209). Ae. Obv: Π CЄΠ ΓЄTAC KAIC. 

Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: KAPAΛΛΙΩTΩN. Artemis 

standing right, holding bow. SNG BN 570 var. (obv. legend). Very rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.57 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

338 CILICIA. Hierapolis-Castabala. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ Μ 

ΚΟΜΟΔΟС ЄVΤVΧ. Commodus standing left, holding sceptre and crowning 

Nike. Rev: ΙЄΡΟΠΟΛΙΤωΝ KACTABAΛЄωN. Draped bust of Dionysos right, 

wearing ivy wreath and with thyrsus over shoulder; grape bunch to right. 

RPC IV online 6184. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.70 g. Diameter: 31 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

339 CILICIA. Isaura. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae. Obv: IOVΛIA ΔOMNA 

CЄBAC. Draped bust right. Rev: MHTPOΠOΛЄΩC ICAVPΩN. Athena 

advancing right, holding spear and aegis, and preparing to hurl thunderbolt. 

SNG BN 491-3; SNG Levante 260. Condition: Extremely fine, some 

roughness. Weight: 14.86 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



340 CILICIA. Sebaste. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANTΩ 

ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

CЄBACTHΩN. Hygieia, holding serpent, and Asklepios, leaning upon 

serpent-entwined staff, standing facing one another; between them, 

Telesphoros standing facing. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; 

Asia Minor Coins online -; apparently unpublished. Very rare Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 10.62 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

341 CILICIA. Seleucia ad Calycadnum. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). 

Ae. Obv: Draped busts of Gordian, radiate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, 

wearing stephane, facing one another; c/m: Annulet within Δ; all within 

incuse circle to lower left. Rev: Draped busts of Artemis-Tyche, wearing 

calathus and cornucopia over shoulder, and Apollo, laureate, facing one 

another. Cf. SNG BN 1035-8. Condition: Near extremely fine, a few 

adjustment marks. Weight: 25.82 g. Diameter: 37 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

342 CILICIA. Tarsus. Caracalla (197-217). Ae. Obv: AVT KAI M AVP CЄVHPOC 

ANTΩNЄINOC CЄB / Π - Π. Laureate head left. Rev: ANTΩNIANHC 

CЄVAHP MHT / TAPCOV Γ Β. Lion advancing right; A M K above. Cf. SNG 

BN 1516-8 (for a similar rev.); SNG Levante 1052. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 18.10 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

343 CILICIA. Tarsus. Elagabalus (218-222). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Μ ΑV 

ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝΟС . Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: TAP / 

COV / A M K. Legend in three lines. RPC VI online 7076.2 = SNG Levante 

1084. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

344 CILICIA. Tarsus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANO 

CЄB / Π - Π. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: TAPCOV 

MHTPOΠOΛЄωC / A M K - Γ B. Artemis, drawing arrow from quiver, 

standing right and holding bow; hound at feet to right. Cf. SNG BN 1665; 

SNG Levante -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.71 g. Diameter: 38 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

345 CILICIA. Tarsus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K ANT ΓOPΔIANOC 

CЄB / Π - Π. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: TAPCOV 

MHTPOΠOΛЄωC / AMKBΓ. Prize crown, containing palm frond, inscribed 

CЄVHPЄIA and set upon table with leonine legs. SNG Levante 1138; SNG 

BN 1662. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.4 g. Diameter: 37 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



346 CILICIA. Tarsus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANT 

ΓOPΔIANOC CЄB / Π - Π. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

TAPCOV MHTPOΠOΛЄΩC / A M K Γ B. Selene driving biga of bulls right. 

SNG Levante -; SNG BN 1671-2 var. (obv. legend). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 22.75 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

347 CILICIA. Tarsus. Valerian I (253-260). Ae. Obv: AV KAI ΠOΛI 

OVAΛЄPIANΩN CЄ / Π - Π. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

TAPCOV MHTPOΠOΛЄΩC / A M K - Γ B. Tyche standing left, holding 

rudder and cornucopia. Cf. SNG BN 1802-5. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

29.99 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

348 LEVANTINE REGION. Uncertain (3rd century AD). Ae. Obv: Ram leaping 

left, head right. Rev: Scales. Butcher, p. 405, 11; Weiser 1 (Nektanebo II of 

Egypt). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

349 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Nero (54-68). As. Obv: IM NER CLAV 

CAESAR. Laureate head right; lituus to right. Rev: Large S C within wreath. 

RPC I 4307; McAlee 295c. Condition: Near very fine, some edge chips. 

Weight: 13.86 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

350 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Otho (69). Ae As. Obv: IMP M OTHO CAE 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: Large S C; pellet above; all within wreath. 

RPC I 4320; McAlee 320a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.64 g. 

Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

351 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Trajan (98-117). Ae Chalkous. Obv: Laureate 

and draped bust right. Rev: Large S C within wreath. RPC III 3681; McAlee 

525 corr. = McAlee 526. Condition: Good very fine, a few deposits. Weight: 

1.04 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

352 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Elagabalus (218-222). Ae As. Obv: AVT K M 

A ANTΩNINOC C. Radiate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: Large S C; K 

above, A below; all within wreath. McAlee 797. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.69 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



353 DECAPOLIS. Gadara. Titus (79-81). Ae. Dated CY 137 (73/4). Obv: TITOΣ 

KAIΣAP. Laureate head right. Rev: ΓAΔAPEΩN / L ZΛP. Crossed 

cornucopias, with cross between. RPC 2096; Spijkerman 30. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 4.97 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

354 MESOPOTAMIA. Rhesaena. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: Laureate head 

right. Rev: Centaur advancing right, drawing bow; uncertain symbol to upper 

left. Cf. Roma E-31, lot 240 (which realized a hammer of £380). Very rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.19 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

355 EGYPT. Alexandria. Hadrian (117-138). Ae Drachm. Dated RY 17 (132/3). 

Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙС ΤΡΑΙΑΝ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС СЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed 

bust right. Rev: LI - Z. Athena standing left, holding grain ears and resting 

hand upon shield. RPC IV online 5825; Dattari (Savio) 1627-9; K&G 32.537. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.77 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

356 EGYPT. Alexandria. Hadrian (117-138). Ae Obol. Dated RY 21 (136/7). Obv: 

ΑVΤ ΚΑΙС ΤΡΑ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС СЄΒ. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. 

Rev: Calathus filled with grain ears and poppies; torch to left and right; L ΚΑ 

(date) in exergue. RPC III 6244; Dattari (Savio) 7847-9; K&G 32.762. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.08 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

357 ANONYMOUS. Didrachm or Quadrigatus (Circa 225-214 BC). Rome. Obv: 

Laureate head of Janus, with curved truncation. Rev: Jupiter, holding sceptre 

and preparing to hurl thunderbolt, in quadriga driven by Victory right; ROMA 

in incuse on raised tablet in exergue. Crawford 28/3. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 6.69 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

358 CN. LUCRETIUS TRIO. Denarius (136 BC). Rome. Obv: TRIO. Helmeted 

head of Roma right; X (mark of value) to lower right. Rev: CN LVCR / 

ROMA. The Dioscuri, each holding spears, on horses rearing right. Crawford 

237/1a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

359 T. CLOELIUS. Denarius (128 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Helmeted head of 

Roma right; wreath to left. Rev: T CLOVLI. Victory driving biga right; to right, 

grain ear right. Crawford 260/1. Ex Sternberg XXXII (1996), lot 168. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.90 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



360 M. SERGIUS SILUS. Denarius (116-115 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA EX S C. 

Helmeted head of Roma right; mark of value to left. Rev: M SERGI / SILVS. 

Warrior, holding sword, shield and severed head, on horse rearing left, Q 

below. Crawford 286/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.85 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

361 T. CLOELIUS. Quinarius (98 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Jupiter 

right; •S below. Rev: T CLOVI / Q. Victory standing right, crowning trophy; 

before trophy, bound captive seated left. Crawford 332/1a. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 1.94 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

362 L. TITURIUS L.F. SABINUS. Denarius (89 BC). Rome. Obv: SABIN. 

Bareheaded and bearded head of King Tatius right; monogram to right. Rev: 

L TITVRI. Two soldiers, facing each other, each carrying off a Sabine 

woman in his arms. Crawford 344/1a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

4.05 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

363 Q. ANTONIUS BALBUS. Serrate Denarius (83-82 BC). Rome. Obv: S • C. 

Laureate head of Jupiter right. Rev: Q ANTO BALB PR. Victory, holding 

reins, wreath and palm frond, driving quadriga right; F below. Crawford 

364/1d. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

364 ANONYMOUS. Quinarius (81 BC). Rome. Uncertain mint. Obv: Laureate 

head of Apollo right. Rev: ROMA. Victory standing right, crowning trophy; M 

between. Crawford 373/1b. Condition: Good very fine, mark on the obverse. 

Weight: 1.89 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

365 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (49 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar. 

Obv: CAESAR. Elephant advancing right, trampling upon horned serpent. 

Rev: Emblems of the pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, securis and apex. 

Crawford 443/1; CRI 9. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.78 g. Diameter: 

17 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

366 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (49 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar. 

Obv: CAESAR. Elephant advancing right, trampling upon horned serpent. 

Rev: Emblems of the pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, securis and apex. 

Crawford 443/1; CRI 9. Condition: Very fine, a few marks on the reverse. 

Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



367 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (49 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar. 

Obv: CAESAR. Elephant advancing right, trampling upon horned serpent. 

Rev: Emblems of the pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, securis and apex. 

Crawford 443/1; CRI 9. Condition: Very fine, a few scrapes. Weight: 4.00 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

368 ALBINUS BRUTI F. Denarius (48 BC). Rome. Obv: PIETAS. Head of Pietas 

right. Rev: ALBINVS BRVTI F. Clasped hands over winged caduceus. 

Crawford 450/2; CRI 26. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

369 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (48 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar. 

Obv: Laureate female head (Clementia?) right; LII to left. Rev: CAE - SAR. 

Gallic trophy, with oval shield and carnyx; securis surmounted by head of 

wolf to right. Crawford 452/2; CRI 11. Condition: Very fine, some minor 

roughness. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

370 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (48-47 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar 

in North Africa. Obv: Diademed head of Venus right. Rev: CAESAR. Aeneas 

advancing left, holding palladium and carrying Anchises on his shoulder. 

Crawford 458/1; CRI 55. Condition: Very fine, mark on the obverse. Weight: 

3.87 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

371 T. CARISIUS. Denarius (46 BC). Rome. Obv: S C. Draped and winged bust 

of Victory right. Rev: T CARISI. Victory, holding wreath and reins, driving 

quadriga right. Crawford 464/5. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.54 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

372 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (47-46 BC). Uncertain mint in North Africa, 

possibly Utica. Obv: DICT ITER COS TERT. Head of Ceres right, wearing 

grain wreath. Rev: AVGVR / PONT MAX. Emblems of the augurate and 

pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, guttus and lituus; D to right. Crawford 

467/1a; CRI 57. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.56 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

373 JULIUS CAESAR. Dupondius (46-45 BC). Rome. C. Clovius, prefect. Obv: 

CAESAR DIC TER. Winged and draped bust of Victory right. Rev: C CLOVI / 

PRAEF. Minerva advancing left, holding spears, shield and trophy; to left, 

serpent coiled left. Crawford 476/1a; CRI 62; RPC I 601. Condition: 

Extremely fine, some roughness. Weight: 13.67 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



374 BRUTUS. Denarius (42 BC). Military mint traveling with Brutus in Lycia. Obv: 

LEIBERTAS. Head of Libertas right. Rev: CAEPIO BRVTVS PRO COS. Lyre 

between quiver and filleted laurel branch. Crawford 501/1; CRI 199. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.66 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

375 SEXTUS POMPEY. Denarius (40-39 BC). Uncertain mint in Sicily. Obv: The 

Pharos of Messana, surmounted by statue of Neptune standing right, holding 

trident and rudder, with foot on prow; in foreground, galley left; aquila on 

prow; sceptre, trident and grappling-iron in stern. Rev: The monster Scylla 

left, her torso of dogs and fishes, wielding rudder as club. Crawford 

511/4a-c; CRI 335. Condition: Near very fine, mark on the obverse. Weight: 

3.57 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

376 MARK ANTONY and OCTAVIAN. Denarius (41 BC). M. Barbatius Pollio, 

quaestor pro praetore. Ephesus. Obv: M ANT IMP AVG III VIR R P C M 

BARBAT Q P. Bare head of Mark Antony right. Rev: CAESAR IMP PONT III 

VIR R P C. Bare head of Octavian right. Crawford 517/2; CRI 243. Condition: 

Very fine, banker's mark on the obverse. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

377 MARK ANTONY. Denarius (38 BC). Athens. Obv: M ANTONIVS M F M N 

AVGVR IMP TERT. Mark Antony advancing right, holding lituus. Rev: IIIVIR 

R P C COS DESIG ITER ET TERT. Radiate head of Sol right. Crawford 

533/2; CRI 267. Condition: Very fine, a few marks. Weight: 4.02 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

378 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Spain, possibly 

Colonia Patricia. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Bare head right. Rev: OB / 

CIVIS / SERVATOS. Legend in three lines within wreath. RIC² 77a. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

379 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR 

AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: AVG F TR 

POT XV / TI CAESAR. Tiberius, holding branch and eagle-tipped sceptre, 

driving quadriga right. RIC² 222. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.70 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



380 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Italy. Obv: Bare 

head right. Rev: Temple with colonnaded base, Victory on globus at apex of 

pediment, warriors at sides and IMP CAESAR on architrave. RIC² 266. 

Condition: Very fine, a few scattered marks. Weight: 3.60 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

381 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR. 

Bare head right. Rev: AVGVSTVS. Garlanded altar decorated with two 

inward-facing stags. RIC² 482; RPC I 2215. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 

11.30 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

382 DIVUS AUGUSTUS (Died 14). As. Rome. Struck under Tiberius. Obv: 

DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER. Radiate head left. Rev: S - C / PROVIDENT. 

Altar, with closed, double-panelled door. RIC² 81 (Tiberius). Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 10.98 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

383 NERO CLAUDIUS DRUSUS (Died 9 BC). Fourrée Denarius. Contemporary 

imitation of Lugdunum under Claudius. Obv: NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS 

GERMANICVS IMP. Laureate head left. Rev: DE GERMANIS. Two shields, 

two pairs of spears, and two trumpets crossed in saltire; all over vexillum. Cf. 

RIC² 74 (for prototype). Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

384 AGRIPPA (Died 12 BC). As. Rome. Struck under Caligula. Obv: M 

AGRIPPA L F COS III. Head left, wearing rostral crown. Rev: S - C. Neptune 

standing left, holding small dolphin and trident. RIC² 58 (Caligula). Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 10.92 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

385 TIBERIUS (Caesar, 4-14). As. Rome. Obv: TI CAESAR AVGVST F 

IMPERAT V. Bare head right. Rev: PONTIFEX TRIBVN POTESTATE XII. 

Large S C. RIC² 469 (Augustus). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.75 g. 

Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

386 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI 

CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF 

MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne, holding sceptre and olive 

branch. RIC² 30. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



387 TIBERIUS (14-37). Dupondius. Commagene. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI 

AVGVSTI F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONT MAXIM COS III 

IMP VII TR POT XXII. Winged caduceus between two crossed cornucopias. 

RIC² 90; RPC I 3869. Condition: Very fine, a few edge chips. Weight: 11.19 

g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

388 CLAUDIUS with AGRIPPINA II (41-54). Denarius. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVD 

CAESAR AVG GERM P M TRIB POT P P. Laureate head of Claudius right. 

Rev: AGRIPPINAE AVGVSTAE. Draped bust of Agrippina right, wearing 

grain wreath. RIC² 81. Condition: Fine, scrape on the obverse. Weight: 3.41 

g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

389 CLAUDIUS (41-54). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P 

M TR P IMP P P. Bare head left. Rev: CERES AVGVSTA / S C. Ceres 

seated left on throne, holding grain ears and torch. RIC² 110. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 15.96 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

390 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. 

Laureate head right. Rev: IVPPITER CVSTOS. Jupiter seated left on throne, 

holding thunderbolt and sceptre. RIC² 53. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

3.20 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

391 NERO (54-68). GOLD Aureus. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. 

Laureate head right. Rev: SALVS. Salus seated left on throne, holding 

patera. RIC² 59; Calicó 443. Condition: Near very fine, light mark on the 

obverse. Weight: 7.06 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 1'400 EUR 

Estimate: 1'750 EUR 

392 NERO (54-68). Dupondius. Lugdunum. Obv: NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG 

GER P M TR P IMP P P. Laureate head right, with globus at point of neck. 

Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTI / S - C / II. Victory advancing left, holding wreath 

and palm frond. RIC² 411. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.49 g. Diameter: 

30 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



393 NERO (54-68). Sestertius. Lugdunum. Obv: IMP NERO CAESAR AVG 

PONT MAX TR POT P P. Laureate head left, with globus at point of neck. 

Rev: ANNONA AVGVSTI CERES / S C. Annona standing right, holding 

cornucopia and resting hand upon hip, and Ceres seated left on throne, 

holding grain ears and torch; modius set upon garlanded altar between 

them, stern of ship in background. RIC² 495. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 29.93 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 2'600 EUR 

Estimate: 3'250 EUR 

394 NERO (54-68). As. Contemporary imitation of Lugdunum. Obv: IMP NERO 

CAESAR AVG P M TR POT M P P. Bare head right, with globus at point of 

neck. Rev: S - C / ARA PACIS. The Ara Pacis. Cf. RIC² 526 (for prototype). 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 9.85 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

395 GALBA (68-69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP SER GALBA AVG. Bare head 

right. Rev: S P Q R / OB / C S. Legend in three lines within wreath. RIC² 

167. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.46 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

396 GALBA (68-69). As. Rome. Obv: SER GALBA IMP CAESAR AVG TR P. 

Laureate head right. Rev: LIBERTAS PVBLICA / S - C. Libertas standing 

left, holding pileus and sceptre. RIC² 423. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.8 

g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 600 EUR 

Estimate: 750 EUR 

397 OTHO (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP M OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P. Bare 

head right. Rev: SECVRITAS P R. Securitas standing left, holding wreath 

and sceptre. RIC² 8. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.41 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

398 OTHO (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP M OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P. Bare 

head right. Rev: SECVRITAS P R. Securitas standing left, holding wreath 

and sceptre. RIC² 8. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

399 OTHO (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP M OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P. Bare 

head right. Rev: VICTORIA OTHONIS. Victory advancing right, holding 

wreath and palm frond. RIC² 14. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.24 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



400 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: CONCORDIA P R. Concordia seated left on 

throne, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC² 90. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 3.09 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

401 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: CONCORDIA PR. Concordia seated left on 

throne, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC² 90. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

402 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: LIBERTAS RESTITVTA. Libertas standing 

facing, head right, holding pileus and vindicta. RIC² 105. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

403 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: LIBERTAS RESTITVTA. Libertas standing 

facing, head right, holding pileus and vindicta. RIC² 105. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

404 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: LIBERTAS RESTITVTA. Libertas standing 

facing, head right, holding pileus and vindicta. RIC² 105. Condition: Good 

fine. Weight: 3.03 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

405 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: XV VIR SACR FAC. Tripod surmounted by 

dolphin right; below, raven right. RIC² 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.03 

g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

406 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea 

seated right, with head resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to 

left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.05 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 



407 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea 

seated right, with head resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to 

left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.37 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

408 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea 

seated right, with head resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to 

left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition: Good very fine, some deposits and 

marks. Weight: 2.80 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

409 VESPASIAN (69-79). Quinarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: AVGVSTI VICTORIA. Victory seated left on 

throne, holding wreath and palm frond. RIC² 801. Rare Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 1.52 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

410 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: COS - VII. Eagle, with wings spread and 

head left, standing facing on garlanded altar. RIC² 847. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.07 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

411 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG 

P M. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P. Dolphin coiled 

around anchor. RIC² 112. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.04 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

412 TITUS (79-81). As. Rome. Obv: IMP T CAES VESP AVG P M TR P COS 

VIII. Laureate head right. Rev: S - C. Spes advancing left, holding flower and 

raising hem of skirt. RIC² 237. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 11.25 g. 

Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

413 JULIA TITI (Augusta, 79-90/1). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI 

AVGVSTI F. Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS AVGVST. Venus standing right, 

back facing, leaning upon column to left, holding helmet and sceptre. RIC² 

388 (Titus); T&M 8. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 600 EUR 

Estimate: 750 EUR 



414 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). GOLD Aureus. Rome. Obv: CAES AVG F 

DOMIT COS II. Laureate head right. Rev: Domitian, raising hand and holding 

sceptre, on horse rearing left. RIC² 540 (Vespasian); Calicó 811a. Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 7.26 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 3'200 EUR 

Estimate: 4'000 EUR 

415 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). Denarius. Ephesus. Obv: DOMITIANVS 

CAESAR AVG F. Bareheaded and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PACI ORB 

TERR AVG. Turreted and draped female bust right; EPE below. RIC² 1448 

(Vespasian); RPC II 849. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 16 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

416 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG P 

M. Laureate head right. Rev: IVPPITER CONSERVATOR. Eagle standing 

facing on thunderbolt, with head left and wings spread. RIC² 144. Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.59 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 340 EUR 

Estimate: 425 EUR 

417 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Saecular Games issue. Obv: IMP 

CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIII. Laureate head right. Rev: Herald 

advancing left, wearing feathered cap and holding wand and shield; to left, 

cippus inscribed COS / XIIII / LVD / SAEC / FEC in five lines; candelabrum 

between them. RIC² 601. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.31 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

418 DOMITIAN (81-96). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM 

COS XV CENS PER P P. Laureate head right. Rev: IOVI VICTORI / S C. 

Jupiter seated left on throne, holding sceptre and victoriola. RIC² 702. 

Condition: Good very fine, smooth. Weight: 27.51 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

419 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P 

M TR P XI. Laureate head right. Rev: IMP XXI COS XVI CENS P P P. 

Minerva standing left, holding spear and thunderbolt; shield behind to right. 

RIC² 732. Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

420 DOMITIAN with DOMITIA (81-96). Cistophorus. Ephesus (or Rome for 

circulation in Asia Minor). Obv: IMP CAES DOMITIAN AVG P M COS VIII. 

Laureate head of Domitian right. Rev: DOMITIA AVGVSTA. Draped bust of 

Domitia right. RIC² 845; RPC 866. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 9.64 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



421 DIVA DOMITILLA I (Died before 69). Fourrée Denarius. Contemporary 

imitation of Rome under Domitian. Obv: DIVA DOMITILLA AVGVSTA. 

Draped bust right. Rev: FORTVNA AVGVST. Fortuna standing left, holding 

rudder and cornucopia. Cf. RIC² 157 (for prototype; Domitian); cf. T&M 3 

(same). Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.79 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

422 DOMITIA (Augusta, 82-96). Cistophorus. Ephesus (or Rome for circulation in 

Asia Minor). Obv: DOMITIA AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS 

AVG. Venus standing right, back facing, leaning upon column to left, holding 

helmet and sceptre. RIC² 847 (Domitian); RPC II 870. Condition: Very fine, a 

few marks on the obverse. Weight: 10.93 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

423 NERVA (96-98). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P 

COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev: LIBERTAS PVBLICA. Libertas 

standing left, holding pileus and vindicta. RIC 19. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.65 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

424 NERVA (96-98). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P II 

COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev: AEQVITAS AVGVST. Aequitas 

standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 25. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

425 NERVA (96-98). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P 

COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev: VEHICVLATIONE ITALIAE 

REMISSA / S C. Two horses grazing in opposite directions; yoke in 

background. RIC 93. Rare Condition: Very fine, some roughness. Weight: 

21.76 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

426 NERVA (96-98). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P 

II COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev: FORTVNA AVGVST / S - C. 

Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. RIC 98. Condition: 

Very fine, some roughness. Weight: 27.09 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

427 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG 

GERM. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P COS III P P. Victory seated left, 

holding patera and palm frond. Woytek 85a; RIC 41. Ex Lanz 78 (1996), lot 

587 Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.49 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



428 TRAJAN (98-117). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG 

GERM P M. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: TR POT COS III P 

P / S - C. Pax seated left on throne, holding branch and sceptre. Woytek 

97b; RIC 431. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 26.64 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 288 EUR 

Estimate: 360 EUR 

429 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P COS V P P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINCIPI. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia and patera 

over lighted and garlanded altar to left. Woytek 217b; RIC 184. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

430 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS V P P S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINC. Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. 

Woytek 278bC; RIC p. XIV, Addenda to p. 252. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

431 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS V P P S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINC. Roma standing left, holding victoriola and spear. Woytek 

287b; RIC 115. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

432 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P COS VI P P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINCIPI / ALIM ITAL. Annona standing facing, head left, holding 

cornucopia and grain ears over child standing to left. Woytek 395b; RIC 243. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

433 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P COS VI P P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINCIPI / VIA TRAIANA. Via Traiana reclining left on rocks, head 

right, holding branch and wheel. Woytek 398b¹; RIC 266. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 3.39 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

434 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P COS VI P P. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: S P Q R OPTIMO 

PRINCIPI. Mars advancing right, holding spear and trophy over shoulder. 

Woytek 423f; RIC 269. Condition: Good very fine, a few marks. Weight: 3.16 

g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 



435 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO 

OPTIMO AVG GER DAC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P 

M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R / FORT RED. Fortuna seated left on throne, 

holding rudder and cornucopia. Woytek 526h; RIC 318 var (bust type). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.55 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

436 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO 

OPTIMO AVG GER DAC. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P 

COS VI P P S P Q R / FORT RED. Fortuna seated left on throne, holding 

rudder and cornucopia. Woytek 526v; RIC 318. Condition: Near very fine, 

some deposits. Weight: 2.70 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

437 TRAJAN (98-117). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO 

OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P. Laureate and draped bust 

right. Rev: SENATVS POPVLVSQVE ROMANVS / S - C. Felicitas standing 

left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. Woytek 534v; RIC 672. Condition: 

Near extremely fine, some smoothing. Weight: 27.01 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

438 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM 

AVG GERM DAC. Laureate and draped bust of Trajan right. Rev: 

PARTHICO P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R. Radiate and draped bust of Sol 

right. Woytek 573v; RIC 329 var. (bust type). Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 3.12 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

439 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Uncertain eastern mint. Obv: HADRIANVS 

AVGVSTVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: COS [...] I [...]. Fortuna(?) 

standing left, holding cornucopia and patera. RIC -. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.39 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

440 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Uncertain eastern mint imitating Rome. 

"Travel Series" issue. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare head right. 

Rev: AEGYPTOS. Egypt reclining left, holding sistrum and resting arm upon 

basket; to left, ibis standing right. Cf. RIC 297 (for prototype). Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 2.97 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



441 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES TRAIAN HADRIAN 

OPT AVG GER DAC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, wearing 

balteus. Rev: PARTHIC DIVI TRAIAN AVG F P M TR P COS P P / 

CONCORD. Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera and resting 

elbow upon statuette of Spes set upon low base; cornucopia below throne. 

RIC 4c var. (no balteus). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

442 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: P M TR P 

COS III. Minerva advancing right, holding shield and preparing to hurl spear. 

RIC 69. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

443 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: P M TR P 

COS III. Oceanus reclining left, holding anchor and resting elbow upon 

dolphin to right. RIC 75. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

444 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P COS III. Aequitas 

standing left, holding cornucopia and scales. RIC 80. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

445 HADRIAN (117-138). Quinarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: P M TR P 

COS III. Victory advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond. RIC 103. 

Rare Condition: Good fine. Weight: 1.30 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

446 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS III. 

Galley left. RIC 113 var. (bust type). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.26 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

447 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P COS III / LIBERAL 

AVG III. Hadrian seated left on sella curulis set upon platform; citizen to 

lower left, standing right. RIC 129 corr. (no III in exergue). Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



448 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: P M TR P 

COS III / SALVS AVG. Salus seated left on throne, holding patera and 

feeding serpent rising from altar to left. RIC 139. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

449 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. 

Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS III. Roma or Virtus 

standing right, with foot upon helmet, holding spear and parazonium. RIC 

160. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

450 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. 

Bareheaded and draped bust left. Rev: IVSTITIA AVG P P / COS III. Justitia 

seated left on throne, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 215 var. (bust 

type). Rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

451 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. 

Bareheaded bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: ROMA FELIX COS III P P. 

Roma seated left on curule chair, holding sceptre and branch. RIC 220. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.25 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

452 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. 

Bare head right. Rev: ROMAE AETERNAE. Roma seated left on shield, 

holding palladium and spear. RIC 265. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.32 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

453 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. 

Bare head right, with slight drapery. Rev: SALVS AVG. Salus standing right, 

holding patera and feeding serpent rising from altar to right. RIC 267. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.60 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

454 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. 

Bare head right. Rev: VOTA PVBLICA. Hadrian standing left, sacrificing with 

patera over tripod to left. RIC 290. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.44 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



455 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. "Restitutor Series" issue. Obv: 

HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev: RESTITVTORI 

HISPANIAE. Hadrian standing left, raising up Hispania kneeling right, 

holding branch; hare between them. RIC 327. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

456 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P. 

Laureate head right. Rev: CLEMENTIA AVG / COS III. Clementia standing 

left, holding patera and sceptre. RIC 359. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.35 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

457 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: PONT MAX 

TR POT COS III / S C. Roma seated left on cuirass, holding victoriola and 

spear; shield to right. RIC 562b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 26.31 g. 

Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 360 EUR 

Estimate: 450 EUR 

458 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. 

Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS III / S - C / EXPED AVG. 

Hadrian, raising hand, on horse rearing left. RIC 645. Condition: Very fine, 

some roughness, flan crack. Weight: 25.03 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

459 HADRIAN (117-138). Dupondius or As. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS 

AVGVSTVS. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

CLEMENTIA AVG COS III P P / S - C. Clementia standing left, holding 

patera and sceptre. RIC 714. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.45 g. 

Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

460 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P 

P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: FELICITAS AVG / S - C. 

Felicitas standing left, holding branch and caduceus. RIC 750. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 25.77 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

461 HADRIAN (117-138). Dupondius or As. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS 

AVGVSTVS. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: INDVLGENTIA AVG P 

P / S - C / COS III. Indulgentia seated left on throne, extending hand and 

holding sceptre. RIC 725. Condition: Good very fine, smoothed. Weight: 

13.37 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 



462 SABINA (Augusta, 128-136/7). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SABINA AVGVSTA. 

Draped bust right. Rev: VENERI GENETRICI. Venus standing right, drawing 

fold of drapery from shoulder and holding apple. RIC 396 (Hadrian); T&M 65. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

463 SABINA (Augusta, 128-136/7). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SABINA AVGVSTA 

HADRIANI AVG P P. Draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA AVG. Concordia 

seated left on throne, holding patera and resting elbow upon statuette of 

Spes set upon low base; cornucopia below throne. RIC 398 (Hadrian); T&M 

40. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.30 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

464 SABINA (Augusta, 128-136/7). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SABINA AVGVSTA 

HADRIANI AVG P P. Draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA AVG. Concordia 

seated left on throne, holding patera and sceptre; cornucopia below throne. 

RIC 399a (Hadrian); T&M 37. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

465 AELIUS (Caesar, 136-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L AELIVS CAESAR TR P 

COS II. Bare head right. Rev: CONCORDIA. Concordia standing left, holding 

patera and double cornucopia, and leaning upon column to right. RIC 428 

(Hadrian). Ex RJM Collection (Classical Numismatic Group Electronic 

Auction 404, 23 August 2017), lot 517; Ponterio 74 (24 March 1995), lot 515. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

466 AELIUS (Caesar, 136-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L AELIVS CAESAR. 

Bare head right. Rev: TR POT COS II. Salus standing left, holding pater and 

sceptre, and feeding serpent rising from altar to left. RIC 434 (Hadrian). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

467 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P COS III. Bare head right. Rev: GENIO SENATVS. Genius of 

the Senate facing, head left, holding branch and sceptre. RIC 69. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.39 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 128 EUR 

Estimate: 160 EUR 

468 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Concordia(?) standing left, 

holding patera and sceptre. RIC 129. Condition: Choice extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.24 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 



469 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Clasped hands over caduceus 

and grain ears. RIC 136. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.17 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

470 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES T AEL 

HADR ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: TR POT XV 

COS IIII / PAX. Pax standing left, holding branch and sceptre. RIC 216a. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.24 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

471 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES T AEL 

HADR ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: TR POT XV 

COS IIII / PIETAS. Pietas standing right, holding hind and plate of fruits; altar 

to right. RIC 217. Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 3.18 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

472 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES T AEL 

HADR ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: TR POT XV 

COS IIII / PIETAS. Pietas standing right, holding hind and plate of fruits; altar 

to right. RIC 217. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.66 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

473 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES T AEL 

HADR ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: TR POT XV 

COS IIII / TRANQ. Tranquilitas standing right, leaning upon rudder and 

holding grain ears. RIC 218. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.35 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

474 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P XIX. Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Annona standing 

left, holding grain ears and resting hand upon modius set upon prow to right. 

RIC 244a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

475 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P IMP II. Laureate head right. Rev: TR POT XIX COS IIII. Pax 

standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. RIC 252. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 



476 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P XXIII. Laureate head right. Rev: PACI AVG COS IIII. Pax 

standing left, holding branch and sceptre. RIC 301. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

477 ANTONINUS PIUS with MARCUS AURELIUS as Caesar (138-161). 

Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P. Bare head of Antoninus 

Pius right. Rev: AVRELIVS CAES AVG PII F COS DES. Bare head of 

Marcus Aurelius right. RIC 411a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.09 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 96 EUR 

Estimate: 120 EUR 

478 ANTONINUS PIUS with MARCUS AURELIUS as Caesar (138-161). 

Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III. Laureate 

head of Antoninus Pius right. Rev: AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F COS. 

Bare head of Marcus Aurelius right. RIC 417a. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

479 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). As. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P 

TR P COS IIII. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: S P Q R / 

OPTIMO / PRINCIPI / S C. Legend in four lines within wreath. RIC 827b. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.05 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

480 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P COS III. Laureate head right. Rev: SECVRITAS AVG / S - C. 

Securitas standing left, holding sceptre and leaning upon column to right. 

RIC 640. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 24.30 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

481 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P XVI. Laureate head right. Rev: SALVS AVG COS IIII / S - C. 

Salus standing left, holding sceptre and feeding serpent rising from altar to 

left. RIC 906. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 25.14 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 180 EUR 

Estimate: 225 EUR 

482 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P XV. Radiate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: SALVS AVG 

COS IIII / S - C. Salus standing left, holding patera and feeding serpent 

rising from altar to left. RIC 909a var. (bust type). Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 13.50 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



483 DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140/1). Denarius. Rome. Obv: DIVA FAVSTINA. 

Draped bust right. Rev: AVGVSTA. Ceres standing left, holding grain ears 

and torch. RIC 360 (Pius); T&M 76. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.63 

g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

484 DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140/1). Denarius. Rome. Obv: DIVA FAVSTINA. 

Draped bust right. Rev: AVGVSTA. Vesta standing left, holding palladium 

and sacrificing with patera over lighted altar to left. RIC 370 (Pius); T&M 154. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.55 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

485 DIVUS ANTONINUS PIUS (Died 161). Denarius. Rome. Struck under 

Marcus Aurelius. Obv: DIVVS ANTONINVS. Bare head right. Rev: 

CONSECRATIO. Eagle, with head left, standing right on garlanded altar. 

RIC 431 (Aurelius). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.34 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

486 DIVUS ANTONINUS PIUS (Died 161). Denarius. Rome. Struck under 

Marcus Aurelius. Obv: DIVVS ANTONINVS. Bare head right. Rev: 

CONSECRATIO. Eagle, with head left, standing right on garlanded altar. 

RIC 431 (Aurelius). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.62 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

487 DIVUS ANTONINUS PIUS (Died 161). Denarius. Rome. Struck under 

Marcus Aurelius. Obv: DIVVS ANTONINVS. Bare head right. Rev: 

CONSECRATIO. Eagle, with head left, standing right on garlanded altar. 

RIC 431 (Aurelius). Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

488 MARCUS AURELIUS (Caesar, 139-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: AVRELIVS 

CAESAR AVG PII F. Bare head right, wearing slight beard. Rev: COS II. 

Honos standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. RIC 429a (Pius). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.43 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

489 MARCUS AURELIUS (Caesar, 139-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: AVRELIVS 

CAESAR AVG PII FIL. Bare bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: TR POT VI 

COS II. Genius Exercitus standing left, holding aquila and sacrificing with 

patera over lighted altar to left. RIC 453a (Pius). Condition: Choice extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 



490 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP M AVREL 

ANTONINVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: PROV DEOR TR P XV COS 

III. Providentia standing left, holding globus and cornucopia. RIC 23. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.41 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

491 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

ARMENIACVS. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XVIII IMP II COS III. 

Mars standing right, holding spear and resting hand upon shield set on 

ground. RIC 92. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.42 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

492 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG IMP II. Bareheaded and cuirassed bust right. Rev: TR P XVIII COS III. 

Minerva standing left, holding branch and spear, and resting hand upon 

shield. RIC 103. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

493 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

ARMENIACVS. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P XIX IMP II 

COS III / ARMEN. Armenia seated left in attitude of mourning; vexillum and 

shield to left. RIC 122a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

494 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG ARM PARTH MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P XX IMP IIII COS 

III / PAX. Pax standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. RIC 159 corr. 

(Pax described as seated). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.34 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

495 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG ARMENIACVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PIETAS AVG TR P XX COS 

III. Pietas standing left, holding acerrum and dropping incense over lighted 

altar to left. RIC 148. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.58 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

496 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG ARM PARTH MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P XX IMP IIII COS III. 

Victory standing facing, head right, holding palm frond and round shield 

inscribed VIC/PAR set upon palm tree to right. RIC 163. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



497 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG ARM PARTH MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P XXI IMP IIII COS 

III. Aequitas standing left, holding cornucopia and scales. RIC 171. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.30 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

498 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP M ANTONINVS 

AVG TR P XXV. Laureate head right. Rev: PRIMI / DECEN / NALES / COS 

III. Legend in four lines within wreath. RIC 245. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.29 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

499 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG TR P XXVIII. Laureate head right. Rev: IMP VII COS III. Victory seated 

left on throne, holding patera and palm frond. RIC 303. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

500 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG GERM SARM. Laureate head right. Rev: SECVRIT PVB TR P XXX 

IMP VIII COS III. Securitas seated left on throne, holding sceptre. RIC 348. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.10 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

501 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M AVREL 

ANTONINVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P XXXIII IMP X COS III P 

P. Mars standing right, holding spear and resting hand upon shield. RIC 406. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

502 MARCUS AURELIUS & LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Restitution 

issue for Mark Antony. Rome. Obv: ANTONIVS AVGVR / III VIR R P C. 

Galley left. Rev: ANTONINVS ET VERVS AVG REST / LEG - VI. Aquila 

between two signa. RIC 443 (Aurelius). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.41 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

503 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M 

AVREL ANTONINVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

CONCORD AVGVSTOR TR P XV / S - C / COS III. Marcus Aurelius and 

Lucius Verus standing facing one another, clasping hands. RIC 800. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.64 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



504 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG TR P XXVIII. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IMP VI 

COS III / S - C. Jupiter seated left on throne, holding victoriola and sceptre. 

RIC 1098. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 24.72 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 220 EUR 

Estimate: 275 EUR 

505 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG GERM TR P XXIX. Laureate head right. Rev: LIBERALITAS AVG VI 

IMP VII COS III / S - C. Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus and 

cornucopia. RIC 1147. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 24.85 g. Diameter: 33 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

506 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M AVREL 

ANTONINVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: TR P X

[...] COS III P P. Fortuna seated left on throne, holding cornucopia and 

rudder; wheel below. . Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.66 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

507 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Contemporary imitation of Rome. 

Obv: M AVR NTONINVS AVG TR P XXVII (sic). Laureate head right. Rev: 

IM TR P VIII S III PV (sic). Victory standing right, inscribing shield set upon 

palm tree to right; bound captive to outer right. . Interesting imitative issue. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.66 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

508 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: FECVNDITAS. Fecunditas standing 

facing, head right, holding sceptre and infant. RIC 677 (Aurelius); T&M 176. 

Condition: Near Mint State, lustrous. Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

509 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: HILARITAS. Hilaritas standing left, 

holding cornucopia and palm frond. RIC 686 (Aurelius); T&M 182. Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

510 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: IVNO. Juno standing left, holding sceptre 

and patera; to left, peacock standing left. RIC 688 (Aurelius); T&M 188. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



511 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: IVNO. Juno standing left, holding sceptre 

and patera; to left, peacock standing left. RIC 688 (Aurelius); T&M 188. 

Condition: Mint State, lustrous. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

512 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: IVNO. Juno standing left, holding sceptre 

and patera; to left, peacock standing left. RIC 688 (Aurelius); T&M 188. 

Condition: Mint State, lustrous. Weight: 2.77 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

513 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: MATRI MAGNAE / S C. Mater Magna 

(Cybele) seated right on throne, resting hand upon tympanum; lion to left 

and right. RIC 1663 (Aurelius). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 22.71 g. 

Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 180 EUR 

Estimate: 225 EUR 

514 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Medallion. Obv: Laureate and cuirassed bust 

left. Rev: Lucius Verus, preparing to hurl spear at enemy to lower right, on 

horse rearing right; another enemy to left. . Rare Condition: Very fine, some 

minor roughness. Weight: 46.04 g. Diameter: 41 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

515 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP L AVREL VERVS 

AVG. Bareheaded and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PROV DEOR TR P II COS 

II. Providentia standing left, holding globus and cornucopia. RIC 485. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

516 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP L VERVS AVG. 

Bareheaded bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: PROV DEOR TR P III COS 

II. Providentia standing left, holding globus and cornucopia. RIC 491 

(Aurelius) var. (bust). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

517 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L VERVS AVG 

ARMENIACVS. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P IIII IMP II COS II. Mars 

standing right, holding spear and resting hand upon shield. RIC 516 

(Aurelius). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 



518 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L VERVS AVG 

ARMENIACVS. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P V IMP II COS II. Roma 

advancing left, holding Victory and trophy. RIC 537. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

519 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L VERVS AVG ARM 

PARTH MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P VI IMP IIII COS II / PAX. Pax 

standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. RIC 561. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

520 DIVUS LUCIUS VERUS (Died 169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: DIVVS VERVS. 

Bare head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Garlanded four-tiered funeral pyre, 

surmounted by facing quadriga. RIC 596b (Aurelius). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

521 LUCILLA (Augusta, 164-182). Denarius. Rome. Obv: LVCILLA AVGVSTA. 

Draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA. Concordia seated left on throne, 

holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 759 (Aurelius); T&M 245. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 140 EUR 

Estimate: 175 EUR 

522 COMMODUS (177-192). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M COMMODVS ANTON 

AVG PIVS. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P VIII IMP VI COS IIII P P. Roma 

seated left on shield, holding victoriola and spear. RIC 57. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 3.67 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

523 COMMODUS (177-192). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M COMMODVS ANTON 

AVG PIVS. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P VIIII IMP VI COS IIII P P. 

Genius standing left, holding grain ears and sacrificing with patera over 

lighted and garlanded altar to left. RIC 76. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.21 

g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 72 EUR 

Estimate: 90 EUR 

524 COMMODUS (177-192). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M COMM ANT P FEL AVG 

BRIT. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XIII IMP VIII COS V P P. Libertas 

standing facing, head left, holding pileus and sceptre. RIC 168. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.98 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



525 COMMODUS (177-192). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L AEL AVREL COMM AVG 

P FEL. Head right (as Hercules), wearing lion skin. Rev: HERCVLI 

ROMANO AVG. Downward club between bow and quiver. RIC 253. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.14 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

526 CRISPINA (Augusta, 178-182). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CRISPINA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS. Venus standing left, holding 

apple and lifting drapery. RIC 286a (Commodus); T&M 291. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

527 CRISPINA (Augusta, 178-182). Dupondius or As. Rome. Obv: CRISPINA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: IVNO LVCINA / S - C. Juno standing left, 

holding patera and sceptre. RIC 680 (Commodus). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 13.29 g. Diameter: 13.29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

528 MANLIA SCANTILLA (Augusta, 193). Denarius. Rome. Obv: MANL 

SCANTILLA AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: IVNO REGINA. Juno standing 

left, holding patera and sceptre; to left, peacock standing left, head right. RIC 

7a; T&M 294. Very rare Condition: Good fine, some marks. Weight: 2.81 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

529 PERTINAX (193). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: AEQVIT AVG TR P COS II. Aequitas standing left, 

holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 1a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

2.62 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 520 EUR 

Estimate: 650 EUR 

530 PERTINAX (193). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: OPI DIVIN TR P COS II. Ops seated left on 

throne, holding grain ears. RIC 8a. Condition: Very fine, some scattered 

marks. Weight: 3.14 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

531 PERTINAX (193). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: OPI DIVIN TR P COS II. Ops seated left on 

throne, holding grain ears. RIC 8a. Condition: Good fine, a few edge splits. 

Weight: 2.79 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



532 PERTINAX (193). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: PROVID DEOR COS II. Providentia standing left, 

raising one hand toward star to upper left and placing other hand upon 

breast. RIC 11a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.19 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

533 PESCENNIUS NIGER (193-194). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: IMP CAES C PES

[...]. Laureate head right. Rev: FORTVNAE RED. Fortuna seated left on 

throne, holding rudder and cornucopia. Cf. RIC 23 (obv. legend). Rare 

Condition: Very fine, some roughness. Weight: 2.68 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

534 PESCENNIUS NIGER (193-194). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: IMP CAES C PE

[...]. Laureate head right. Rev: MARTI [...]. Mars advancing right, holding 

spear and trophy. Cf. RIC 53. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 2.95 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

535 CLODIUS ALBINUS (Caesar, 193-195). Denarius. Rome. Obv: D CLODIVS 

ALBINVS CAES. Bare head right. Rev: PROVID AVG COS. Providentia 

standing left, holding sceptre and wand over globus to left. RIC 1a. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.39 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

536 CLODIUS ALBINUS (Caesar, 193-195). Denarius. Rome. Obv: D CLOD 

SEPT ALBIN CAES. Bare head right. Rev: FELICITAS COS II. Felicitas 

standing left, holding caduceus and sceptre. RIC 4. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.02 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

537 CLODIUS ALBINUS (Caesar, 193-195). Denarius. Rome. Obv: D CLOD 

SEPT ALBIN CAES. Bare head right. Rev: MINER PACIF COS II. Minerva 

standing left, holding branch and spear, and resting hand upon shield to 

right. RIC 7. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 16 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

538 CLODIUS ALBINUS (Caesar, 193-195). Denarius. Rome. Obv: D CLOD 

SEPT ALBIN CAES. Bare head right. Rev: MINER PACIF COS II. Minerva 

standing left, holding branch and spear, and resting hand upon shield to 

right. RIC 7. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.90 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



539 CLODIUS ALBINUS (195-197). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: IMP CAES D 

CLO ALBIN AVG. Laureate bust right. Rev: SPE AVG COS II. Spes 

advancing left, holding flower and raising hem of skirt. RIC 41. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

540 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L SEPT SEV AVG 

IMP XI PART MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: IOVI PROPVGNATORI. 

Jupiter advancing right, brandishing thunderbolt and raising arm wrapped in 

cloak. RIC 131. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

541 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS AVG 

PART MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: VICT AETERN. Victory advancing 

left, holding open wreath; shield set upon base. RIC 170. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.43 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

542 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XVIII COS III P P. Jupiter 

standing left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre; child standing to left and right. 

RIC 233. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.69 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

543 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Emesa. Obv: IMP CAE L SEP 

SEV PERT AVG COS II. Laureate head right. Rev: BONA SPES. Spes 

advancing left, holding flower and raising hem of skirt. RIC 364. Condition: 

Near Mint State. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

544 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Emesa. Obv: IMP CAE L SEP 

SEV PERT AVG COS II. Laureate head right. Rev: SAECVL FELICIT. 

Seven stars and pellets within crescent; six pellets below. RIC 417 var. (no 

pellets). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

545 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Emesa. Obv: IMP CAE L SEP 

SEV PERT AVG COS II. Laureate head right. Rev: VICTOR SEVER AVG. 

Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond. RIC 428. Condition: 

Good very fine, some cleaning marks. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



546 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: L 

SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP VIII. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P V COS 

II P P. Pax seated left on throne, holding branch and sceptre. RIC 490a. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

547 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IVLIA PIA 

PELIX AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent. 

Rev: VENVS GENETRIX. Venus seated left on throne, holding apple and 

sceptre; to left, Cupid standing right, with legs crossed. RIC 389a; T&M 393. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.05 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

548 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA DOMNA 

AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: FECVNDITAS. Fecunditas seated right on 

throne, holding infant; to right, another child standing left. RIC 534 (Severus); 

T&M 329. Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.14 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

549 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA DOMNA 

AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: VENRI (sic) VICTR. Venus standing right, 

seen from behind, holding palm frond and apple, resting elbow on column to 

left. RIC 536 (Severus) var. (rev. legend); T&M 404 var. (same). Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.73 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

550 JULIA DOMNA with SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS and CARACALLA (Augusta, 

198-217). Denarius. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA. Draped bust of Julia Domna 

right. Rev: AETERNIT IMPERI. Laureate and cuirassed busts of Septimius 

Severus and Caracalla facing one another. RIC 539b (Severus); T&M 324. 

Rare Condition: Very fine, some porosity. Weight: 3.11 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

551 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA. 

Draped bust right. Rev: CERERI FRVGIF. Ceres seated left on throne, 

holding grain ears and torch. RIC 546 (Severus); T&M 299. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 112 EUR 

Estimate: 140 EUR 

552 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA PIA FELIX 

AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: LVNA LVCIFERA. Luna driving biga left, with 

fold of drapery floating around and above head. RIC 379c (Caracalla); T&M 

367. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



553 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: 

IVLIA AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: DIANA LVCIFERA. Diana standing 

left, with crescent on shoulders and holding torch in both hands. RIC 

(Severus) 638; T&M 312. Rare Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.10 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

554 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG. 

Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: ADVENT AVGG. Galley left. RIC 120a. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

555 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: VIRTVS AVGVSTOR. Virtus seated left on throne, 

holding victoriola and parazonium; shield to right. RIC 176. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 72 EUR 

Estimate: 90 EUR 

556 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 

BRIT. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XVI COS IIII P P. Hercules 

standing left, holding branch, club and lion skin. RIC 206. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 3.10 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

557 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 

BRIT. Laureate head right. Rev: PROFECTIO AVG. Caracalla standing right, 

holding spear; two signa to left. RIC 225. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.40 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

558 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 

GERM. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XVII COS IIII P P. Genius of the 

Senate standing left, holding branch and sceptre. RIC 246. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

559 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 

GERM. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P. Asclepius 

standing facing, leaning upon serpent-entwined staff; to left, Telesphorus 

standing facing; globus to right. RIC 253 corr. (Asclepius head left). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.83 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



560 CARACALLA (198-217). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 

GERM. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P. 

Serapis standing facing, head left, raising hand and holding sceptre. RIC 

263d. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.40 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

561 CARACALLA (198-217). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 

GERM. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P XVIIII COS IIII P P. 

Jupiter standing facing, head left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre. RIC 275c. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.28 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

562 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 

GERM. Laureate head right. Rev: VENVS VICTRIX. Venus standing left, 

holding victoriola and sceptre, and leaning upon shield to right. RIC 311b. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

563 CARACALLA (198-217). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 

GERM. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VENVS VICTRIX. 

Venus standing left, holding victoriola and sceptre, and resting elbow upon 

shield to right. RIC 311c. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.92 g. 

Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

564 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: M AVR ANTON 

CAES PONTIF. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

SECVRITAS PERPETVA. Minerva standing left, holding spear and resting 

hand upon shield. RIC 330. Condition: See picture. Weight: 2.4 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

565 CARACALLA (198-217). As. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM. 

Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P / S - C. Asclepius 

standing facing, head left, leaning upon serpent-entwined staff; globus to 

right. RIC 553a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.95 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

566 PLAUTILLA (Augusta, 202-205). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: 

PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA AVGG. 

Concordia standing left, holding patera and sceptre. RIC 363a (Caracalla); 

T&M 421. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.96 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



567 PLAUTILLA (Augusta, 202-205). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: 

PLAVTILLAE AVGVSTAE. Draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIAE. 

Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera and double cornucopia. RIC 

370 (Caracalla); T&M 426. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.77 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

568 GETA (Caesar, 198-209). Denarius. Rome. Obv: P SEPT GETA CAES 

PONT. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: CASTOR. Castor, holding 

spear, standing left in front of horse, which he holds by rein. RIC 6. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.59 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

569 GETA (Caesar, 198-209). Denarius. Rome. Obv: P SEPT GETA CAES 

PONT. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PRINC IVVENTVTIS. Geta 

standing left, holding baton and sceptre; trophy of arms to right. RIC 18. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

570 GETA (Caesar, 198-209). Denarius. Rome. Obv: P SEPT GETA CAES 

PONT. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PRINC IVVENTVTIS. Geta 

standing left, holding baton and sceptre; trophy of arms to right. RIC 18. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

571 GETA (209-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT. 

Laureate head right. Rev: FORT RED TR P III COS II P P. Fortuna reclining 

right, holding cornucopia and resting elbow upon wheel. RIC 77. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.90 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

572 GETA (209-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT. 

Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF TR P III COS II. Felicitas standing left, 

holding caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 78a. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.07 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

573 GETA (209-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT. 

Laureate head right. Rev: TR P III COS II P P. Janus standing facing, 

holding sceptre and thunderbolt. RIC 79. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.28 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



574 GETA (209-211). As. Rome. Obv: P SEPTIMIVS GETA PIVS AVG BRIT. 

Laureate head right. Rev: FORT RED TR P III COS II / S - C. Fortuna seated 

left on throne, holding rudder and cornucopia; wheel below. RIC 175. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.77 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

575 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV 

MACRINVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PONTIF 

MAX TR P P P. Fides standing facing, head right, with foot upon helmet, 

holding signum in each hand. RIC 3. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.67 

g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

576 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV 

MACRINVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PONTIF 

MAX TR P COS P P. Fides standing facing, head right, holding signum in 

each hand. RIC 3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.11 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

577 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV 

MACRINVS AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P II COS P 

P. Annona standing left, holding cornucopia and grain ears over modius to 

left. RIC 26. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.78 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

578 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV 

MACRINVS AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: PROVIDENTIA 

DEORVM. Providentia standing left, holding cornucopia and wand over 

globus to left. RIC 80. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

579 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV 

MACRINVS AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: PROVIDENTIA 

DEORVM. Providentia standing left, holding cornucopia and wand over 

globus to left. RIC 80. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

580 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV 

MACRINVS AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS 

TEMPORVM. Securitas standing facing, head left, holding sceptre and 

leaning upon column to right. RIC 91. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



581 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV 

MACRINVS AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS 

TEMPORVM. Securitas standing left, with legs crossed, holding sceptre and 

leaning upon column to right. RIC 92. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 2.78 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

582 DIADUMENIAN (Caesar, 217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M OPEL 

DIADVMENIANVS CAES. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: PRINC IVVENTVTIS. Diadumenian standing left, holding baton and 

sceptre; aquila and signum to right. RIC 107. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

583 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS AVG. 

Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P II COS II P P. Fortuna 

seated left on throne, holding cornucopia and rudder set upon globus; wheel 

below. RIC 19. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

584 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS AVG. 

Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P II COS II P P. Pax advancing 

left, holding branch and sceptre. RIC 21. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

2.78 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

585 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS AVG. 

Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P II COS II P P . Providentia 

standing left, leaning upon column to right, holding cornucopia and rod over 

globus to left. RIC 23. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.02 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

586 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS AVG. 

Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P II COS II P P . Providentia 

standing left, leaning upon column to right, holding cornucopia and rod over 

globus to left. RIC 23. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.48 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

587 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate and draped bust right, wearing horn. Rev: P M TR P IIII COS 

III P P. Elagabalus standing left, holding patera and cypress branch; to left, 

star above lighted altar. RIC 46. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.27 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



588 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: FIDES MILITVM. Aquila between 

two signa; shields at bases. RIC 78. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.52 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

589 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: FIDES MILITVM. Aquila between 

two signa; shields at bases. RIC 78. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.92 

g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

590 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: FORTVNAE REDVCI. Fortuna 

standing left, holding cornucopia and rudder. RIC 83a. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 2.32 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

591 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: INVICTVS SACERDOS AVG. 

Elagabalus standing left, holding club (or cypress) and sacrificing with patera 

over lighted and garlanded altar to left; to left, star above recumbent bull. 

RIC 88. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.29 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

592 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: LIBERALITAS AVG II. Liberalitas 

standing left, holding cornucopia and abacus. RIC 100. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 2.78 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

593 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: LIBERTAS AVG. Libertas 

standing left, holding pileus and vindicta; star to right. RIC 107. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.82 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

594 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: SACERD DEI SOLIS ELAGAB. 

Elagabalus standing right, holding club and patera; to right, star above 

lighted altar. RIC 131. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.17 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



595 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVR 

ANTONINVS AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: SALVS ANTONINI 

AVG. Salus standing right, feeding serpent held in arms. RIC 140. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.79 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

596 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG. Victory flying 

left, holding open wreath; star to upper right, shield to lower left and right. 

RIC 161. Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

597 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P IIII COS III P P. Providentia 

standing left, holding cornucopia and wand over globus to left; star to left. 

RIC -; CNG E-202, lot 389. Very rare Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

3.17 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

598 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS AVG. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: BONVS EVENTVS. Bonus 

Eventus standing left, holding grain ears and patera over lighted altar to left. 

RIC 186. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.04 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

599 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICITAS / TEMP. 

Galley right. RIC 188. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

600 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SANCT DEO SOLI 

ELAGABAL. Quadriga right bearing stone of Emesa upon which is an eagle; 

four parasols around. RIC 195. Rare reverse legend orientation. Condition: 

Very fine, some roughness, mark on the obverse. Weight: 3.14 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

601 ELAGABALUS (218-222). As. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS 

PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTOR 

ANTONINI AVG / S - C. Victory advancing right, holding wreath and palm 

frond. RIC 376. Condition: Very fine, some roughness. Weight: 10.24 g. 

Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



602 JULIA PAULA (Augusta, 219-220). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA PAVLA 

AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA. Concordia seated left on 

throne, holding patera; star to left. RIC 211 (Elagabalus); T&M 450. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

603 AQUILIA SEVERA (Augusta, 220-221 & 221-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: 

IVLIA AQVILIA SEVERA AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA. 

Concordia standing left, holding double cornucopia and patera over lighted 

and garlanded altar to left; star to right. RIC 226 (Elagabalus); T&M 459. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.30 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

604 JULIA SOAEMIAS (Augusta, 218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA 

SOAEMIAS AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS CAELESTIS. Venus 

standing left, holding apple and sceptre; star to right. RIC 241 (Elagabalus); 

T&M 467. Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

605 JULIA MAESA (Augusta, 218-224/5). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA MAESA 

AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: PVDICITIA. Pudicitia seated left on throne, 

drawing veil from face and holding sceptre. RIC 268 (Elagabalus); T&M 492 

corr. (rev. legend). Great portrait. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.69 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

606 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: P M 

TR P X COS III P P. Virtus standing left, holding spear and resting hand 

upon shield. RIC 108. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.15 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

607 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P XI 

COS III P P. Sol advancing left, raising hand and holding whip. RIC 114. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

608 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP SEV 

ALEXAND AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: IOVI 

CONSERVATORI. Jupiter standing left, holding sceptre and thunderbolt; 

small figure of Severus Alexander to left. RIC 200. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



609 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

IOVI PROPVGNATORI. Jupiter standing right, hurling thunderbolt and 

holding eagle. RIC 238. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 3.63 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

610 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

MARS VLTOR. Mars advancing right, holding shield and spear. RIC 246. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

611 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

MARS VLTOR. Mars advancing right, holding shield and spear. RIC 246. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

612 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: 

PROVIDENTIA AVG. Providentia standing left, holding anchor and grain 

ears; modius filled with grain ears to left. RIC 252. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

613 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P 

M TR P X COS III P P / S - C. Sol standing left, raising hand and holding 

globus. RIC 515. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 27.69 g. Diameter: 32 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

614 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M AVR 

SEV ALEXAND AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P V 

COS II P P. Mars advancing right, holding spear and trophy. RIC 53c. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

615 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). As. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER 

PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MARS VLTOR / 

S - C. Mars advancing right, holding shield and spear. RIC 637. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 9.95 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 



616 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

MARS VLTOR / S - C. Mars standing left, holding spear and resting hand 

upon shield; signum to left. RIC 638. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

21.91 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 144 EUR 

Estimate: 180 EUR 

617 ORBIANA (Augusta, 225-227). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SALL BARBIA 

ORBIANA AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: CONCORDIA 

AVGG. Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera and double 

cornucopia. RIC 319 (Alexander); T&M 497. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.54 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

618 JULIA MAMAEA (Augusta, 222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA MAMAEA 

AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: FELICITAS PVBLICA. 

Felicitas standing facing, head left, holding caduceus and leaning upon 

column to right. RIC 335 (Alexander); T&M 502. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.15 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

619 JULIA MAMAEA (Augusta, 222-235). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA 

MAMAEA AVGVSTA. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: VENERI 

FELICI / S - C. Venus standing right, holding sceptre and Cupid. RIC 694 

(Alexander). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.55 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

620 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS 

PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P P P. 

Maximinus standing left, raising hand and holding spear; signum to left and 

right. RIC 1. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.63 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

621 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS 

PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVGVSTI. 

Pax standing left, holding branch and sceptre. RIC 12. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.95 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

622 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMIANVS 

PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG. 

Victory advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond. RIC 16. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



623 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS 

PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVGVSTI / 

S - C. Pax standing left, holding branch and sceptre. RIC 58. Condition: Very 

fine, some roughness. Weight: 18.60 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

624 MAXIMUS (Caesar, 235/6-238). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: MAXIMVS CAES 

GERM. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS / S 

- C. Maximus standing left, holding baton and spear; two signa to right. RIC 

13. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 20.72 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

625 PUPIENUS (238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS II P P. 

Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and sceptre. RIC 6. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.68 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 312 EUR 

Estimate: 390 EUR 

626 BALBINUS (238). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES D CAE L 

BALBINVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

CONCORDIA AVGG. Clasped hands. RIC 10. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 4.61 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

627 GORDIAN III (238-244). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS 

FEL AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVTI 

AVGVSTI. The Farnese Hercules: statue of Hercules right, with Apples of 

the Hesperides and lion skin, and leaning upon club. RIC 95. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

628 GORDIAN III (238-244). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVIS STATOR. 

Jupiter standing facing, head right, holding sceptre and thunderbolt. RIC 

112. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.05 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

629 GORDIAN III (238-244). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LAETITIA AVG N. 

Laetitia standing left, holding anchor and wreath. RIC 113. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



630 GORDIAN III (238-244). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: DIANA LVCIFERA. 

Diana standing right, holding long torch. RIC 127. Condition: Mint State, 

lustrous. Weight: 3.15 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

631 GORDIAN III (238-244). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VENVS VICTRIX. 

Venus standing left, holding helmet and sceptre, and leaning upon shield set 

on ground. RIC 131. Condition: Mint State, lustrous. Weight: 2.52 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

632 GORDIAN III (238-244). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS 

FEL AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS 

PERPETVA / S - C. Securitas standing facing, head left, holding sceptre and 

leaning upon column to right. RIC 337a. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 17.79 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

633 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Sestertius. Rome. Saecular Games/1000th 

Anniversary of Rome issue. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG. Laureate, 

draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SAECVLARES AVGG / S C. Lupa 

Romana standing left, head right, suckling the twins Romulus and Remus. 

RIC 159. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.69 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

634 OTACILIA SEVERA (Augusta, 244-249). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: MARCIA 

OTACIL SEVERA AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: 

CONCORDIA AVGG / S C. Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera 

and double cornucopia. RIC 203a (Philip I). Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 16.59 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

635 TRAJANUS DECIUS (249-251). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M Q 

TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GENIVS 

EXERC ILLVRICIANI / S - C. Genius standing left, holding patera and 

cornucopia; signum to right. RIC 117a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

12.15 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



636 TRAJANUS DECIUS (249-251). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M Q 

TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

PANNONIAE / S - C. The two Pannoniae standing back to back, each 

holding signum and raising hand. RIC 124a. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 16.89 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

637 HERENNIUS ETRUSCUS (Caesar, 249-251). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: Q 

HER ETR MES DECIVS NOB C. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: CONCORDIA AVGG. Clasped hands. RIC 138 (Decius). Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

638 HERENNIUS ETRUSCUS (Caesar, 249-251). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: Q 

HER ETR MES DECIVS NOB C. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: 

PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS. Herennius Etruscus standing left, holding baton and 

spear. RIC 147c. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

639 TREBONIANUS GALLUS (251-253). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP C C 

VIB TREB GALLUS P F AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: SAECVLVM NOVVM. Hexastyle temple, with pellet in pediment and 

containing Roma seated left on throne, holding sceptre. RIC 90. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

640 VOLUSIAN (251-253). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP CAE C VIB 

VOLVSIANO AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

CONCORDIA AVGG. Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera and 

double cornucopia; star to right. RIC 169. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

3.47 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

641 AEMILIAN (253). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP AEMILIANVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PACI AVG. Pax 

standing left, leaning upon column to right and holding branch and sceptre. 

RIC 8. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.23 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

642 VALERIAN I (253-260). Antoninianus. Viminacium. Obv: IMP P LIC 

VALERIANO AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA GERMANICA. Victory standing facing, head left, leaning upon 

shield and holding palm frond; to left, bound captive seated left. MIR 793d. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.37 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



643 DIVA MARINIANA (Died before 253). Antoninianus. Rome. Struck under 

Valerian I. Obv: DIVAE MARINIANAE. Veiled and draped bust right, set 

upon crescent. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Peacock standing facing, head right; 

V to right. MIR 226b; T&M 563. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.70 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

644 DIVA MARINIANA (Died before 253). Antoninianus. Viminacium. Struck 

under Valerian I. Obv: DIVAE MARINIANAE. Veiled and draped bust right, 

set upon crescent. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Mariniana, raising hand and 

holding sceptre, reclining left on peacock flying right. MIR 850b; RIC 6; T&M 

558. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

645 GALLIENUS (253-268). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP GALLIENVS P F AVG 

GERM. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG / S - C. 

Victory standing left, holding palm frond and resting hand upon shield. MIR 

77s. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.98 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 192 EUR 

Estimate: 240 EUR 

646 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Samosata. Obv: IMP C P LIC 

GALLIENVS P F AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VIRTVS AVGG. Gallienus and Jupiter, presenting globus, standing facing 

one another, each holding sceptre; wreath above. MIR 1703b. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.04 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

647 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS P F AVG. 

Radiate head right. Rev: VOTIS / DECENN / ALIB. Legend in three lines 

within wreath. MIR 513m. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.67 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

648 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate head right. Rev: SOLI CONS AVG / XI. Bull standing right. MIR 

749b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

649 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate head left. Rev: SOLI INVICTO. Sol standing left, raising hand and 

holding whip. MIR 1659e. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.03 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



650 VALERIAN II (Caesar, 256-258). Antoninianus. Samosata. Obv: P LIC GOR 

VALERIANVS CAES. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

PIETAS AVGG. Lituus, patera, guttus, patera and aspergillum. RIC 1596d. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.60 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

651 SALONINUS (Caesar, 258-260). Antoninianus. Samosata. Obv: SALON 

VALERIANVS NOB CAES. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

SPES PVBLICA. Saloninus, holding sceptre, and Spes, holding flower and 

lifting fold of dress, standing facing one another. MIR 1696d. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 4.55 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

652 POSTUMUS (260-269). Double Sestertius. Colonia Agrippinensis. Obv: 

Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Pax advancing left, holding branch 

and sceptre. Cf. RIC 218. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.41 g. Diameter: 

24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

653 POSTUMUS (260-269). Antoninianus. Colonia Agrippinensis. Obv: IMP C 

POSTVMVS P F AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI 

VICTORI. Jupiter standing right, leaning left, holding sceptre and preparing 

to cast thunderbolt. RIC 311. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.88 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

654 CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (268-270). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M 

AVR CLAVDIVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

LAETITIA AVG N. Laetitia standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia; M to 

left, C to right. RIC V online 884. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.75 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

655 CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (268-270). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M 

AVR CLAVDIVS AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right; three pellets below. 

Rev: PAX AETERИA / S P Q R. Pax standing left, holding branch and 

sceptre. RIC V online 941 var. (rev. legend). Great portrait of Claudius 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.13 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

656 AURELIAN (270-275). GOLD Aureus. Mediolanum. Obv: IMP C L DOM 

AVRELIANVS P F AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VIRTVS AVG. Virtus advancing right, holding trophy and spear; to right, 

bound captive seated right. RIC V online 1483. Condition: Good fine, holed, 

some scattered marks. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 960 EUR 

Estimate: 1'200 EUR 



657 SEVERINA (Augusta, 270-275). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: SEVERINA 

AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent. Rev: 

CONCORDIAE MILITVM / XXIR. Concordia standing facing, head left, 

holding signum in each hand; ς to right. RIC V online 1825. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 4.56 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

658 SEVERINA (Augusta, 270-275). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: SEVERINAE 

AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent. Rev: 

CONCORDIAE MILITVM / XXIV. Concordia standing facing, head left, 

holding signum in each hand. RIC V online 2387. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.59 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

659 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: VIRTVS PROBI INVICTI 

AVG. Radiate, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear 

over shoulder. Rev: HERCVLI PACIF / SXXT. Hercules standing left, holding 

branch, club and lion skin. RIC 377. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.22 

g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

660 PROBUS (276-282). GOLD Aureus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ORIENS AVGVSTI. 

Sol standing left, raising hand and holding globus. RIC 590; Calicó 4170. 

Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 6.34 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 6'400 EUR 

Estimate: 8'000 EUR 

661 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP PROBVS P F AVG. 

Radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: SALVS 

AVG / XXI. Salus standing right, feeding serpent held in arms; T to right. RIC 

748. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

662 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Serdica. Obv: BONO IMP PROBO AVG. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PROVIDEN DEOR / KAB. 

Providentia, holding signum in each hand, and Sol, raising hand and holding 

globus, standing facing one another; star between them. Cf. RIC 850. Very 

rare Condition: Very fine, some roughness. Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



663 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Serdica. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P 

F AVG. Radiate, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield. 

Rev: VIRTVS PROBI AVG / KA•Γ•. Probus, raising hand and holding 

sceptre, on horse trotting left; bound captive to left. RIC 886. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.60 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

664 DIVUS CARUS (Died 283). Antoninianus. Rome. Struck under Carinus. Obv: 

DIVO CARO. Radiate bust right. Rev: CONSECRATIO / KAΓ. Lighted and 

garlanded altar. RIC 49. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

665 CARINUS (283-285). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP CARINVS P F AVG. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FIDES MILITVM / KAЄ. 

Fides standing facing, head left, holding signum in each hand. RIC 253. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

666 MAGNIA URBICA (Augusta, 283-285). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: 

MAGNIA VRBICA AVG. Mantled bust facing, head right, wearing stephane 

and set upon crescent. Rev: VENVS VICTRIX / SXXIT. Venus standing left, 

holding helmet and sceptre, and resting elbow upon shield to right. RIC 347. 

Condition: Very fine, some roughness and deposits. Weight: 3.50 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

667 GAULIC and BRITISH TRIBES. Uncertain (Late 3rd-early 5th centuries). 

Imitating Antoninianus of uncertain emperor. Obv: Radiate bust right. Rev: 

Altar. . Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.18 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

668 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Argenteus. Rome. Obv: DIOCLETIANVS AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: PROVIDENTIA AVGG / Γ. The tetrarchs 

sacrificing over tripod before city enclosure with six turrets. RIC 34a. 

Condition: Very fine, some roughness. Weight: 2.47 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

669 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C DIOCLETIANVS 

AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVATORI / XXI. 

Jupiter standing left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre; B to right. RIC 274 var. 

(mintmark). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



670 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). GOLD Aureus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C C VAL 

DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

SOLI INVICTO. Sol standing left, raising hand and holding globus. RIC 302. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 4'000 EUR 

Estimate: 5'000 EUR 

671 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). GOLD Aureus. Antioch. Obv: IMP C C VAL 

DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

IOVI CONSERVATORI AVG / SMA. Jupiter standing left, holding thunderbolt 

and sceptre; O to left. RIC 316. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.36 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 2'400 EUR 

Estimate: 3'000 EUR 

672 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (First reign, 286-305). Gilt Fourrée Quinarius. 

Contemporary imitation of Ticinum. Obv: MAXIMIANVS AVG. Laureate head 

right. Rev: VTILITAS PVBLICA / T. Utilitas standing left. Cf. RIC 27b (for 

prototype). Condition: Near very fine, some cleaning marks. Weight: 1.52 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

673 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (First reign, 286-305). Follis. Carthago. Obv: 

IMP MAXIMIANVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: SALVIS AVGG ET 

CAESS FEL KART / B. Carthago standing facing, head left, holding fruits in 

both hands. RIC 31b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.86 g. Diameter: 

28 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

674 DOMITIUS DOMITIANUS (Usurper, 297-298). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: IMP 

CL DOMITIVS DOMITIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO 

POPVLI ROMANI / ALE. Genius standing left, holding patera and 

cornucopia; to left, eagle standing left, head right; Γ to right. RIC 20 var. 

(wreath in beak of eagle). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.03 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

675 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Rome. Obv: IMP 

CONSTANTINVS P F AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINCIPI / R P. Three signa. RIC 349a. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 4.85 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

676 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX 

AVG. VOT / XX in two lines within wreath; BSIS (palm). RIC 174. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.04 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



677 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Nicomedia. Obv: IMP C 

FL VAL CONSTANTINVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IOVI 

CONSERVATORI / SMN. Jupiter standing left, holding victoriola and 

sceptre; B to right. Cf. RIC 69c (eagle with wreath on rev.); cf. Roma E-5, lot 

877 (for a similar type of Constantine, but with a star in the reverse field and 

which realized a hammer of £1,100 [!]). Very rare Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 5.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

678 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Contemporary imitation 

of uncertain mint. Obv: Helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and 

shield; barbarous legend around. Rev: Helmeted and cuirassed bust left, 

holding spear and shield; barbarous legend around. Cf. CNG E-404, lot 577 

(for a similar obverse imitation). Very rare and interesting featuring two 

obverse types. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.26 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

679 FAUSTA (Augusta, 324-326). Follis. Siscia. Obv: FLAV MAX FAVSTA AVG. 

Draped bust right. Rev: SPES REIPVBLICAE / •ΔSIS•. Spes standing facing, 

head left, cradling two infants in her arms. RIC 205; cf. CNG 93, lot 1259 

(which realized a hammer of $800 [!]). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

3.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

680 SEVERUS II (Caesar, 305-306). Follis. Serdica. Obv: FL VAL SEVERVS 

NOB CAESAR. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI 

ROMANI / •SM•SD•. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia and patera; Γ 

to right. RIC 13a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.37 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

681 MAXENTIUS (307-312). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: CONSERV VRB SVAE / AQP. Tetrastyle temple, 

with Lupa Romana and twins in pediment and containing Roma seated left 

on throne, presenting globus and holding sceptre, and Maxentius standing 

right, with foot on bound captive and holding sceptre. RIC 113. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 5.83 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

682 MAXENTIUS (307-312). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: CONSERV VRB SVAE / AQS. Tetrastyle temple, 

with Lupa Romana and twins in pediment and containing Roma seated left 

on throne, presenting globus and holding sceptre, and Maxentius standing 

right, with foot on bound captive and holding sceptre. RIC 113. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 6.39 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



683 MAXENTIUS (307-312). Follis. Rome. Obv: IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: CONSERV VRB SVAE / RT. Hexastyle temple, 

with wreath in pediment and containing Roma, with head left, seated facing 

on throne, holding globus and sceptre; H to left. RIC 202a. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 6.62 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

684 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: IMP C VAL LICIN LICINIVS P 

F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVATORI AVGG / ALE. 

Jupiter standing left, holding victoriola and sceptre; to left, eagle standing 

left, head right, with wreath in beak; K - Ω/X/A. RIC 18. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

685 LICINIUS II (Caesar, 317-324). Follis. Antioch. Obv: D N VAL LICIN 

LICINIVS NOB C. Laureate and draped bust left, holding mappa, globus and 

sceptre. Rev: IOVI CONSERVATORI CAESS / SMANT. Jupiter standing left, 

holding victoriola and sceptre; bound captive to left; Δ to right. RIC 29. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.62 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

686 MAXIMINUS DAIA (Caesar, 305-309). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: MAXIMINVS 

NOB CAES. Helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear over 

shoulder. Rev: VIRTVS AVGG ET CAESS NN / AQΓ. Mars advancing right, 

holding spear and trophy. RIC 71b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.79 

g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

687 MAXIMINUS II (Caesar, 305-309). GOLD Aureus. Nicomedia. Obv: 

MAXIMINVS CAESAR. Laureate head right. Rev: SOLI INVICTO (NK) (VL) 

X C / SMN. Sol standing left, raising hand and holding globus. RIC 46; 

Depeyrot 11/3; Calicó 5044. Rare Condition: Fair, some scattered marks, 

clasp attached. Weight: 5.70 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 960 EUR 

Estimate: 1'200 EUR 

688 MAXIMINUS II (310-313). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: IMP C GAL VAL 

MAXIMINVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO IMPERATORIS / 

ALE. Genius standing left, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 103. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.72 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



689 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: CRISPUS NOB CAES. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CAESARVM 

NOSTRORVM / AQS. VOT / X in three lines; palm frond to left and right; all 

within wreath. RIC 108. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

690 ANONYMOUS. Commemorative series (330-354). Ae. Constantinople. Obv: 

POP ROMANVS. Laureate and draped bust of Genius left, with cornucopia 

over shoulder. Rev: CONS / Δ. Milvian Bridge, with tower on each side, over 

Tiber river. RIC 21; Vagi 3043. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.18 g. 

Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

691 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

GLORIA EXERCITVS / SMALB. Two soldiers standing facing one another, 

each holding spear and resting hand upon shield; two signa between them. 

RIC 59. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.80 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

692 CONSTANS (337-350). Ae. Rome. Obv: D N CONSTANS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO / 

RP. Constans, holding labarum and crowning phoenix on globus, standing 

left in galley guided by Victory seated to right; S to left. RIC 133. Condition: 

Extremely fine, some light deposits. Weight: 5.01 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

693 CONSTANS (337-350). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N CONSTANS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO / 

ΔSISт. Constans, holding labarum and crowning phoenix on globus, 

standing left in galley guided by Victory seated to right. RIC 199. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.80 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

694 CONSTANS (337-350). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N CONSTANS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO / 

ΓSIS. Soldier spearing fallen horseman to lower left; star to right. RIC 211. 

Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 5.52 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

695 CONSTANS (337-350). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N CONSTANS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO / 

ΔSIS. Phoenix, with wreath in beak, standing right on pile of rocks; ℶ to right. 

RIC 247. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.14 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



696 CONSTANS (337-350). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N CONSTANS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; A to left. Rev: FEL TEMP 

REPARATIO / •ЄSIS•. Constans, holding labarum and victoriola, standing 

left in galley guided by Victory seated to right; A to left, star to right. RIC 256. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.30 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

697 CONSTANS (337-350). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N CONSTANS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; A to left. Rev: FEL TEMP 

REPARATIO / •ASIS•. Constans, holding labarum and victoriola, standing 

left in galley guided by Victory seated to right; A to left, star to right. RIC 256. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.17 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

698 CONSTANS (337-350). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N CONSTANS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO / 

[...]SIS[...]. Phoenix, with wreath in beak, standing right on pile of rocks. Cf. 

RIC 236 & 241. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.97 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

699 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Siliqua. Lugdunum. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS 

P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOTIS / XXX / 

MVLTIS / XXXX. Legend in four lines within wreath; LVG. RIC 216. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.17 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

700 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Aquileia. Obv: CONSTANTIVS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO / 

AQP•. Constantius, holding labarum and crowning phoenix on globus, 

standing left in galley guided by Victory seated to right. RIC 97. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 5.91 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

701 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Aquileia. Obv: CONSTANTIVS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO / 

AQT•. Constantius, holding labarum and crowning phoenix on globus, 

standing left in galley guided by Victory seated to right. RIC 97. Condition: 

Choice extremely fine. Weight: 5.09 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

702 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Siliqua. Rome. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOT / XXX / 

MVLTIS / XXXX. Legend in four lines within wreath; R. RIC 234. Rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.80 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



703 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP 

REPARATIO / ЄSISɂ. Constantius, holding labarum and crowning phoenix 

on globus, standing left in galley guided by Victory seated to right. RIC 200 

var. (mintmark). Very rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.99 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

704 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; A to left. Rev: 

CONCORDIA MILITVM / •BSIS✷. Constantius standing facing, head left, 

holding labarum decorated with phalerae in each hand; star above, A to left. 

RIC 280. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.90 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

705 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; A to left. Rev: HOC 

SIGNO VICTOR ERIS / •ASIS✷. Constantius standing left, holding labarum 

and spear; to right, Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond; A 

to left. RIC 282. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.00 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

706 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: HOC SIGNO 

VICTOR ERIS / •ΔSIS✷. Constantius standing left, holding labarum and 

spear; to right, Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond; A to 

left. Cf. RIC 282 & 291. There appears to be a faint 'A' to the left of the bust 

of Constantius, which may be due to a clogged die. If not, this type is not 

known to RIC. Extremely rare. Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 

5.11 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

707 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

CONSTANTIVS P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VOTIS / XXX / MVLTIS / XXXX. Legend in four lines within wreath; C•IA. 

RIC 102. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

708 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

CONSTANTIVS P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VOT / XXXX in two lines within wreath; C•IA. RIC 134. Condition: Near very 

fine, holed and plugged. Weight: 2.02 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 



709 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Heraclea. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP 

REPARATIO / SMHΔ. Soldier left, holding shield and spearing fallen 

horseman to lower left; Γ to upper left. RIC 82. Condition: Extremely fine, 

some light deposits. Weight: 5.66 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

710 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Nicomedia. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP 

REPARATIO / SMNB. Soldier left, holding shield and spearing fallen 

horseman to lower left; Γ to upper left. RIC 84. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 5.56 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

711 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Cyzicus. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left, holding globus. Rev: FEL 

TEMP REPARATIO / SMKS. Constantius standing left, holding labarum and 

resting hand upon shield; two bound captives to left. RIC 70. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

712 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Alexandria. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP 

REPARATIO / ALEA. Soldier left, holding shield and spearing fallen 

horseman to lower left; Γ to upper left. RIC 72. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 4.93 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

713 VETRANIO (350). Ae. Thessalonica. Obv: D N VETRANIO P F AVG. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA 

MILITVM / •TSA•. Vetranio standing facing, head left, holding labarum 

decorated with phalerae in each hand; star above, A to left, star above, B to 

right. RIC 132. Condition: Extremely fine, slight die shift. Weight: 4.77 g. 

Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

714 VETRANIO (350). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N VETRANIO P F AVG. Laureate, 

draped and cuirassed bust right; A to left. Rev: CONCORDIA 

MILITVM / •ЄSIS✷. Vetranio standing facing, head left, holding labarum 

decorated with phalerae in each hand; star above, A to left. RIC 283. 

Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 5.60 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



715 VETRANIO (350). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N VETRANIO P F AVG. Laureate, 

draped and cuirassed bust right; A to left, star to right. Rev: CONCORDIA 

MILITVM / •BSIS•. Vetranio standing facing, head left, holding labarum 

decorated with phalerae in each hand; star above, A to left. RIC 285. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.26 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

716 VETRANIO (350). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N VETRANIO P F AVG. Laureate, 

draped and cuirassed bust right; A to left, star to right. Rev: HOC SIGNO 

VICTOR ERIS / •ΓSIS✸. Vetranio standing left, holding labarum and 

sceptre; crowning Victory standing to right, holding palm frond; A to left. RIC 

292. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.54 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

717 MAGNENTIUS (350-353). Ae. Lugdunum. Obv: D N MAGNENTIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICITAS 

REIPVBLICE / FPLG. Magnentius standing left, holding victoriola and 

labarum. RIC 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.63 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

718 DECENTIUS (Caesar, 350/1-353). Ae. Arelate. Obv: D N DECENTIVS 

CAESAR. Bareheaded and cuirassed bust right; A to left. Rev: VICTORIAE 

DD NN AVG ET CAES / FSAR. Two Victories standing facing one another, 

holding between them a wreath inscribed VOT / V / MVL / X in four lines. 

RIC 168. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.61 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

719 DECENTIUS (Caesar, 350/1-353). Ae. Arelate. Obv: D N DECENTIVS 

CAESAR. Bareheaded and cuirassed bust right; A to left. Rev: VICTORIAE 

DD NN AVG ET CAE / SAR. Two Victories standing facing one another, 

holding between them a wreath inscribed VOT / V / MVL / X in four lines; IS 

below. RIC 178. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 25 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

720 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS REI 

PVB / (palm) ESISC (wreath). Bull standing right; two stars above. RIC 419. 

Condition: Near extremely fine, a few deposits. Weight: 8.65 g. Diameter: 28 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



721 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Ae. Contemporary imitation of Siscia. Obv: 

D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: SECVRITAS REI PVB / CONSPA. Bull standing right; two stars above. 

Cf. RIC 161 (for prototype). Ex Obolos 4 (21 February 2016), lot 860. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.42 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

722 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Ae. Sirmium. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P 

F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS 

REIPVB / ✷ BSIRM (wreath). Bull standing right; two stars above. RIC 106. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.56 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

723 JOVIAN (363-364). Ae. Thessalonica. Obv: D N IOVIANVS P F P P AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA 

ROMANORVM / •TESB•. Jovian standing facing, head right, holding labarum 

and victoriola. RIC 238. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.39 g. Diameter: 

28 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

724 JOVIAN (363-364). Ae. Thessalonica. Obv: D N IOVIANVS P F P P AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA 

ROMANORVM / •TESΓ•. Jovian standing facing, head right, holding labarum 

and victoriola. RIC 238. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.92 g. Diameter: 28 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

725 VALENS (364-378). Siliqua. Treveri. Obv: D N VALENS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VRBS ROMA / TRPS•. 

Roma seated left on throne, holding victoriola and sceptre. RIC 27e.1. 

Condition: Extremely fine, a few light marks. Weight: 2.18 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

726 VALENS (364-378). Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv: D N VALENS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOT / V. Legend in two 

lines within wreath; CP•Δ. RIC 13c. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

2.12 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

727 VALENS (364-378). Ae. Antioch. Obv: D N VALENS P F AVG. Diademed, 

draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS REIPVBLICAE / ANTΔ. 

Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond. RIC 12b.4. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



728 GRATIAN (367-383). Siliqua. Treveri. Obv: D N GRATIANVS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VRBS ROMA / TRPS•. 

Roma seated left on throne, holding victoriola and sceptre. RIC 27f.1. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.15 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

729 FLAVIUS VICTOR (387-388). Ae. Aquileia. Obv: D N FL VICTOR P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SPES ROMANORVM / 

SMAQP. Camp gate, with open door and two turrets; star above. RIC 55b.1. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.92 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

730 HONORIUS (393-423). Siliqua. Mediolanum. Obv: D N HONORIVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS 

ROMANORVM / MDPS. Roma seated left on cuirass, holding spear and 

victoriola. RIC 1228. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.79 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

731 LEO I (457-474). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N LEO PERPET 

AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG B / CONOB. 

Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to right. RIC 605; Depeyrot 

93/1. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.35 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

732 LEO I (457-474). GOLD Solidus. Thessalonica. Obv: D N LEO PERPET 

AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG / THSOB. 

Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to left and right. RIC 618; 

Depeyrot 59/1. Condition: Extremely fine, light roughness on the obverse. 

Weight: 4.41 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 440 EUR 

Estimate: 550 EUR 

733 LEO I (457-474). Nummus. Cyzicus(?). Obv: D N LEO. Diademed, draped 

and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Leo standing facing, head right, holding long 

cross and dragging captive. Cf. RIC 711. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

0.86 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

734 ZENO (Second reign, 476-491). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ZENO PERP AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding 

spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG 

H / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to right. RIC 

910 & 929; Depeyrot 108/1. Ex UBS 85 (7 September 2010), lot 68. 

Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 4.50 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



735 BASILISCUS (475-476). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ЬASILISCUS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG Є / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding long jeweled cross; star 

to right. RIC 1003. Condition: Near Mint State, a few inconsequential marks 

on the reverse. Weight: 4.50 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 1'200 EUR 

Estimate: 1'500 EUR 

736 GERMANIC TRIBES. Uncertain. GOLD Solidus (5th century). Imitating a 

Constantinople mint issue of Theodosius II. Obv: D N THEOOOSIVS (sic) P 

F AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: IIIP (sic) XXXXII COS XVII P P / 

CONO8 (sic). Constantinopolis seated left on throne, with foot set upon 

prow, holding globus cruciger and sceptre, and resting elbow upon shield; 

star to left. Cf. RIC 321; cf. Depeyrot 84/1; cf. CNG 72, lot 2266 (for a similar 

solidus). Very rare Condition: Extremely fine, mark on the reverse. Weight: 

4.44 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 640 EUR 

Estimate: 800 EUR 

737 GERMANIC TRIBES. Uncertain (Mid 4th-early 5th centuries). Obv: 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; pseudo-legend around. Rev: 

Soldier advancing left, spearing fallen horseman; pseudo-legend around. Cf. 

Numismatik Naumann 59, lot 574 (for a similar imitation). Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 3.68 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

738 VANDALS. Municipal coinage of Carthage (Circa 480-533). 12 Nummi. Obv: 

Carthago standing facing, holding grain ears in each hand; all within wreath. 

Rev: Large NXII within wreath. MIB 19; MEC 1, 42; NAC 56, lot 532 (which 

realized a hammer of ChF 1,300). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.29 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

739 VISIGOTHS. Uncertain (Circa 527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Imitating 

Byzantine Emperor Justinian I. Obv: Stylized bust right; pseudo legend 

around. Rev: Stylized Victory advancing right, holding wreath and palm 

frond; pseudo legend around. Cf. Goldberg 85, lot 3117. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 1.50 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

740 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG ς / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to 

right. Sear 3. Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 4.50 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



741 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG H / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to 

right. Sear 3. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 4.44 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

742 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG Є / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to 

right. Sear 3. Condition: Near Mint State, lustrous. Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

743 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG H / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to 

right. Sear 3. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

744 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG I / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to right. 

Sear 3. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

745 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG H / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to 

right. Sear 3. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

746 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG Γ / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding long staff surmounted by 

reversed staurogram; star to left. Sear 5. Condition: Mint State, lustrous. 

Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



747 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG B / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding long staff surmounted by 

reversed staurogram; star to left. Sear 5. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 4.44 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

748 JUSTIN I (518-527). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG ς / CONOB. 

Victory standing left, holding staff surmounted by reversed staurogram; star 

to left. Sear 55. Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 4.52 g. Diameter: 

21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

749 JUSTIN I (518-527). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG B / CONOB. 

Victory standing left, holding staff surmounted by reversed staurogram; star 

to left. Sear 55. Condition: Near extremely fine, a few marks. Weight: 4.47 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

750 JUSTIN I (518-527). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Γ / CONOB. 

Angel standing facing, holding long cross and globus cruciger; star to right. 

Sear 56. Condition: Near extremely fine, lustrous. Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

751 JUSTIN I (518-527). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG I / CONOB. 

Angel standing facing, holding long cross and globus cruciger; star to right. 

Sear 56. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

752 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG B / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding long cross and globus 

cruciger; star to right. Sear 137. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.44 

g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 280 EUR 

Estimate: 350 EUR 



753 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG Γ / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding long cross and globus 

cruciger; star to right. Sear 137. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.47 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

754 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus 

cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG 

Γ / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long cross; 

star to right. Sear 139. Condition: Near Mint State, lustrous. Weight: 4.43 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

755 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 145. Condition: 

Extremely fine, some die rust and roughness. Weight: 1.44 g. Diameter: 16 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

756 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 145. Condition: Good 

very fine, some light graffito on the reverse. Weight: 1.49 g. Diameter: 15 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

757 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Follis. Theoupolis (Antioch). Dated RY 16 (542/3). 

Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, 

holding globus cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif; cross to 

right. Rev: Large M; A/N/N/O - Xς across field; cross above, Δ below; 

THЄЧPO. Sear 219. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 22.55 g. Diameter: 

39 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

758 JUSTIN II (565-578). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding victoriola and shield 

decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Є / CONOB. 

Constantinopolis seated facing on throne, head right, holding sceptre and 

globus cruciger. Sear 345. Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 4.50 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



759 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

MAVRIC TIЬЄ P P AVI. Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus 

cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG 

H / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff 

surmounted by staurogram. Sear 477. Condition: Good very fine, a few 

marks. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 224 EUR 

Estimate: 280 EUR 

760 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

MAVRC TIЬ P P AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed 

helmet and holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG B / CONOB. 

Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff surmounted by 

staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.50 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 220 EUR 

Estimate: 275 EUR 

761 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N MAVRI 

P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGG / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and 

globus cruciger. Sear 485. Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 2.20 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

762 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

TIЬЄRI P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORI MAVRI AVG / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 488. Condition: 

Extremely fine, a few marks. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

763 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). Follis. Nicomedia. Dated RY 20 (601/2). 

Obv: Crowned bust facing, wearing consular robes and holding mappa and 

eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: Large M; A/N/N/O - X/X across field, Christogram 

above, A below; NIKO. Sear 513. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.61 

g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

764 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople or 

Theoupolis (Antioch). Obv: δ N MAVRC TIЬ P P AVI. Draped and cuirassed 

facing bust, wearing plumed helmet and holding globus cruciger. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGG Γ / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus 

cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 524 (Antioch). 

Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 4.40 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 360 EUR 

Estimate: 450 EUR 



765 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG. Cuirassed facing bust, wearing crown with pendilia and holding 

globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG Γ / CONOB. Angel standing facing, 

holding globus cruciger and staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 616. 

Condition: Choice extremely fine, lustrous. Weight: 4.44 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

766 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG. Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. 

Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Z / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus 

cruciger and staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 620. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 280 EUR 

Estimate: 350 EUR 

767 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG. Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. 

Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ I / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus 

cruciger and staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 620. Condition: Choice 

extremely fine, lustrous. Weight: 4.51 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

768 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG. Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. 

Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Є / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus 

cruciger and staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 620. Condition: Choice 

extremely fine, lustrous. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

769 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG. Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. 

Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ ς / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus 

cruciger and staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 620. Condition: Near 

Mint State. Weight: 4.41 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

770 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG. Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. 

Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Є / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus 

cruciger and staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 620. Condition: Near 

Mint State. Weight: 4.44 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



771 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG. Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. 

Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ H / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus 

cruciger and staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 620. Condition: Near 

Mint State, lustrous. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

772 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG. Crowned bust facing, wearing consular robes and holding 

akakia and cross. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG Ι / CONOB. Angel standing facing, 

holding globus cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 623. 

Rare Condition: Extremely fine, some minor die rust. Weight: 4.46 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

773 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄR AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVςЧ / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and 

globus cruciger. Sear 631. Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 2.23 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

774 PHOCAS (602-610). Follis. Nicomedia. Dated RY 2 (603/4). Obv: Bust 

facing, wearing crown with pendilia and consular robes, and holding akakia 

and eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: Large XXXX; ANNO above, II (date) to right; 

NIK[...]. Sear 658 var. (no pendilia). Very rare Condition: Near very fine, 

some cleaning marks. Weight: 12.03 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

775 REVOLT OF THE HERACLII (608-610). Follis. Alexandria. Dated IY 14 

(610). Obv: δMN ЄRACLIO CONSULII. Facing busts of Heraclius and his 

father, the exarch Heraclius, both bareheaded and wearing consular robes; 

cross above. Rev: Large M; A/N/N/O - X/IIII across field, cross above, A 

below; AΛЄζAN. Sear 722 (Alexandretta). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

12.52 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

776 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

ҺЄRACLIЧS P P AVG. Draped bust facing, wearing crown with plume and 

pendilia, and holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ Є / CONOB. 

Cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 731. Condition: Near Mint State. 

Weight: 4.29 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



777 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Constantinople. Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACLIЧS ЄT ҺЄRA CONST P P AVG. 

Crowned and draped facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; 

cross above. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Є / CONOB. Cross potent set upon 

three steps. Sear 738. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.38 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

778 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Constantinople. Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACLIЧS ЄT ҺЄRA CONST P P AV. 

Crowned and draped facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; 

cross above. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Є / CONOB. Cross potent set upon 

three steps; I to right. Sear 739. Condition: Extremely fine, some die rust on 

the obverse. Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

779 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

ҺЄRACLIЧS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVςЧ Є. Cross potent set upon globus. Sear 784. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

780 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

ҺЄRACLIЧS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVςЧ I. Cross potent set upon globus. Sear 784. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.25 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

781 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

ҺЄRACLIЧS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVςЧ I. Cross potent set upon globus. Sear 784. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.24 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

782 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

ҺЄRACLIЧS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVςЧ I. Cross potent set upon globus. Sear 784. Condition: Near 

Mint State. Weight: 2.23 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

783 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

ҺRACLIЧS P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVςЧ. Cross potent set upon globus. Sear 784. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.19 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



784 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

ҺЄRACLIЧS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVςЧ Є / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 786. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 1.42 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

785 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). Hexagram. 

Constantinople. Obv: Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine seated facing on 

thrones, each holding globus cruciger; between, cross above. Rev: δЄЧS 

AδIЧTA ROMANIS. Cross potent set upon globus set upon three steps; K to 

right. Sear 798. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 6.65 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

786 CONSTANS II with CONSTANTINE IV (641-668). Hexagram. 

Constantinople. Obv: δ И CONSTANTINUS C COSTAN. Crowned and 

draped facing busts of Constans and Constantine; cross above. Rev: δЄЧS 

AδIЧTA ROMANIS. Cross potent set upon globus set upon three steps. Sear 

995. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

787 TIBERIUS III (APSIMAR) (698-705). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D 

TIЬЄRIЧS PЄ AV. Crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ ς / CONOB. 

Cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 1360. Condition: Near extremely 

fine. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

788 PHILIPPICUS (BARDANES) (711-713). Follis. Constantinople. Uncertain 

RY. Obv: Crowned facing bust, wearing short beard and loros, and holding 

globus cruciger and eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: Large M; A/N/N/O - [...] 

across field; cross above, A below; CON. Sear 1455. Rare Condition: Fair. 

Weight: 2.98 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

789 CONSTANTINE VI and IRENE (780-797). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: 

Crowned facing bust of Irene, holding cruciform sceptre and globus cruciger. 

Rev: Crowned facing bust of Constantine, holding globus cruciger; cross to 

right; in exergue, M between X - N. Sear 1598. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.61 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



790 MICHAEL II THE AMORIAN with THEOPHILUS (820-829). Follis. 

Constantinople. Obv: MIXAHL S ΘЄOFILOS. Crowned facing busts of 

Michael and Theophilus; cross above. Rev: Large M; X/X/X - N/N/N across 

field; cross above, Θ below. Sear 1642. Condition: Extremely fine, some 

deposits. Weight: 7.75 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

791 THEOPHILUS (829-842). Half Follis. Constantinople. Obv: ΘЄOFIL ЬASIL. 

Facing bust, holding labarum and globus cruciger, and wearing crown 

surmounted by tufa. Rev: + ΘЄO / FILЄ AVG / OVSTЄ SV / ҺICAS. Legend 

in four lines. Sear 1668. Condition: Extremely fine, some cleaning marks. 

Weight: 4.79 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

792 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with CONSTANTINE (867-886). GOLD 

Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM ✷. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: ЬASILIOS ЄT COҺSTAҺT AЧGG 

Ь. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding patriarchal cross 

between them. Sear 1704. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.42 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

793 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with CONSTANTINE (867-886). GOLD 

Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM ✷. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: ЬASILIOS ЄT COҺSTAҺT AЧGG 

Ь. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding patriarchal cross 

between them. Sear 1704. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

794 LEO VI THE WISE (886-912). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + LЄOҺ 

ЬASILЄVS ROM. Crowned facing bust, holding akakia. Rev: + LЄOҺ / ЄҺ 

ӨЄO ЬA / SILЄVS R / OMЄOҺ. Legend in four lines. Sear 1729. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 5.96 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

795 NICEPHORUS II PHOCAS (963-969). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. 

Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Facing bust of Christ 

Pantokrator; two pellets in each arm of nimbus cross. Rev: + ΘЄOTOC Ь 

HΘ ҺICHF δЄSP / M - Θ. Facing busts of the Virgin Mary and Nicephorus, 

holding between them a patriarchal cross. Sear 1778. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



796 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A3. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(1020-1028). Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMAИVHΛ / IC - XC. Facing bust of 

Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. Legend 

in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1818; DOC A2.1a. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.77 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

797 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A2. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(976-1025). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMANOVHΛ / IC - XC. Facing 

bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. 

Legend in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1813; DOC A2.9. 

Struck on a fairly broad flan for issue. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.70 g. 

Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

798 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A3. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(1020-1028). Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMANOVHΛ / IC - XC. Facing bust 

of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. 

Legend in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1818; DOC A2.24a. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 8.18 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

799 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A3. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(1020-1028). Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMAИOVHΛ / IC - XC. Facing bust 

of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. 

Legend in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1818; DOC A2.39. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 11.24 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

800 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A3. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(1020-1028). Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMAИOVHΛ / IC - XC. Facing bust 

of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. 

Legend in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1818; DOC A2.39. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.60 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

801 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A3. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(1020-1028). Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMAИOVHΛ / IC - XI (sic). Facing 

bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. 

Legend in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1818; DOC A2.39. 

Condition: Extremely fine, some roughness. Weight: 10.07 g. Diameter: 27 

mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 



802 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A3. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(1020-1028). Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMAИOVHΛ / IC - XI (sic). Facing 

bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. 

Legend in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1818; DOC A2.39. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 11.72 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

803 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A3. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(1020-1028). Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMAИOVHΛ / IC - XI (sic). Facing 

bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. 

Legend in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1818; DOC A2.39 

var. (decoration on rev.). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 12.09 g. 

Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

804 CONSTANTINE IX MONOMACHUS (1042-1055). GOLD Histamenon 

Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Facing bust 

of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + CωҺSTATҺ ЬASILЄЧS RM. Facing bust of 

Constantine, holding cruciform sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 1830. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

805 CONSTANTINE IX MONOMACHUS (1042-1055). GOLD Histamenon 

Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Facing bust 

of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + CωҺSTATҺ ЬASILЄЧS RM. Facing bust of 

Constantine, holding cruciform sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 1830. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

806 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class D. Time of Constantine IX (Circa 1042-

1055). Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: IS 

XS / ЬASILЄ / ЬASIL. Legend in three lines; decoration above and below. 

Sear 1836. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.82 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

807 ISAAC I COMNENUS (1057-1059). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. 

Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Christ Pantokrator 

seated facing on throne. Rev: + ICAAKIOC BACIΛЄЧC PωM. Isaac standing 

facing, holding sword and scabbard. Sear 1843. Condition: Mint State. 

Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



808 CONSTANTINE X DUCAS (1059-1067). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. 

Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Christ Pantokrator 

seated facing on throne. Rev: + KωN BAC O ΔOVKAC. Constantine 

standing facing on foot stool, holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 

1847. Condition: Near Mint State, some scattered marks. Weight: 4.40 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

809 CONSTANTINE X DUCAS (1059-1067). 2/3 Miliaresion. Constantinople. 

Obv: + ӨKЄ BOHӨЄI / MHP - ΘV. The Virgin Mary standing facing, orans; 

wedge to upper left and right. Rev: + ӨKЄ BO / HӨЄI KωN / CTANTINω / 

ΔЄCΠOTH / Tω ΔUKA. Legend in five lines; decoration above and below. 

Sear 1851. Condition: Very fine, holed. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

810 CONSTANTINE X DUCAS with EUDOCIA (1059-1067). Follis. 

Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMANOVHΛ / IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator standing 

facing on footstool. Rev: Constantine and Eudocia standing facing, holding 

between them a labarum with cross-piece on shaft set upon three steps. 

Sear 1853. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.10 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

811 ROMANUS IV DIOGENES (1068-1071). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: IC - 

XC / NI - KA. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: C - R / P - Δ. Cross, 

with saltire cross at center and globus and two pellets at the end of each 

extremity. Sear 1866. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.34 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

812 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class G. Attributed to Romanus IV (1068-1071). 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: MHP - 

ΘV. Facing bust of the Virgin Mary, orans. Sear 1867. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 9.34 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

813 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + 

MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of Michael, holding labarum and globus 

cruciger. Sear 1868. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 28 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



814 MICHAEL VII DUCAS with MARIA (1071-1078). Miliaresion. Constantinople. 

Obv: ЄN TOVTω NIKATЄ MIXAHΛ KAI MAPIA. Cross crosslet with central 

X and pellet-in-crescent set upon globus on three steps; to left and right, 

crowned facing busts of Michael and Maria. Rev: MIXAHΛ / KAI MAPIA / 

ΠICTOI BA / CIΛЄIC Pω / MAIωN. Legend in five lines. Sear 1874. 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.90 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

815 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. 

Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator; above crossbars, star to left and right . 

Rev: + MIXAIΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of Michael, holding labarum and 

globus cruciger. Sear 1879. Extremely rare with stars above the crossbars. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.50 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

816 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class I. Attributed to Nicephorus III Botaniates 

(1078-1081). Obv: IC - XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: Latin 

cross, with saltire cross at center and globus and two pellets at the end of 

each extremity; crescent to upper left and right, floral scroll below. Sear 

1889. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.67 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

817 JOHN II COMNENUS (1118-1143). EL Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: 

IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: John and St. 

George standing facing, holding between them a patriarchal cross set upon 

globus. Sear 1941. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.53 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

818 JOHN II COMNENUS (1118-1143). EL Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: 

IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: John and St. 

George standing facing, holding between them a patriarchal cross set upon 

three steps. Sear 1942. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.59 g. Diameter: 31 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

819 JOHN II COMNENUS (1118-1143). EL Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: 

IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: John and St. 

George standing facing, holding between them a patriarchal cross set upon 

three steps. Sear 1942. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.14 g. Diameter: 33 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



820 JOHN II COMNENUS (1118-1143). EL Aspron Trachy. Thessalonica. Obv: 

IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: John and St. 

George standing facing, holding between them a labarum. Sear 1951. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.09 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

821 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: 

St. Demetrius standing facing, holding spear and shield. Rev: Michael 

standing facing, holding labarum and akakia, and being crowned by the 

Virgin Mary standing to right. Sear 2265. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

1.99 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

822 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: 

MP - ΘV. Half-length facing bust of the Virgin Mary, orans. Rev: Michael 

seated facing on throne, holding sword across knees. Sear 2275. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.12 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

823 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS (1282-1295). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls with six groups 

of towers; sigla: Γ | (HM monogram). Rev: Andronicus kneeling right, being 

blessed by Christ standing facing. Sear 2326; PCPC 91B, sigla 57. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.03 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

824 ANONYMOUS (Circa 1320-1350). BI Tornese. Uncertain mint, possibly 

Constantinople. "Politikon" coinage. Obv: Three keys left; pellets between 

them. Rev: + ΠO / ΛITI / KON. Legend in three lines. Sear 2581. Rare 

Condition: Very fine, some roughness. Weight: 0.38 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

825 EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND. Manuel II (1332). Asper. Obv: St. Eugenius, 

holding cruciform sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right; uncertain 

sigla below. Rev: Manuel, holding lis-tipped sceptre and with head facing, 

riding horse right; uncertain sigla below. Sear 2621. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 1.14 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

826 EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND. Basil (1332-1340). Asper. Obv: St. Eugenius, 

holding cruciform sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. Rev: Basil, 

holding lis-tipped sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. Sear 2622. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.82 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



827 EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND. Basil (1332-1340). Asper. Obv: St. Eugenius, 

holding cruciform sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. Rev: Basil, 

holding lis-tipped sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. Sear 2622. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

828 EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND. Michael (1344-1349). Asper. Obv: St. Eugenius, 

holding cruciform sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. Rev: 

Michael, holding lis-tipped sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. 

Sear 2625; cf. CNG E-318, lot 899 (which realized a hammer of $1,600 [!]). 

Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.76 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

829 EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND. Michael (1344-1349). Asper. Obv: St. Eugenius, 

holding cruciform sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. Rev: 

Michael, holding lis-tipped sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. 

Sear 2625; cf. CNG E-318, lot 899 (which realized a hammer of $1,600 [!]). 

Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.74 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

830 EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND. Manuel III (?) (1390-1417). Asper. Obv: St. 

Eugenius, holding cruciform sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. 

Rev: Basil, holding lis-tipped sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. 

Cf. Sear 2637. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

831 EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND. Alexius IV (1417-1446). Asper. Obv: St. 

Eugenius, holding cruciform sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right; 

plant below, B to right. Rev: Alexius, holding barred sceptre and with head 

facing, riding horse right; star below, B to right. Sear 2641. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.45 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

832 EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND. Alexius IV (1417-1446). Asper. Obv: St. 

Eugenius, holding cruciform sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. 

Rev: Basil, holding sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. Sear 

2641. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.85 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

833 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Theophanes (Circa 9th-10th centuries). Obv: 

Facing bust of the Virgin Mary, with Christ medallion on breast. Rev: Legend 

in four lines. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.76 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



834 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Uncertain (Circa 12th century). Obv: Facing bust 

of St. Michael the Archangel, holding sceptre and globus crucigre. Rev: 

Legend in five lines. . Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.75 g. Diameter: 

22 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

835 AUSTRIA. Tirol. Meinhard II (1271-1295). Zwainziger or Grosso aquilino. 

Obv: MEINARDVS. Cross pattée over short cross pattée in saltire. Rev: + 

COMES TIROL. Eagle facing, with head left and wings spread. Biaggi 1186. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

836 BOHEMIA. Ladislaus (Vladislav) II (As duke, 1140-1158). Denár. Obv: Saint 

standing right, presenting crozier(?) to figure bowing left. Rev: Saint standing 

left, presenting crozier(?) to figure bowing right. Frynas B.16.2; Šmerda 228. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.01 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

837 BOHEMIA. Václav II (1278-1305). Groschen. Obv: DЄI GRATIA RЄX 

BOЄMIЄ / WЄNCЄZLAVS SЄCVNDVS. Crown. Rev: GROSSI 

PRAGЄNSЄS. Lion rampant. Frynas B.25.16. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.37 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

838 BOHEMIA. John of Luxemburg (1310-1346). Groschen. Obv: + DЄI GRATIA 

RЄX BOЄMIЄ / + IOҺANhЄS PRIMVS. Crown. Rev: + GROSSI 

PRAGЄNSЄS. Lion rampant. Frynas B.27.2. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 3.73 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

839 BOHEMIA. Karel IV & Václav IV (1376-1383). Heller. Obv: Crown. Rev: 

Crowned lion rampant. Frynas B.28.9. Condition: Very fine, some marks. 

Weight: 0.43 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

840 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Anonymous (Circa 15th-16th 

centuries). Grossetto. Obv: S BLASIVS RAGVSI. St. Blase standing facing, 

holding croizer and raising hand in benediction; R to left; c/m: Cadethral 

model on breast. Rev: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator standing facing within 

mandorla; c/m: Head of St. Blase on breast. Cf. Barac 44. Rare Condition: 

Very fine, pierced. Weight: 0.77 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



841 CROATIA. Kingdom of Croatia-Hungary. Béla IV (1235-1270). Half Banovac. 

Struck under Herzog Koloman and Ban Dioniz. Obv: Marten advancing left; 

star above and below. Rev: Patriarchal cross surrounded by annulets; star to 

upper left, crescent to upper right; two inward-facing crowned heads below. 

D&D 6.2.1. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.38 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

842 CROATIA. Kingdom of Croatia-Hungary. Uncertain (Circa 1385-1415). 

Denar(?) Struck under Nikola Redvić(?). Obv: Figure standing facing, 

holding long cross and crucifix. Rev: Crowned coat-of-arms. D&D -; cf. 

Emporium Hamburg 78, lot 800. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 0.35 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

843 CRUSADERS. Principality of Achaea. Charles I & Charles II d'Anjou (1278-

1289). BI Denier. Clarencia (Glarentza). Obv: Cross pattée. Rev: Châtel 

tournois. Metcalf, Crusades, 942-5. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.68 

g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

844 FRANCE. Orléans. Chatres. Anonymous (12th century). Denier. Obv: + 

CARTIS CIVITAS. Cross pattée. Rev: Stylized head. Boudeau 204. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.2 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

845 GERMANY. Augsburg. Udalschalk von Eschenlohe (1184-1202). Pfennig. 

Obv: Facing bust of Udalschalk, holding crozier and Gospels; all within 

border of crosses, crescents and pellets. Rev: Incuse and reverse of 

obverse. Bonhoff 1898. Condition: Good very fine, collector's number '3' 

written in ink on the reverse. Weight: 0.88 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 140 EUR 

Estimate: 175 EUR 

846 GERMANY. Donauwörth. Heinrich IV (1190-1197). Pfennig. Obv: Facing 

head of Heinrich; above, cross between two inward facing eagles; small 

cross to left and right; all within border of crosses and crescents. Rev: Incuse 

and reverse of obverse. Berger 2665. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

0.91 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

847 GERMANY. Köln. Philip von Heinsburg (1167-1191). Denar. Obv: Philip 

seated facing on throne, holding crozier and Gospels. Rev: Façade of 

cathedral and two towers. Bonhoff 1581. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

1.39 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



848 GERMANY. Köln. Philip von Heinsburg (1167-1191). Denar. Obv: Philip 

seated facing on throne, holding crozier and Gospels. Rev: Façade of 

cathedral and two towers. Bonhoff 1581. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.42 

g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

849 GERMANY. Köln. Philip von Heinsburg (1167-1191). Denar. Obv: Philip 

seated facing on throne, holding crozier and banner on cruciform staff. Rev: 

Façade of cathedral and two towers. Bonhoff 1582. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 1.40 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

850 GERMANY. Nürnberg. Friedrich II (1215-1250). Pfennig. Obv: Lion 

advancing left. Rev: Crowned bust facing, holding two sceptres. Bonhoff 

2023. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.77 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 20 EUR 

Estimate: 25 EUR 

851 GERMANY. Württemberg. Eberhard III (1392-1417). Heller. Obv: Hunting 

horn, with ribbon. Rev: Fork. Ebner 5. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.30 g. 

Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 96 EUR 

Estimate: 120 EUR 

852 GERMANY. Württemberg. Ludwig I (1419-1450). Pfennig. Obv: Horn within 

border of pellets. Rev: Incuse and reverse of obverse. Klein & Raff 16.2. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.25 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

853 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Friedrich III (1452-1493). Kreuzer (1470). Wiener 

Neustadt. Obv: Imperial eagle facing, with wings spread. Rev: Long cross 

pattée over short saltire cross pattée; IΩΛO (date = 1470) in legend. 

Levinson IV-21. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.93 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

854 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Friedrich III (1452-1493). Kreuzer (1458). Graz. 

Obv: Coat-of-arms. Rev: Coat-of-arms; IΩ78 (date = 1458) in legend. 

Levinson IV-5a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

855 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Wien. Friedrich III (1452-1493). Halbgroschen 

(1459). Obv: Cruciform coat-of-arms around central pellet. Rev: Friedrich 

monogram. Levinson IV-7. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.77 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



856 HUNGARY. András I (1046-1060). Denar. Obv: + REX ANDREAS. Short 

expanding cross. Rev: + PANONEIA. Short cross, with wedge in each angle. 

Frynas H.4.2; Huszár 9. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.66 g. Diameter: 

16 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

857 HUNGARY. Solomon (1063-1074). Denar. Obv: + REX ƧALOMONI. 

Crowned facing bust, holding cruciform sceptre and raising hand. Rev: + 

PA / NON / IA. Legend in three lines. Frynas H.6.3; Huszár 17. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 0.83 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

858 HUNGARY. László I (1077-1095). Denar. Obv: + LADIƧCLAVƧ RE. 

Crowned facing head. Rev: Incuse and reverse of obverse. Frynas H.8.4; 

Huszár 24. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.55 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

859 HUNGARY. Coloman (1095-1116). Denar. Obv: + CALMAN RE. Crowned 

facing head. Rev: + LADLAVS E (S sideways). Short cross, with edge in 

each angle. Frynas H.9.10; Huszár 32. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

0.35 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

860 HUNGARY. István II (1116-1131). Denar. Obv: Long pelleted cross, with 

pellet, inward-facing crescent and cross in each angle. Rev: Short cross 

pattée, with wedge in each angle; pseudo-legend around. Frynas H.10.7; 

Huszár 92. Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 0.38 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

861 HUNGARY. István III (1162-1172). Obol. Obv: Barred S. Rev: A - O above 

inverted long cross; three omegas above. Frynas H.14.7. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 0.21 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

862 HUNGARY. Time of Béla III or Béla IV (1172-1196 or 1235-1270). Denar. 

Obv: Head left, wearing wreath. Rev: Incuse and reverse of obverse. Frynas 

H.18.51; cf. Huszár 192-3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.15 g. Diameter: 14 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

863 HUNGARY. András II (1205-1235). Obol. Obv: Crowned head facing below 

three towers. Rev: Stag right, cradling cross; star to right. Frynas H.17.60; 

Huszár 246. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.30 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 



864 HUNGARY. István V (1270-1272). Obol. Obv: King seated facing, holding 

cruciform sceptre and orb. Rev: Coat-of-arms surrounded by lis. Frynas 

H.19.4; Huszár 345. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.19 g. Diameter: 9 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

865 HUNGARY. Béla IV (1235-1270). Obol. Obv: B - Є. Béla standing facing, 

holding sceptre. Rev: Dragon. Frynas H.18.36; Huszár 334. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 0.19 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 96 EUR 

Estimate: 120 EUR 

866 HUNGARY. Béla IV (1235-1270). Obol. Obv: Facing bust, wearing nimbus 

crown. Rev: Patriarchal cross between pellets; annulet to left, star to right. 

Frynas H.18.39; Huszár 319. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.16 g. Diameter: 

10 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

867 HUNGARY. András III (1290-1301). Obol. Obv: Stylized tree, with fruits on 

each side. Rev: Two opposite facing fish. Frynas H.21.31; Huszár -. Rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.21 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

868 HUNGARY. Károly Róbert (1308-1342). Denar. Obv: Crowned facing head. 

Rev: Star above decorative base. Frynas H.24.44; Huszár 493. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 0.23 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

869 ITALY. Milano. Time of Enrico III to Enrico V di Franconia (1039-1125). 

Denaro scodellato. Obv: + IMPERATOR. HE / RIC / N in three lines. Rev: 

MEDIOLANV. Short cross pattée. Biaggi 1413. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 0.75 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

870 ITALY. Venice. Orio Malipiero (1178-1192). Denaro or piccolo scodellato. 

Obv: + AVR DVX. Short cross pattée. Rev: + S MARCVS. Short cross 

pattée. Paolucci 1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.31 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

871 SERBIA. Stefan Uroš IV Dušan with Elena (1331-1355). Dinar. Obv: Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Stefan and Elena standing facing, 

each holding cruciform sceptre, and holding between them a long cross. 

D&D 6.1.12. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.75 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



872 SERBIA. Stefan Uroš IV Dušan (1331-1355). Dinar. Obv: IC - XC. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne; X - S across field. Rev: Stefan standing 

facing, holding cruciform staff and akakia, and being crowned by two angels. 

D&D 6.1.6. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

873 SERBIA. Stefan Uroš IV Dušan (1331-1355). Dinar. Obv: IC - XC. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne; K - V across field. Rev: Stefan seated 

facing on throne, holding cruciform sceptre. Cf. D&D 6.2.3. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 0.83 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

874 SERBIA. Stefan Uroš IV Dušan (1331-1355). Dinar. Obv: IC - XC. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne; crowned head to left and right. Rev: 

STЄFANVS DЄI GRA RЄX. Crested helmet left. D&D 6.1.4. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 0.94 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

875 SERBIA. Vuk Branković (1375-1396). Dinar. Obv: Christ Pantokrator seated 

facing on throne. Rev: Vuk standing facing, holding labarum. D&D 30.1.4. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.86 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

876 SERBIA. Đurađ I Branković (Despot, 1427-1456). Dinar. Obv: Lion rampant; 

stars and lis around. Rev: ΓNЬ / ДЄCΠO / TЬ Γ . Legend in three lines; stars 

around. D&D 41.1.16 var. (no decorations); cf. CNG E-225, lot 678. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.09 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

877 AUSTRIA. Salzburg. Max Gandolph Graf von Küenburg (1668-1687). GOLD 

Ducat (1677). Obv: MAX GAND D G AR EP SAL SE AP L. Garnished coat-

of-arms surmounted by tasseled galero. Rev: S RVDBERTVS EPS 

SALISBVRG. St. Rupert seated slightly left, holding crozier and salt cellar. 

KM 194; Friedberg 813. Condition: Good very fine, holed. Weight: 3.36 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

878 AUSTRIA. Franz I (1804-1835). GOLD Ducat (1834-E). Karlsburg. Obv: 

FRANCISCVS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head right. Rev: 

HVN BOH LOMB ET VEN GAL LOD IL REX A A. Crowned imperial double 

eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, and holding 

sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2172; Friedberg 219. Condition: Fine, holed. 

Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 112 EUR 

Estimate: 140 EUR 



879 AUSTRIA. Ferdinand I (1835-1848). GOLD 4 Ducats (1848-A). Wien 

(Vienna). Obv: FERD I D G AVSTR IMP HVNG BOH R H N V. Laureate and 

mantled bust right. Rev: REX LOMB ET VEN DALM GAL LOD ILL A A. 

Crowned imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms 

on breast, and holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2270; Friedberg 480. 

Condition: Extremely fine, holed. Weight: 13.86 g. Diameter: 39 mm.

Starting price: 440 EUR 

Estimate: 550 EUR 

880 AUSTRIA. Ferdinand I (1835-1848). 20 Krajczar (1837-B). Kremnica. Obv: 

FERD I D G AVST IMP HVNG B REX H N V R L V D G L I A A. Laureate 

head right. Rev: S MARIA MATER DEI PATRONA HVNG. The Madonna 

seated facing on rayed crescent, holding sceptre and Holy Infant. KM 422 

(Hungary). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.70 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

881 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Ducat (1854-A). Wien 

(Vienna). Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head 

right. Rev: HVNG BOH LOMB ET VEN GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned 

imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, 

and holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2263; Friedberg 490. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 140 EUR 

Estimate: 175 EUR 

882 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Ducat (1854-A). Wien 

(Vienna). Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head 

right. Rev: HVNG BOH LOMB ET VEN GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned 

imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, 

and holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2263; Friedberg 490. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.49 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

883 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Ducat (1855-A). Wien 

(Vienna). Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head 

right. Rev: HVNG BOH LOMB ET VEN GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned 

imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, 

and holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2263; Friedberg 490. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.49 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 140 EUR 

Estimate: 175 EUR 

884 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Ducat (1860-A). Wien 

(Vienna). Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head 

right. Rev: HVNG BOH LOMB ET VEN GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned 

imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, 

and holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2264; Friedberg 491. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 140 EUR 

Estimate: 175 EUR 



885 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Ducat (1862-A). Wien 

(Vienna). Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head 

right. Rev: HVNG BOH LOMB ET VEN GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned 

imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, 

and holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2264; Friedberg 491. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 140 EUR 

Estimate: 175 EUR 

886 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Ducat (1862-A). Wien 

(Vienna). Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head 

right. Rev: HVNG BOH LOMB ET VEN GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned 

imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, 

and holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2264; Friedberg 491. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

887 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Ducat (1862-A). Wien 

(Vienna). Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head 

right. Rev: HVNG BOH LOMB ET VEN GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned 

imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, 

and holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2264; Friedberg 491. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 144 EUR 

Estimate: 180 EUR 

888 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Ducat (1863-A). Wien 

(Vienna). Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head 

right. Rev: HVNG BOH LOMB ET VEN GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned 

imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, 

and holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2264; Friedberg 491. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

889 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Ducat (1880). Wien (Vienna). 

Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head right. Rev: 

HVNGAR BOHEM GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned imperial double eagle 

facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, and holding sword, 

sceptre and orb. KM 2267; Friedberg 493. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 

3.52 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

890 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Ducat (1909). Wien (Vienna). 

Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate head right. Rev: 

HVNGAR BOHEM GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned imperial double eagle 

facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, and holding sword, 

sceptre and orb. KM 2267; Friedberg 493. Condition: Near Mint State. 

Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 144 EUR 

Estimate: 180 EUR 



891 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). 20 Krajczar (1869-KB). 

Körmöcbánya (Kremnica). Obv: FERENCZ JÓZSEFA CSÁSZÁR MAGYAR 

ORSZAG AP KIRALYA. Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR KIRÁLYI 

VÁLTO PÉNZ. Holy Crown of Hungary; denomination and date below; all 

within wreath. KM 446.1 (Hungary). Condition: Mint State. Weight: 2.58 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

892 AUSTRIA. GOLD 100 Schilling (1934). Wien (Vienna). Obv: REPUBLIK / 

ÖSTERREICH. Crowned eagle facing, head left and with wings spread, 

holding sickle and hammer in talons. Rev: Denomination and date between 

branches. KM 2842; Friedberg 520. Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 

23.60 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 760 EUR 

Estimate: 950 EUR 

893 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Perpera (1707 S-B). Obv: 

PROT RÆIP RHAGVSINÆ. St. Blaise standing facing, raising hand in 

benediction and holding crozier and cathedral model. Rev: TVTA SALVS. 

Christ the Redeemer standing facing, holding orb; fourteen stars around. KM 

7. Condition: Good very fine, a few marks. Weight: 5.80 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 56 EUR 

Estimate: 70 EUR 

894 FRANCE. Dombes. Anna Maria Luisa d'Orléans (1627-1693). Luigino or 

1/12 Écu (1664-A). Trevoux. Obv: AN MA LOV PRINC SOVV DE DOM. 

Draped bust right. Rev: DNS ADIVTOR ET REDEM MEVS. Crowned coat-

of-arms. KM 40. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.27 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

895 FRANCE. Orange. Guillaume-Henri de Nassau (1650-1702). 1/12 Écu 

(1660). Obv: GVIL HEN D G PRI AV. Draped bust right. Rev: SOLI DEO 

HONOR ET GLO. Crowned coat-of-arms. Boudeau 1013. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 2.03 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

896 FRANCE. Strasbourg (Circa 16th century). 2 Kreuzers. Obv: 

ARGENTORATVM. Cross pattée. Rev: + GLORIA IN EXCELSIS DEO. Lis. 

Boudeau 1338. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 1.44 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

897 GERMANY. Brandenburg. Friedrich Wilhelm (1640-1688). 1/3 Taler (1672-

IL). Obv: FRID WILH D G M BR [...] ELECTOR. Draped bust right. Rev: 

MONETA NOVA ARGENTEA. Coat-of-arms surmounted by elector's cap. 

KM 376.1. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 10.07 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



898 GERMANY. Brandenburg. Friedrich III (1688-1701). 2/3 Taler (1690-IE). 

Obv: FRIDER III D G M B S R I A C & ELECT. Armored bust right. Rev: 

MONETA NOVA BRANDENB. Crowned coat-of-arms. Davenport 273. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.03 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

899 GERMANY. Brandenburg-Bayreuth. Christian (1603-1655). 4 Kreuzer 

(1630-F). Fürth. Obv: CHRISTIAN D G MARCH BRAND PR ST. Two coats-

of-arms; IIII K above. Rev: POM CAS VAN GR IA D BVRG I NVRN P RV. 

Imperial eagle facing, head left, with wings spread. KM 39. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 1.89 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

900 GERMANY. Braunschweig & Wolfenbüttel. Heinrich der Jüngere (1514-

1568). Taler (1566). Goslar. Obv: HENRIC D GR DVX BRVN S E 

LVNEBVRG. Mantled bust left. Rev: IN GOT GEW H I G S D H GE D M G. 

Coat-of-arms surmounted by crested helmet. Davenport 9051. Rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.71 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

901 GERMANY. Bremen. 12 Grote (1860). Obv: FREIE HANSESTADT 

BREMEN. Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev: Denomination and date in four lines 

within wreath. KM 242. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 3.89 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

902 GERMANY. Bremen. 6 Grote (1861). Obv: FREIE HANSESTADT BREMEN. 

Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev: Denomination and date in four lines within 

wreath. KM 245. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

903 GERMANY. Frankfurt. Vereinstaler (1865). Obv: FREIE STADT 

FRANKFURT. Draped female bust right, wearing oak wreath. Rev: + XXX 

EIN PFUND FEIN + / + EIN VEREINSTHALER. Crowned imperial eagle 

facing, head left, with wings spread. Davenport 648. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 18.53 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

904 GERMANY. Goslar (Circa late 15th century). Bauerngroschen. Obv: St. 

Simon and Jude standing facing. Rev: Crested helmet. Schulten 979. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.90 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 



905 GERMANY. Hanau-Lichtenberg. Johann Reinhard I (1599-1626). 3 Kreuzer 

(1612). Obv: IOAN REINH CO I HANAW. Coat-of-arms. Rev: MATHIAS I 

ROM IM SEM AV. Imperial eagle facing, with wings spread and orb on 

breast; crown above. KM 4. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.53 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

906 GERMANY. Hanau-Lichtenberg. Johann Reinhard I (1599-1626). 3 Kreuzer. 

Obv: IOAN REINH COM IN HANAW. Coat-of-arms. Rev: RVDOL II RO IMP 

AVG P F DEC. Imperial eagle facing, with wings spread and orb on breast; 

crown above. KM 4. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.77 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

907 GERMANY. Jever. Maria (1536-1575). "Danielstaler" (1567). Obv: NACH 

DES H REICHS SCRODT VND KORN. Daniel reclining right in lions' den; 

above, angel flying left, carrying the Prophet Habakkuk. Rev: MARIA G D V 

F T IEVE RVS OSTWA. Coat-of-arms surmounted by crested helmet. 

Davenport 9340. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 29.24 g. Diameter: 40 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

908 GERMANY. Neuss. Reichstaler (1557). Obv: S QVIRINVS PATRONVS 

NOST. St. Quirinus standing facing, head right, holding banner and resting 

hand upon hip. Rev: NVSSIA SAN ECCL COLO FIDELIS FILIA. Imperial 

double eagle facing, with crown above and wings spread. Davenport 9593. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.22 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

909 GERMANY. Sayn-Altenkirchen. Johann Wilhelm von Sachsen-Eisenach 

(1686-1729). 15 Kreuzer (1693). Obv: I W D G D S I C M A & W C S & W. 

Armored and draped bust left. Rev: FURSTL SACHS SEYN LANDMUNZ. 

Two coats-of-arms below elector's cap and between palm fronds. KM 9. 

Very rare Condition: Good fine. Weight: 4.78 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

910 GERMANY. Sachsen. Moritz (1547-1553). 1/4 Taler (1550). Freiberg. Obv: 

ARCHIMAR SCHAL ET ELECTO. Crested helmet. Rev: MAVRICIVS D G 

DVX SAX SA RO IM. Two coats-of-arms. K&K 17. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 7.28 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



911 GERMANY. Sachsen. Johann Georg I (1611-1656). 1/4 Taler (1630). 

Dresden. Commemorating the 100th Anniversary of the Augsburg 

Confession. Obv: CONFESS LUTHER AUG EXHIBITÆ SECULUM. Mantled 

bust of Johann Georg right, wearing elector's cap and holding sword; coat-

of-arms below. Rev: TURRIS FORTISSIMA NOMEN DOMINI. Draped and 

capped bust of Johann right, holding sword; four coats-of-arms around. 

Clauss & Kahnt 276; Whiting 68. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.23 g. 

Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 176 EUR 

Estimate: 220 EUR 

912 GERMANY. Sachsen. Johann (1854-1873). Taler (1862-B). Obv: IOHANN V 

G G KOENIG VON SACHSEN. Bare head left. Rev: EIN VEREINSTHALER 

XXX EIN PFUND FEIN. Crowned coat-of-arms with leonine supporters. KM 

1214; Davenport 895. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 18.53 g. Diameter: 

33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

913 GERMANY. Solms-Lich. Philipp (1590-1631). 3 Kreuzer (1616). Obv: 

PHILIPPUS CO I SOLMS LICH. Coat-of-arms. Rev: MATTHI I D G RO IM S 

A. Imperial eagle facing, with wings spread and orb on breast; crown above. 

KM 19. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.32 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

914 GERMANY. Stolberg-Stolberg. Christoph Friedrich & Jost Christian (1704-

1738). 1/48 Taler (1733-IIG). Obv: GOTT SEEGNE U ERHALTE UNSERE 

BERG / WERKE. Horse rearing left; column behind. Rev: Date and 

denomination in six lines. KM 142. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.34 g. 

Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

915 GERMANY. Wismar. Taler (1552). Obv: MONETA NOVA WISMARIEN. St. 

Laurentius standing slightly right, holding quill and gridiron; coat-of-arms 

below. Rev: SPES NOSTRA IN DEO. Coat-of-arms over long cross pattée. 

Davenport 9935. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.32 g. Diameter: 40 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

916 GERMANY. Wurttemberg-Öls. Sylvius Friedrich (1668-1697). 3 Kreuzer 

(1674-SP). Obv: SYLVI FRID D G DVX W T I S O. Armored bust right. Rev: 

CO MON DO I HEID STER & ME. Eagle facing, head left, with wings spread. 

KM 8. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.52 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



917 GERMANY. Württemberg. Wilhelm I (1816-1864). 1/2 Gulden (1861). Obv: 

WILHELM KÖNIG V WÜRTTEMBERG. Bare head left. Rev: Denomination 

and date in three lines within wreath. Jäger 69. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

5.27 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

918 GREAT BRITAIN. Trade Dollar (1901-B). Bombay. Obv: ONE DOLLAR. 

Britannia standing left, holding trident and resting hand upon Union shield; in 

background, ship under sail left; all within maeander pattern. Rev: Ornate 

polylobe within maeander pattern. KM T5. Condition: Choice extremely fine. 

Weight: 26.95 g. Diameter: 38 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

919 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Görz (Gorizia). Leonhard (1462-1500). Kreuzer. 

Obv: Coat-of-arms. Rev: Long cross pattée over short saltire cross pattée. 

CNA K 44. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.85 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

920 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Ferdinand I (1558-1564). Taler. Hall. Obv: + 

FERDID G RO VNG BOE DAL CRO Z Co REX. Crowned and armored half-

length bust right, holding sceptre and sword-in-scabbard. Rev: + INF HISPA 

ARCHIDVX AVSTRIE DVX BVRG. Imperial eagle facing, head left, with 

wings spread and coat-of-arms on breast. Davenport 8026. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 28.34 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

921 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maximilian II (1564-1576). Vierer. Obv: Coat-of-

arms. Rev: Coat-of-arms. Egg 1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.32 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

922 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maximilian III (Archduke, 1612-1618). Reichstaler 

(1614). Ensisheim. Obv: MAXIMILIANVS D G ARCH AVS DVX BVRG STIR 

CARINT. Bareheaded and mantled bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev: ET 

CARN MAG PRVSS ADM LAND ALS COM FER. Crowned and garnished 

coat-of-arms; smaller garnished coat-of-arms to left and right. Davenport 

3326. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 28.72 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

923 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Ferdinand Karl (1646-1662). 3 Kreuzer (1661). 

Hall. Obv: FERDIN CAROL D G ARCHID AV. Helmeted and armored bust 

right. Rev: COM TYROLIS DVX BVRGVND. Two coats-of-arms; rosette 

above. KM 852. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



924 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Leopold I (1658-1705). 3 Kreuzer (1686). Hall. 

Obv: LEOPOLDVS D G R I S A G H B R. Laureate and armored bust right. 

Rev: ARCHID A D B CO TY. Two coats-of-arms; crown above. Herinek 

1430. Condition: Mint State, some lightly scattered marks. Weight: 1.56 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

925 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Karl VI (1711-1740). Reichstaler (1730). Hall. Obv: 

CAROL VI D G R I S A GE HI HU BO REX. Laureate, draped and armored 

bust right. Rev: ARCHID AUST DUX BU COM TYROL. Imperial double 

eagle, with crowned coat-of-arms on breast and holding sword and sceptre; 

crown above. KM 1639.1; Davenport 1055. Condition: Choice extremely fine. 

Weight: 29.05 g. Diameter: 42 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

926 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). 1/2 Reichstaler 

(1767-AS). Hall. Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, 

veiled and draped bust right. Rev: ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. 

Imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and double crowned coat-of-

arms on breast. Herinek 661. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.91 g. 

Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 112 EUR 

Estimate: 140 EUR 

927 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Karl VI (1711-1740). Reichstaler (1733). Hall. Obv: 

CAROL VI D G R I S A GE HI HU BO REX. Laureate, draped and armored 

bust right. Rev: ARCHID AUST DUX BU COM TYROL. Imperial double 

eagle, with crowned coat-of-arms on breast and holding sword and sceptre; 

crown above. KM 1639.1; Davenport 1055. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 

28.33 g. Diameter: 42 mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

928 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Joseph II (1765-1790). GOLD 2 Ducats (1786-A). 

Wien (Vienna). Obv: IOSEPH II D G R I S A GERM HV BO REX. Laureate 

head right. Rev: ARCH AVST D BVRG LOTH M D HET. Crowned imperial 

double eagle facing, with crown above and crowned coat-of-arms on breast, 

and holding sword and sceptre. KM 1876; Friedberg 437. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 7.00 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 600 EUR 

Estimate: 750 EUR 

929 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Medallic Ducat (1867-A). 

Wien (Vienna). Hungarian Coronation issue. Obv: I FERENCZ JÓSEF I K 

AVSZTRIAI CSASZAR. Laureate head right. Rev: BIZALMAM AZ ÖSI 

ERÉNYBE. Holy Crown of Hungary; MAGYAR KIRALYÁ / 

KORONÁZTATOTT / BVDÁN in three lines below. Horsky 3795. Rare 

Condition: Choice extremely fine, ex jewelry. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



930 ITALY. Sardegna. Carlo Alberto (1831-1849). 3 Centesimi (1842). Turin. 

Obv: REGNO DI SARDEGNA. Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev: Denomination 

and date in three lines. KM 119. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.03 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

931 ITALY. Vatican. Pius XI (1922-1939). GOLD 100 Lire (1929//VIII). Roma. 

Obv: PIVS XI PONT MAX ANNO VIII. Bust right, wearing zucchetto and 

cope. Rev: STATO DELLA CITTÀ DEL VATICANO. Christ standing facing, 

holding sceptre and orb; child with crown below. KM 9; Friedberg 283; 

Pagani 612. Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 8.81 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 440 EUR 

Estimate: 550 EUR 

932 ITALY. Venice. Pietro Lando (1539-1545). Osella. Dated RY 2 (1540-FV). 

Obv: PETRVS LANDO S M VENET / DVX. Doge kneeling left, holding staff 

with banner and being blessed by St. Mark seated to left. Rev: PET / 

LANDO / PRINCIPIS / MVNVS / ANNO / II. Legend in six lines; leaf and 

pellets to lower left and right. Montenegro 438. Very rare Condition: Very 

fine, holed and filled. Weight: 9.19 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

933 ITALY. Venice. Pasquale Cicogna (1585-1595). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: 

PASC CICON / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting staff 

to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q T REGIS ISTE DVC. Christ 

the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of fourteen stars. Friedberg 

1270. Condition: Good very fine, flan creased. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 128 EUR 

Estimate: 160 EUR 

934 ITALY. Venice. Domenico Contarini (1659-1675). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: 

DOMIN CONT / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting 

cruciform staff with banner to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q TV 

REGIS ISTE DVCA. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of 

fifteen stars. Friedberg 1332; KM 313.3. Condition: Good very fine, flan 

slightly creased. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

935 ITALY. Venice. Alvise Contarini (1676-1684). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: 

ALOYSIVS CONT / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting 

cruciform staff to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS 

ISTE DVCA. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of sixteen 

stars. KM 363; Friedberg 1338. Condition: Good very fine, flan creased. 

Weight: 3.36 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 112 EUR 

Estimate: 140 EUR 



936 ITALY. Venice. Francesco Morosini (1688-1694). Ducato. Obv: S M V FRAN 

MAVROC D. Doge kneeling left, holding staff with banner and being blessed 

by St. Mark seated to left. Rev: DVCATVS VENETVS. Winged lion standing 

left, head facing, resting forepaw upon Gospels; cathedral to left. Paolucci 

12. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 22.65 g. Diameter: 39 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

937 ITALY. Venice. Alvise II Mocenigo (1700-1709). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: 

ALOY MOCENI / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting 

cruciform staff to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS 

ISTE DVCA. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of fifteen 

stars. KM 460; Friedberg 1358. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.52 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

938 ITALY. Venice. Alvise Pisani (1735-1741). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: ALOY ✷
PISANI ✷ / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting staff to 

Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DVCA. Christ 

the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of sixteen stars. KM 562; 

Friedberg 1391. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.5 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

939 ITALY. Venice. Ludovico Manin (1789-1797). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: LVDOV 

MANIN / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting cruciform 

staff to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DVCA. 

Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of sixteen stars. KM 

755; Friedberg 1445. Condition: Good very fine, some marks on the reverse. 

Weight: 3.53 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

940 ITALY. Venice. Ludovico Manin (1789-1797). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: LVDOV 

MANIN / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting cruciform 

staff to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DVCA. 

Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of sixteen stars. KM 

755; Friedberg 1445. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 

22 mm.

Starting price: 140 EUR 

Estimate: 175 EUR 

941 ITALY. Venice. Ludovico Manin (1789-1797). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: LVDOV 

MANIN / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting cruciform 

staff to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DVCA. 

Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of sixteen stars. KM 

755; Friedberg 1445. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 144 EUR 

Estimate: 180 EUR 



942 ITALY. Vittorio Emanuele III (1900-1943). GOLD 20 Lire (1905-R). Roma. 

Obv: VITTORIO EMANUELE III. Bare head left. Rev: REGNO D'ITALIA. 

Eagle facing, head left, with crown above, wings spread and coat-of-arms on 

breast. KM 37.1; Friedberg 24; Pagani 664. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 6.52 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 760 EUR 

Estimate: 950 EUR 

943 LIECHTENSTEIN. Johann II (1858-1929). 2 Kronen (1912). Wien (Vienna). 

Obv: JOHANN II FÜRST VON LIECHTENSTEIN. Bare head left. Rev: 

Crowned coat-of-arms within wreath. KM (Y) 3. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 10.03 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

944 LOWLANDS. Hedel. Heerlijkheid. Frederik van de Bergh (1577-1592). 

Daalder van 30 stuiver (1578). Obv: FREDER C D MO BA HD BO HEDL D I 

WER. Armored half-length bust left, wearing ruffled collar and holding 

crested helmet. Rev: MONETA NOVA ARGEN 30 STVFE. Coat-of-arms 

surmounted by crested helmet. Delmonte 609. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 24.95 g. Diameter: 42 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

945 MALTA. Knights of St. John of Jerusalem. Giovanni Paolo Lascaris di 

Ventimiglia e Castellar (Grand Master, 1636-1657). Tallero countermarked 

1634 Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder of Zeeland. Obv: MO ARG PRO 

CONFOE BELG ZEL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished 

coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion 

rampant; c/m: Double eagle facing within incuse. Cf. Künker 211, lot 2284 

(for a similar c/m). Cf. Delmonte 839 (for undertype). Very rare Condition: 

Good fine, some scattered marks, edge split, typical test cut on the reverse. 

Weight: 26.88 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

946 MONACO. Louis I (1662-1701). Luigino or 1/12 Écu (1667-A). Obv: ET 

DELECTATIONE DIGNE. Draped bust of Anna Maria Luisa d'Orléans right. 

Rev: PARTES CVRIOSITATE. Crowned coat-of-arms. Cammarano 282. 

Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.61 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

947 MONACO. Charles III (1856-1889). GOLD 100 Francs (1884-A). Paris. Obv: 

CHARLES III PRINCE DE MONACO. Bare head right. Rev: CENT FRANCS. 

Crowned and mantled coat-of-arms. KM 99; Friedberg 11. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 32.30 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 1'040 EUR 

Estimate: 1'300 EUR 



948 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO 

NO ARG ORDIN HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished 

coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion 

rampant; c/m: lis within incuse (Order of Malta?). Delmonte 831; Davenport 

8838. Condition: Very fine, test cut on the reverse. Weight: 26.72 g. 

Diameter: 41 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

949 NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1644). Obv: MO 

ARG PRO CONFOE BELG TRA. Knight standing left, head right, holding up 

garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON 

MOVETVR. Lion rampant. KM 30; Davenport 4863. Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 26.62 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

950 NETHERLANDS. Westfriesland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1638). 

Obv: MO ARG PRO CONFOE BELG WES. Knight standing left, head right, 

holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO 

NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. KM 14.2; Davenport 4870. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 27.26 g. Diameter: 43 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

951 NETHERLANDS. Zwolle. 28 Stuiver of florijn (Circa 1680). Obv: FLOR ARG 

CIVITA IMP ZWOLLE. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Rev: DA PAC 

DOM IN DIEB NOSTRIS. Double eagle facing, with wings spread, orb on 

breast and crown above. Delmonte 1115. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

19.58 g. Diameter: 38 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

952 NETHERLANDS. GOLD Ducat (1777). Holland. Obv: CONCORDIA RES 

PAR CRES HOL. Knight standing right, holding bundle of arrows and sword. 

Rev: MO ORD / PROVIN / FOEDER / BELG AD / LEG IMP. Legend in five 

lines within decorated cartouche. KM 12.3; Friedberg 250. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 144 EUR 

Estimate: 180 EUR 

953 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Sulayman I Qanuni (AH 926-974 / 1520-1566 AD). 

GOLD Sultani. Misr (Cairo). Dated AH 926 (1520 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 180; ICV 3158. Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



954 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Sulayman I Qanuni (AH 926-974 / 1520-1566 AD). 

GOLD Sultani. Qustantiniya (Constantinople). Dated AH 926 (1520 AD). 

Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 177-8; ICV 3158. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

955 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Sulayman I Qanuni (AH 926-974 / 1520-1566 AD). 

GOLD Sultani. Qustantiniya (Constantinople). Dated AH 926 (1520 AD). 

Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 177-8; ICV 3158. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

956 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Sulayman I Qanuni (AH 926-974 / 1520-1566 AD). 

GOLD Sultani. Siroz (Serez). Dated AH 926 (1520 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 189; ICV 3158. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.49 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

957 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Murad III (AH 982-1003 / 1574-1595 AD). GOLD 

Sultani. Misr (Cairo). Dated AH 982 (1574/5 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 274; ICV 3173. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.49 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

958 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Murad III (AH 982-1003 / 1574-1595 AD). GOLD 

Sultani. Misr (Cairo). Dated AH 982 (1574/5 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 273; ICV 3173. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

959 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Murad III (AH 982-1003 / 1574-1595 AD). GOLD 

Sultani. Misr (Cairo). Dated AH 982 (1574/5 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 274; ICV 3173. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 3.49 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

960 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Murad III (AH 982-1003 / 1574-1595 AD). GOLD 

Sultani. Halab (Aleppo). Dated AH 982 (1574/5 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 269; ICV 3173. Condition: Good very 

fine, holed. Weight: 3.55 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 



961 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Murad III (AH 982-1003 / 1574-1595 AD). GOLD 

Sultani. Halab (Aleppo). Dated AH 982 (1574/5 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 269; ICV 3173. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

962 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Mehmed III (AH 1003-1012 / 1595-1603 AD). GOLD 

Sultani. Misr (Cairo). Dated AH 1003 (1594/5 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Cf. Pere 323; ICV 3179. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

963 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Mahmud II (AH 1223-1255 / 1808-1839 AD). GOLD 

Cedid Rumî Tek Altın. Qustantiniya (Constantinople) mint. Dated AH 

1223//12 (1819/20). Obv: Toughra. Rev: Legend, with mint, AH date and RY 

date. Pere 759; ICV 3487. Condition: Near extremely fine, holed. Weight: 

2.40 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

964 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Mahmud II (AH 1223-1255 / 1808-1839 AD). GOLD 

Çeyrek or Rubiye. Qustantiniya (Constantinople). Dated AH 1223//5 (1812/3 

AD). Obv: Toughra and branch. Rev: Legend, with mint, AH date and RY. 

Pere 751-2 var. (RY); ICV 3483. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.84 g. 

Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

965 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Mehmed V Reşâd (AH 1327-1336 / 1909-1918 AD). 

GOLD 250 Kuruş. Qustantiniya (Constantinople). Dated AH 1327//5 (1913 

AD). Obv: Toughra, with RY date; all within floral border. Rev: Legend, with 

mint and AH date; all within floral border. Pere 1030 var. (RY); KM 757. 

Condition: Good very fine, loop attached. Weight: 14.71 g. Diameter: 50 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

966 POLAND. Cieszyn. Adam Wacław (1579-1617). Trojak (1597). Obv: ADA W 

D G DVX TES & M GLO. Armored bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev: 

MON NOV / ARG TRIVM / CRVCIFE / RORVM / III. Legend in five lines. 

Kopicki 5585. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.91 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

967 POLAND. Courland. Wilhelm (1587-1616). Trojak (1598). Mitawa. Obv: 

MONE ARG CVR. Bareheaded bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev: III / 

GROS AR TR / DVCVM CV / ET SE. Legend in four lines. Iger KuW.98.1. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.01 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



968 POLAND. Stephen Báthory (1576-1586). Trojak (1580). Wilno. Obv: STEP D 

G REX PO M D L. Crowned and armored bust right. Rev: GROS ARG / 

TRIP M D / LIT VA. Legend in three lines. Iger V.80.3.d. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.24 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

969 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). 6 Groszy or Groschen (1626). 

Kraków. Obv: SIGIS III D G REX POL M D L. Crowned bust right, wearing 

ruffled collar. Rev: GROS ARGE SEX REG POL. Three coats-of-arms; 

crown above. Kopicki 1264; KM 42. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.62 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

970 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). 6 Groszy or Groschen (1627). 

Kraków. Obv: SIGIS III D G REX POL M D L. Crowned bust right, wearing 

ruffled collar. Rev: GROS ARGE SEX REG POL. Three coats-of-arms; 

crown above. Kopicki 1266; KM 42. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.86 

g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

971 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1612). Gdansk (Danzig). 

Obv: SIGIS 3 D G REX POL M D L R PR. Crowned and armored bust right, 

wearing ruffled collar. Rev: MONETA CIVIT GEDANENSIS. Coat-of-arms 

with leonine supporters. Kopicki 7485; KM 6. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 6.78 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

972 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1615). Gdansk (Danzig). 

Obv: SIGIS III D G REX POL M D L R PRVS. Crowned and armored bust 

right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev: MONETA CIVIT GEDANENSIS. Coat-of-

arms with leonine supporters. Kopicki 7489; KM 6. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 6.05 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

973 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1623). Bydgoszcz 

(Bromberg). Obv: SIGIS III D G REX POL M D LI RVS PRV M. Crowned and 

armored half length bust right, wearing ruffled collar and holding orb and 

sword over shoulder. Rev: SAM LIV NEC N SV GOT VAN Q HRI R. 

Crowned coat-of-arms. Kopicki 1279; KM 37. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

6.85 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



974 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1623). Bydgoszcz 

(Bromberg). Obv: SIGIS III D G REX POL M D LI RVS PRV M. Crowned and 

armored half length bust right, wearing ruffled collar and holding orb and 

sword over shoulder. Rev: SAM LIV NEC N SV GOT VAN Q HRI R. 

Crowned coat-of-arms. Kopicki 1279; KM 37. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 6.34 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

975 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1623). Bydgoszcz 

(Bromberg). Obv: SIGIS III D G REX POL M D LI RVS PRV M. Crowned and 

armored half length bust right, wearing ruffled collar and holding orb and 

sword over shoulder. Rev: SAM LIV NEC N SV GOT VAN Q HRI R. 

Crowned coat-of-arms. Kopicki 1279; KM 37. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

6.78 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

976 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1624). Bydgoszcz 

(Bromberg). Obv: SIGIS III D G REX POL M D LI RVS PRVS M. Crowned 

and armored half length bust right, wearing ruffled collar and holding orb and 

sword over shoulder. Rev: SAM LIV NEC N SV GOT VAN Q HRI R. 

Crowned coat-of-arms. Kopicki 1280; KM 37. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

6.65 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

977 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1624/3). Gdansk (Danzig). 

Obv: SIGIS III D G REX POL M D L R PR. Crowned and armored bust right, 

wearing ruffled collar. Rev: MONETA CIVIT GEDANENSIS. Coat-of-arms 

with leonine supporters. Kopicki 7505; KM 15.2. Condition: Good very fine, 

some marks on the obverse. Weight: 7.04 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

978 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1625). Gdansk (Danzig). 

Obv: SIGIS III D G REX POL M D L R PR. Crowned and armored bust right, 

wearing ruffled collar. Rev: MONETA CIVIT GEDANENSIS. Coat-of-arms 

with leonine supporters. Kopicki 7506; KM 15.2. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 6.94 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

979 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Trojak (1594). Poznań. Obv: 

SIGI 3 D G REX PO M D L. Crowned and armored bust right, wearing ruffled 

collar. Rev: III / GROS ARG / TRIP REG / POLONIÆ. Legend in four lines. 

Iger P.94.1c. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.4 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



980 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Trojak (1595). Olkusz. Obv: SIG 

III D G R POLONI M D L. Crowned bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev: III / 

GROS ARG / TR R / POLO / NI. Legend in five lines. Iger O.95.1.d. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

981 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Trojak (1597). Riga. Obv: SIG III 

D G REX PO D L I. Crowned bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev: III / 

GROS / ARG TRIP / CIVI RI / GE. Legend in five lines. Iger R.97.1.b. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.22 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

982 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Trojak (1598). Olkusz. Obv: SIG 

III D G R POLON M D L. Crowned bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev: III / 

GROS ARG / TR R / POLO / NI. Legend in four lines. Iger O.98.1.d. 

Condition: Mint State. Weight: 2.29 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

983 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Trojak (1600). Kraków. Obv: 

SIGISM III D G REX PO M D L. Crowned bust left, wearing ruffled collar. 

Rev: III / GROS ARG / TRIP REG / POLONI. Legend in four lines. Iger 

K.00.1.a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.16 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

984 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Trojak. Uncertain mint and date. 

Obv: SIG III D G REX PO M D L. Crowned bust right, wearing ruffled collar. 

Rev: III / GROS ARG / TRI REG / POLONI. Legend in four lines. . Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

985 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Trojak. Uncertain mint. Obv: 

SIGISM III D G REX POL. Crowned bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev: 

III / GROS ARG / TRIP REG / POLON. Legend in four lines. Iger -. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.67 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

986 POLAND. Jan II Kazimierz Waza (1649-1668). Szóstak (1661 GB-A). Obv: 

IO CASIM D G I REX POL ET SVE. Crowned, draped and armored bust 

right. Rev: GRO ARGEN SEX REG POL. Three coats-of-arms surmounted 

by crown. Kopicki 1642. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 25 

mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 



987 RUSSIA. Alexander I (1801-1825). 20 Kopecks (1823 СПБ-МД). St. 

Petersburg. Obv: Crowned imperial double eagle, with coat-of-arms on 

breast and holding sceptre and orb; crown above. Rev: Denomination below 

crown; all within wreath. KM (C) 128 (unlisted initials). Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.95 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

988 RUSSIA. Nicholas II (1894-1917). GOLD 5 Roubles (1901-ФЗ). St. 

Petersburg. Obv: Б М НИКОЛАЙ II ИМПЕРАТОРЪ И САМОДЕРЖЕЦЪ 

ВСЕ РОСС. Bare head left. Rev: 5 РУБЛЕЙ. Crowned imperial eagle facing, 

with coat-of-arms on breast and wings spread, and holding sword, sceptre 

and orb; crown above. KM (Y) 62; Friedberg 180; Bitkin 27. Condition: 

Choice extremely fine. Weight: 4.32 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 128 EUR 

Estimate: 160 EUR 

989 RUSSIA. Nicholas II (1894-1917). GOLD 10 Roubles (1899-ФЗ). St. 

Petersburg. Obv: Б М НИКОЛАЙ II ИМПЕРАТОРЪ И САМОДЕРЖЕЦЪ 

ВСЕ РОСС. Bare head left. Rev: 10 РУБЛЕЙ. Crowned imperial double 

eagle facing, holding sceptre and orb in talons, and with crown above and 

coat-of-arms on breast. KM (Y) 64; Friedberg 179; Bitkin 6. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 8.66 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

990 SERBIA. Milan IV Obrenović (Prince, 1868-1882). 5 Dinara (1879). Wien 

(Vienna). Obv: МИЛАН M OБPEHOBИЋ IV КЊАЗ СРПСКИ. Bare head 

left. Rev: 5 / ДИНАРА in two lines; crown above, date below; all within 

wreath. KM 12; Davenport 304. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 25.01 g. 

Diameter: 37 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

991 SPAIN. Carlos III [Karl VI] (Pretender, 1701-1714). 2 Reales (1711). 

Barcelona. Obv: CAROLVS III D G. Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev: 

HISPANIARVM REX. Crowned monogram. KM PT5; Cayón 7983. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 5.06 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

992 TRANSYLVANIA. Gabriel Báthory (1608-1613). Trojak (1609). Obv: 

GABRIEL D G PRIN TRAN ET SI. Bareheaded and armored bust right. Rev: 

III / GROS ARG / TRIP REGNI / TRANSYL / VANIÆ. Legend in five lines. 

KM 57. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.03 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



993 TRANSYLVANIA. Gabriel Bethlen (1613-1629). Groschen (1626-CC). Obv: 

Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Rev: The Madonna seated facing on 

crescent, holding Holy Infant. KM 169. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

2.22 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

994 TRANSYLVANIA. Zsigmond Báthory (First and second reigns, 1581-1599). 

Taler. Nagybánya (1592). Obv: BATHORI SIGISMVNDVS. Armored half-

length bust right, holding sceptre and sword-in-scabbard; cross to lower 

right. Rev: PRINCEPS TRANSSYLVANIÆ. Crowned coat-of-arms with 

angelic supporters. Davenport 8803. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

27.66 g. Diameter: 41 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

995 CLAUDIUS with MESSALINA (41-54). Ae Medallion "Paduan". Obv: ΤΙ 

ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΓΕΡ ΣΕΒ. Bare head of Claudius left. Rev: ΟΥΑΛΕΡΙΑ 

ΜΕΣΣΑΛΙΝΑ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΗ. Draped bust of Messalina right; grain ears to right. . 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.18 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

996 GALBA (68-69). Ae Medallion "Paduan". Obv: IMP SER SVLP GALBA 

CAES AVG TR POT. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: S - C / 

ADLOCVT. Galba standing left on daïs, haranguing soldiers to left; signa 

and aquilae behind, curule chair to right. Klawans 4; cf. Bertolami/ACR 6, lot 

807. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 15.5 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

997 GERMANY. Hamburg. Silver Award Medal (1899). Presented by the Poultry 

Breeders' Club. Obv: WANDSBECKER VER F GEFLÜGELZUCHT. Cock 

and hen standing in opposite directions; another hen seated to left. Rev: 

Legend in eight lines within wreath. . Condition: Choice extremely fine. 

Weight: 12.10 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

998 GERMANY. Hamburg. Silver Award Medal (1901). Presented by the Poultry 

Breeders' Club. By J. Freundt. Obv: Cock and hen standing in opposite 

directions. Rev: Legend in three lines within wreath; "1910" engraved on 

ribbon. Cf. Möller 62, lot 258. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 14.95 g. 

Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



999 GERMANY. Oldenburg. Peter Friedrich Wilhelm (1785-1823). Bronze Medal 

(1818). By Goetze. Obv: OLDENBURGISCHE LANDWIRTHSCHAFTS

–GESELLSCHAFT. Agriculture standing right, holding spade and sapling; 

horse, cow and bushels of wheat behind. Rev: DEM / BETRIEBSAMEN / 

VATERLANDS– / FREUNDE. Legend in four lines within wreath. Merzdorf 

326. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 42.80 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1000 2 Celtic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1001 2 Celtic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1002 2 Coins . Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1003 2 Lead Tesserae. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1004 2 Pices of Olbian Dolphin Money. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1005 3 Antoniniani of Carausius. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1006 3 Coins of the Macedonian Kings . Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



1007 3 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1008 4 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1009 5 Greek Coins; Incerta from the BCD Collection. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1010 5 Islamic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1011 5 Roman Denari; Including Nero and Vitellius. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1012 5 Staters and Tetradrachms. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1013 5 Tetrobols of Histiaia from the BCD Collection. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1014 6 Achaemenid Sigloi. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: Section near top of obverse 

and reverse repaired and filled with wax. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1015 6 Antoniniani of Gallienus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1016 6 Coins of Austria und Italy. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1017 6 Obols of Thespiae from the BCD Collection. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1018 6 Tetradrachms of Philip II of Macedon. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1019 7 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1020 7 Roman Republican Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1021 8 Coins of Antoninus Pius. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1022 8 Greek Coins of the BCD Collection. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1023 8 Islamic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1024 8 Medieval and Modern Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1025 8 Medieval Coins of Hall; " Händlein Heller". Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1026 8 Silver Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1027 9 Byzantine Coins and Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1028 9 Byzantine Coins and Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1029 9 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1030 9 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1031 10 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1032 10 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1033 10 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1034 10 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1035 10 Coins of Alexander the Great. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1036 10 Coins of Gordian III. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1037 10 Coins of Philippus Arabs and his Family. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1038 10 Coins of the German States (16-19th Century). Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1039 10 Coins of the Latin Occupation / Crusaders. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1040 10 Coins of the Latin Occupation / Crusaders. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1041 10 Denari of Antoninus Pius and Faustina. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1042 10 Denari of Antoninus Pius. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1043 10 Denari of Hadrian. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1044 10 Denari of Hadrian. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1045 10 Denari of Hadrian. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1046 10 Denari of Trajan. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



1047 10 Denari of Trajan. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1048 10 Denari of Trajan. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1049 10 Denari of Vespasian. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1050 10 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1051 10 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1052 10 Tetrobols of Histiaia. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1053 11 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1054 11 Coins from the13th to the 19th Century. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1055 11 Coins of the Thirty Years War. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 



1056 11 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1057 11 Medieval Coins of Hungary. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1058 11 Ottoman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1059 12 Byzantine Pentanummi. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1060 12 Skyphates of the Palaeologean Dynasty. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 180 EUR 

Estimate: 225 EUR 

1061 13 Byzantine and Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1062 13 Coins of Alexander the Great. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1063 13 Hemidrachms of Chersonesos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1064 13 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 260 EUR 

Estimate: 325 EUR 

1065 13 Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1066 14 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1067 14 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1068 14 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1069 15 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1070 15 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1071 15 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1072 15 Islamic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1073 15 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1074 15 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 180 EUR 

Estimate: 225 EUR 

1075 16 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1076 16 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1077 16 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1078 16 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1079 17 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



1080 17 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1081 18 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1082 18 Coins of the Black Sea Region. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1083 18 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1084 18 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1085 19 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 140 EUR 

Estimate: 175 EUR 

1086 19 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



1087 19 Coins of Bela II of Hungary (Huszar 102). Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1088 19 Coins of Bela II of Hungary (Huszar 99). Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1089 19 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1090 20 Folles. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1091 20 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1092 21 Austrian Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1093 21 Coins of Olbia. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1094 22 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture . Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1095 22 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1096 22 Wiener Pfennige (Hungarian Imitations). Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

1097 23 Achaemenid Sigloi. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1098 23 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1099 23 Jetons, Rechenpfennige and Ottoman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1100 24 Antoniniani of Valerian, Gallienus and Salonina. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1101 24 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



1102 25 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1103 25 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1104 25 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1105 25 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1106 27 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1107 27 Greek Coins From the BCD Collection; Mainly Athamanes. Obv: . Rev: . . 

Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1108 27 Greek Coins From the BCD Collection; Mainly Athamanes. Obv: . Rev: . . 

Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1109 28 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 336 EUR 

Estimate: 420 EUR 

1110 29 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1111 30 Cast Coins of Istros. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1112 30 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1113 31 Antoniniani of Valerian, Gallienus and Salonina. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1114 31 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1115 32 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1116 33 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1117 35 Drachms of the Cappadocian Kings. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1118 Circa 40 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 360 EUR 

Estimate: 450 EUR 

1119 43 Roman Bronze Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1120 45 Coins and Jetons. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1121 45 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 720 EUR 

Estimate: 900 EUR 

1122 Circa 50 Coins of Constantine the Great. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 440 EUR 

Estimate: 550 EUR 



1123 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1124 circa 55 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1125 Circa 60 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 220 EUR 

Estimate: 275 EUR 

1126 Circa 74 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1127 Circa 90 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1128 Circa 100 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1129 Circa 100 Antoniniani of the Gallic Empire. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



1130 Circa 100 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1131 Circa 100 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1132 Circa 104 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 1'248 EUR 

Estimate: 1'560 EUR 

1133 Circa 110 Ancient Coins; Mainly Late Roman. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1134 Circa 140 Denari of Hungary. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 280 EUR 

Estimate: 350 EUR 

1135 Circa 150 Ancient Coins; Mainly Late Roman. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1136 Circa 150 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1137 Circa 150 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1138 Circa 150 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1139 Circa 150 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1140 Circa 165 Late Roman Minimi. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 220 EUR 

Estimate: 275 EUR 

1141 Circa 213 Pieces of Russian Wire Money. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1142 Circa 350 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 1'200 EUR 

Estimate: 1'500 EUR 


